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1. INTRODUCTION

While reading this manual, you should refer to the Connection Guide Sheet, included in the DVR

Y

Station’s box.

L1. AN INTRODUCTORY NOTE FROM ARCHOS

Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing this ARCHOS product. We hope that you will enjoy using it and that it will give you satisfac-
tion for many years to come.

Please make sure that your ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet has been registered (www.archos.com/register) to ensure
that you get access to our technical support, to the TV Program Guide as well as FREE and PURCHASABLE offers
from our website and from the ARCHOS Media Club.

This manual explains how to use the DVR Station accessory. If you wish to learn about the functions of your
ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet, you can read the printed Quick Start Guide that came with it or download the full
PDF manual from our website (www.archos.com/manuals).

Wishing you the best multimedia experience,

The ARCHOS Team

All the information contained in this manual was correct at the time of publication. However, as we are often updating and im-
proving our products, your device’s software may have a slightly different appearance or modified functionality than presented
in this manual.

WHERE TO FIND THE INFORMATION YOU MAY NEED

The functions of your ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet?

?
& To learn about the functions of your ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet, you can read the print-
ed Quick Start Guide that came with it or download the full PDF manual from our website

(www.archos.com/manuals).

%9 Troubleshooting

w J See the Frequently Asked Questions section at www.archos.com/faq

Technical Support

g% Visit www.archos.com/support for e-mail support.

U.S. & Canada: Call 877-300-8879 (toll free)

Europe: please register your product before contacting Technical Support (www.archos.com/register).



http://www.archos.com/register/products.html
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1.2. WHAT CAN THE OVR STATION DO?

l/

N

~

When connected to your ARCHOS tablet and to your home entertainment system, the DVR Station will
allow you to:

* schedule TV recordings manually or via the TV Program Guide.

» record audio/video manually, directly on your ARCHOS tablet, from most any standard audio/video source.
« use all the functions of the ARCHOS tablet directly on your TV (see the manual of your ARCHOS tablet):

access the ARCHOS “Media Club”, directly on your TV, and choose from a list of purchasable, rental
and free multimedia contents.

browse the web, directly on your TV.
play, directly on your TV, media files stored on a computer connected to your home WiFi network.

watch web TV stations, directly on your TV.

« connect a compatible USB device (digital camera, USB key, external hard drive, etc.) to your ARCHOS
tablet, in order to play or transfer its contents onto the ARCHOS.

1.3. DESCRIPTION OF THE DVR STATION

USB B Connector: to connect the ARCHOS to a computer. See chapter 5: Using the USB Connections.

USB A Connector (for USB Host): to connect a compatible USB device such as a USB Flash key, a digital
camera or a portable media player. See chapter 5: Using the USB Connections.

Audio/Video inputs and outputs: to connect to the Audio and Video connectors of your TV (and
tuner), using the supplied cables.

Check the manual of your TV (and tuner) to see what types of connectors your device has.
SPDIF Out: to connect to an amplifier that has an SPDIF audio input (such as a 'home cinema’ amplifier).

HDMI Out: to connect to a television that has an HDMI input (such as a high-definition TV).

DC-in: to connect the included charger/adapter.
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+ If you are using the DVR Station to display the contents of the ARCHOS on your TV,
you will need to use the DVR Station’s included remote control to navigate through the
ARCHOS interface.

+ The DVR Station’s infrared receiver is located on the front right side.

+  Point the supplied remote control towards the infrared receiver to control your
ARCHOS device.

Navigational controls

Use the direction pad (left button) to move the cursor that appears on the screen. The
@@ smaller button, next to it (on its right) acts as follows:

- press once: acts like a mouse’s left button (depending on where you are in the
interface, it will allow you to open a link, execute a function, etc.).

- hold: acts like a mouse’s right button (on a web page, pressing this button will
display a contextual menu).

- when you hold it and use the direction pad at the same time, it allows you to
move sliders or other dragging controls (as if you moved a mouse while holding
its left button at the same time).

‘ ’ Navigation buttons: move from one item to another

2. | Main buttons
Turns on the ARCHOS / puts it into standby mode

Tabs between available screens (for example: in the Web browser, the File browser or the
Music player)

Takes you directly to the ARCHOS Home Screen

Takes you back to the previous screen

m 4>y C

Menu button: displays available menu options
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Increases/decreases volume
Switches the display of the image between the built-in LCD screen and aTV
Mutes sound

High-speed fast forward, list scrolling or zoom in

High-speed fast rewind, list scrolling or zoom out

Qe X211+

Enter/Accept or Play/Pause/Resume

3.  Keyboard buttons

= Deletes character

==P|  Tab key: to advance from one field to another (on a web page for example).

* Shift key. Hold the key to activate Caps Lock.
Green Alt key: enables the keys' green secondary functions. Hold down on the key for 3
seconds to lock the green keys.

Alt Blue Alt key: enables the keys’ blue secondary functions. Hold down on the key for 3
seconds to lock the blue keys.

-l Enter key

N
ST
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2. STARTING UP

w In this chapter, you should refer to side A of the Connection Guide Sheet.

2.1. INSERTING THE DVR ADAPTER

Never insert your ARCHOS tablet in the DVR Station without the corresponding plastic DVR adapter as this could easily
damage the connectors.

+  See Diagram A.1 on the Connection Guide.

+  Take the DVR adapter that came with your ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet. The plastic DVR Adapter does
not come with the DVR Station.

+ Insert the DVR Adapter into the DVR Station.

v’ This will allow your ARCHOS tablet to perfectly fit into the DVR Station.

2.2. CONNECTING THE ARCHOS TO YOUR TV

1. Connect the DVR Station’s outputs to your TV’s inputs, using the supplied cable(s) as shown on side A of
the Connection sheet.

2. Connect the included charger/adapter to the jack labeled DE-IN on the back of the DVR Station.

Use only the supplied ARCHOS charger/adapter as other adapters may damage this device (even if they give the same
voltage rating).

N/ When connected to the charger/adapter, the DVR Station will charge your ARCHOS. Just insert your ARCHOS into the
~l@/ powered DVR Station, and it will start charging. The battery will be completely charged when the green CHG light (on
the ARCHOS tablet) blinks.

3. Then plug the other end of the charger/adapter into an available wall socket.

v" If you have correctly connected the charger/adapter, the DVR Station’s LED indicator (on the front of the
device, on the right side) will light up.

4. Make sure that your TV is switched to the AV input which the DVR Station is connected to.

A Before inserting the ARCHOS tablet into the DVR Station, always make sure that the ARCHOS is off!

5. Now insert your ARCHOS tablet (which is off) into the powered DVR Station. The ARCHOS will turn on and
the installation wizard will start. Follow the on-screen instructions.
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The wizard will help you configure the following settings. If you ever need to change these settings again, you can
always select “Tools” > “Settings” > “TV out”.

“TV Connection”

- select the type of video output (“Composite”, “S-Video”, “Component”, "RGB” or "HDMI"), based on how
you have connected the DVR Station to your TV.

“Resolution” *

- select the resolution that best adapts to your TV: “VGA 4/3 (640x480)”", "480p 16/9 (720x480)" “576p 16/9
(720x576)", or “720p 16/9 (1280x720)"

“TV Standard” **
- choose between the “NTSC (USA)” and "PAL (Europe)” systems (select the one that is compatible with
your country'’s television system).
“TV Format” **
- “4:3" or "16:9” - the format used by your television set to display images.

- the option "Wide screen” becomes available when you set the “TV standard” parameter to “PAL (Europe)”.

“Audio Output”

- defines whether the audio signal is sent out via the “Analog Line-Out”, "HDMI” or “SPDIF” interface depend-
ing on how you have connected the DVR Station to your TV.

NV

- ~

2.3. USING THE ARCHOS INTERFRACE

Here are a few tips to use your ARCHOS while it is connected to the DVR Station.

To switch the display of the ARCHOS between the built-in LCD screen and the TV, you can either press the TV but-
ton on the remote control or use the “DVR Station” >"Switch to TV out” icon on the ARCHOS Home Screen.
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Use the remote control to control your ARCHOS while it is connected to the DVR Station (see
section 1.3. Description of the DVR Station to learn how to use the remote control).

If you don’t have your remote control handy, you can also use
the ARCHOS touchscreen to control your ARCHOS. When you
switch the display to the TV screen, your ARCHOS LCD screen
will turn off, but you will still be able to use it as a touchpad:

+ Tap on the top left corner to go directly to the Home
screen (same as the Home button €} on the remote
control).

+ Tap on the top right corner to display available menu
items (same as the Menu button & on the remote
control).

+ Slide your finger along the right edge to scroll up and
down your list of item.

+  The rest of the ARCHOS touchscreen can be used as a touchpad to move the cursor.

When you connect the ARCHOS to the DVR Station, the “Add-ons” Home menu icon (on the bottom left of the
Home Screen) will turn into a “DVR Station” icon. You can use its submenu functions to:

+  switch the display between the ARCHOS screen and the TV.
+ access the Video and Audio recorders if you want to make manual recordings.

+ access the contents of your USB compatible device or remove it safely, before unplugging from the USB R
connector.
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When connected to your home tuner (cable box, satellite receiver, digital tuner, DSL box or VCR),
the DVR Station will allow you to schedule recordings manually or via the ARCHOS TV Program
Guide.

3.1. CONNECTION PRINCIPLES

The ARCHOS DVR Station allows you to record video from most any standard video source. Typically this is
your home television system.

By placing the DVR Station next to your television, you have a simple way to connect and disconnect your
ARCHOS tablet simply by placing it into the station. What this means is that you will place the ARCHOS
DVR Station ‘between’ your television reception device (Cable box, satellite receiver, digital TV receiver, etc.)
and your television. See Diagram B on the Connection Guide.

When connecting cables between devices, always remember that the OUT connectors of one device must
be connected by cables to the IN connectors of the next device.You can think of it as the signals traveling
out of one device into the next device. Finally, make sure that you always match the color of the connector
with the color of the jack it is being plugged into.

Note for Europe:

In order to get the best video recording quality on the DVR Station (RGB), you may need to set your tuner device's
scart output to exit an RGB signal. Check your tuner’s manual.

Note for North America:

Although your DVR Station has connectors for composite video (yellow), ARCHOS has supplied S-Video
cables in order that you get the best possible video recording quality. ARCHOS recommends that you use
these connections instead of the composite connector (yellow).

If either your tuner or TV does not have S-video connections, use standard male/male RCA cables instead of
the supplied S-video cables.

3.2. CONNECTING A TUNER TO YOUR DVR STATION

This shows the basic connection setup of a television source (tuner), the DVR Station, and your TV.

1.
2.
3.

Your tuner needs to be connected to your home antenna/satellite/cable.
Connect your tuner's TV outputs to the DVR Station’s inputs.

Connect the DVR Station’s outputs to your TV’s inputs.
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3.3. CONNECTING WITH A TV ONLY (NO EXTERNAL TUNER)

If your television has output connectors in addition to the inputs, you will be able to record from your
television. Connect the TV's audio/video outputs to the inputs of the DVR Station.

However, you will only be able to record the channel that is currently displayed on the screen. You will also
not be able to use the TV Program Guide or the scheduler.

3.4. MANUAL VIDED RECORDING

With the tuner connected to your DVR Station as shown on side B of the Connection Sheet, you can record TV
programs manually. If you want to schedule via the TV Program Guide, see 4. The TV Program Guide.

4

N

0 J [ Video Recorder

Your ARCHOS tablet needs to be inserted into the
X Video 01
DVR Station.

In the Home screen, select “DVR Station”, then
"Video Recorder”.

This screen will allow you to adjust the recording
sound gain (left/right arrows) as well as configure
other recording parameters (see next section).

You can now start recording from the video source (“REC” icon, or “Start Recording” menu item).You can
pause and resume your recording at any time.

Use the Stop icon, or the “Stop Recording” menu item to stop and save the recording™.

/

@:

To access the “Video recorder” settings screen, select the “Settings” menu item:

“Auto Stop Rec”: the duration of time after which the ARCHOS will automatically stop recording. If you
disable this function, the recording will continue until you tap on the Stop icon or until the entire hard drive
fills up.

“Rename”: allows you to define the filename before the recording begins, using the keyboard.

“Source": you can choose which video input (“Auto”/"Composite "/“S-Video "/"RGB ") you want the

ARCHOS to use. Normally, with a good video signal, you can set it to "Auto” and your ARCHOS will scan the
DVR Station inputs to see which one is receiving video.

“Format”: “Auto”/“4:3"/"5:3"/"16:9"/"2.35". This is the aspect ratio of the screen that the ARCHOS device

will record. You can set this manually, but in most cases you can just leave it on “Auto”.

“Widescreen”: “Auto”/“On"/“Off". If your tuner (cable box, satellite receiver, etc.) outputs a video signal in

widescreen, you can force the ARCHOS to recognize this signal. This should be set to “On” if recordings show
people that look unusually tall and thin. But in most cases you can just leave it on “Auto”.
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- "Bitrate”: 500kb/s, 1000kb/s, 1500kb/s, 2000kb/s, 2500kb/s. Use this to set the encoding quality. The higher
the encoding rate, the higher the image quality but also more hard drive space will be used.

- “Sampling”: 32kHz, 48kHz. This is the sound sampling rate. The higher value gives a higher quality sound but
will take up more space on the hard drive.

- “Brightness”: adjusts the recorded image brightness.

- ‘“Contrast”: adjusts the recorded image contrast.

- “Saturation”: use this to de-emphasize or saturate the colors in the recorded image.
- “Hue"”: changes the color spectrum in the recorded image.

- “Reset”: changes the above settings to the default values.

3.5. THE "TV SCHEDULER”

+ With the tuner connected to your DVR Station &3 TV Scheduler «® =
as shown on side B of the Connection Sheet, you
can schedule recordings manually. If you want to
schedule via the TV Program Guide, see 4. The TV
Program Guide.

Start End Channel

« From the ARCHOS Home Screen, select the "TV" 19 Jun 08 :582 09 : 00a ----  Current
icon, then tap on “TV Scheduler”.

+  This screen allows you to view and edit your
scheduled recordings. It also allows you to schedule
recordings manually.

+  The scheduler automatically reorganizes the recording events chronologically.

+ In order for a scheduled recording to start, you must leave the ARCHOS device on the home menu screen
or leave it in stand-by mode. If you are listening to music, watching a video or looking at photos with the
device, it will not interrupt you to make the scheduled recording.

+ Once the scheduled recording has been made, or the date of a recording has been passed without the
recording having been made (the ARCHOS was not connected to the DVR Station or was not in standby
mode), the schedule entry will be erased from the scheduler.
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With the ARCHOS TV Program Guide configured, you will be able to schedule recordings easily.
- The TV program guide service is free for the first year. More details and country eligibility at
www.archos.com.

/u\ @ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun18 "%
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm
7 CBUFT Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
8 CHANM Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
9CINT Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
10 CHNU Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

11 CHAN 100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
12 CIvVI The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. WHAT'S REQUIRED TO USE THIS FUNCTION?

NV

- ~

In order to use this functionality, you will need to connect the powered DVR Station to a tuner, which can
be either:

- asatellite receiver

- aDigital TV receiver
- acable/DSL box

- aVCR

- aDVD Recorder

See Side B on the Connection Guide, and chapter 3 of this User Guide (TV Recording: Hardware Setup).

A
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H4.2. SETTING UP THE TV PROGRAM GUIDE

In order to get the TV Program Guide on your ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet, you will need to have access to a
WiFi network.

First time Procedure

The first time you connect your ARCHOS to the DVR Station, or when your select “TV” > “TV Program Guide”, you
are requested to activate and download the TV Program Guide. Follow the instructions on the ARCHOS tablet.

A

Updating the TV Program Guide periodically

+ Every time you transfer the TV Program Guide information to the ARCHOS (“Update” menu item in the TV
Program Guide screen), your device will memorize all the TV Programs within a certain period of time.

+ Remember to update the data periodically: the ARCHOS will remind you to update your TV Guide before it
becomes obsolete (select the “Settings” menu item if you want to set the update reminder).

+  You also have the possibility to let the ARCHOS automatically update the TV Program Guide information at night:
- Select the “Settings” menu item and set the “Automatic Updates” parameter to “On”.
- Then leave your ARCHOS on the powered DVR Station at night.

v" If your ARCHOS finds a configured WiFi network, the data will be updated automatically during the
night. Thus you must leave your WiFi connection powered throughout the night.

Now that you have activated and downloaded on the TV program Guide onto the ARCHOS, you need to configure
your TV Control settings, so that the DVR Station can communicate with your tuner.

H4.3. CONFIGURING THE TV CONTROL SETTINGS

When you select a TV program recording from the grid of programs, the DVR Station must be able to tell your TV
tuner what channel to change to. This is done by having your DVR Station act like your tuner’s remote control and
change the channel. Because of this, a one time TV Control setup must be done if you want the DVR Station to
select the right channel to record.

s

@:

N

"5 ‘=1 v control

«  From the ARCHOS Home Screen, select “Tools”,
“Settings”, and then choose “TV Control” to display Setinfrared Emitter
the “TV Control” settings screen.

+  This settings screen allows you to set the DVR
Station's infrared emitter (channel changing abili- T e T
ties) as well as configure the channel list.
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1. From the "TV Control” screen, select "Set TV Channel List”.

2. This list was created from the channel line-up you selected during the TV Program Guide activation. Verify
that the channel list on the ARCHOS is the same as on your tuner.

3. Here you can deselect/select a channel or change the number of a channel.

+  The DVR Station has a high-powered infrared LED, located on the front of
the device, at the same place as the remote control receiver.

+ It allows your ARCHOS device to communicate with your tuner (VCR,
cable box, satellite receiver or Digital TV receiver), so that it can turn it on
and off, and change channels on it.

+  This is a one time step to set your ARCHOS device to send the correct
infrared codes to control your tuner. If you do not plan on making sched-
uled recordings, then you do not need to set the infrared emitter code.

15t Test: turning your tuner off

1. From the “TV Control” screen, select “Set Infrared Emitter”. This first screen allows you to correctly set
the codes and parameters so that the ARCHOS can turn your tuner on/off automatically (for a scheduled

recording).

75 == Setinfrared Emitter - "fnb_m —

TV Receiver 4 VCR >
Receiver Brand 4 Adelsound >
Codes <4 V616 ( 1/1) >

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. “TV Receiver”: select the type of tuner that you want to control with the IR Emitter (“VCR”, “Cable/DSL
box”, “Satellite Receiver”, "DVD Recorder” or “Digital TV").

3. “Receiver brand”: choose the brand of your tuner.You can use the ‘ ﬁ buttons on the remote control
to scroll the list faster.

4. Select the “Test power Off code” button. Make sure that your tuner is on. Your ARCHOS device will then try
to turn your tuner off. After a few seconds, your ARCHOS will ask you if the device responded correctly:

v If your tuner turned off, select “Yes”, and move on to the next section.

If your tuner did not turn off, select “No, try next code”. Your device will try turning the tuner off again, us-
ing a different code. Repeat this operation until the ARCHOS manages to turn the tuner off.

|/

@:

4

N
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2" Test: changing channels on your tuner

After you select “Yes” at the end of the 1 test, the following screen appears. It allows you to correctly set the
parameters so that the ARCHOS can change channels on your tuner (for a scheduled recording).

"5 '=oi) Set Infrared Emitter

Channel 4

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. For the “Channel” parameter, select the highest channel that is currently memorized on your tuner.

2. Select the “Test channel select” button. Make sure that your tuner is on.Your ARCHOS device will then
attempt to switch your tuner to the selected channel. After a few seconds, your ARCHOS will ask you if the
device responded correctly:

v' If this worked, select “Yes”.

B If this did not work, select “No, try next option”. Your device will try again to switch your tuner to the
selected channel, using a different option*. Repeat this operation until it works.

*Here is a description of the different parameters it will use. These parameters can be set manually as well:
- "“Key Delay”: delay between the emission of each digit of a channel (“Short”, “Normal”, “Long”).

- “Key: Enter”: Set to “On” if normally, you have to press an "OK” button on your turner’s remote control
after you enter the channel number. Example: If you normally press 1, 3, "“OK” to access channel 13, then
this parameter is set to “On”.

- “Key: -/--": Set to “On” if normally, you need to press a special key on your tuner’s remote control before
entering a channel with several digit numbers (that is to say a channel greater than 9). This key is often
represented with this symbol: “~/--".

- “Switches on with”: see below.

- “Time until video”: see below.

-

|/

EOS

=1

3. After you selected “Yes” at the end of the 2" step, the following screen appears. You will have to set these
two parameters:

75 ‘=) SetInfrared Emitter -

G 02:00 |

Switches on with 4 Power

Time until video 4 > 30 seconds
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- “Switches on with”: this depends on what key you normally press, on your tuner’s remote control,
to turn it on. If you normally press the “Power” key, select “Power”. If you can press any channel key,
then select “Any channel”. If you can press any key, select “Any key”.

- “Time until video”: select the amount of time it normally takes between the moment you turn on
your tuner, and the moment the image appears on your TV (*0...10 seconds”, “10...30 seconds”,
">30 seconds”).

4. When you have finished, select “Done”, and a confirmation message will appear. Select “OK".

4.4, SCHEDULING YOUR RECORDING

1. In the Home screen, select the “TV”, the “TV Program Guide"” to display the ARCHOS TV Program Guide.

D TV Program Guide

H Wed, Jun 18 L
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 700pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. Des kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

| Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. This screen’s menu items will allow you to choose a different day, update the Program Guide data, or
change various settings (program guide update and channel list configuration).You can also drag your finger
on the grid of programs to browse through the TV programs.

3. Navigate through the different TV programs, and simply select the one you wish to record.
4. A new window will appear with a description of the TV program. Select “Record”.

5. You will go back to the TV Program Guide and a ‘REC’ icon will now appear next to the TV Program you
selected.
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5.1. CONNECTING A USB EXTERNAL DEVICE TO THE ARCHOS

N

l/
N

1. Insert the ARCHOS tablet into the DVR Station.

2. Once the ARCHOS is on, connect the external USB device (with a standard USB cable if needed) into the
DVR Station (USB R port).

3. Turn on the external USB device if needed (check the documentation of your external USB device).

4. A double browser window will appear on the ARCHOS: the external USB device will appear in the left panel,
and your ARCHOS tablet’s hard drive in the right panel.

5. You can then play files directly on the ARCHOS or transfer them onto it.

Lo
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1. When your file transfers are over, go to the Home Screen, and select “Remove safely” in the “DVR Station”
menu.

2. You can now pull out the USB cable on either end.

5.2. CONNECTING THE ARCHOS TO A COMPUTER

1. Insert the ARCHOS tablet into the DVR Station.
Plug a standard mini USB B to USB A cable into the DVR Station's USB B port.

Plug the other end of the USB cable into your running computer.

W

The ARCHOS' icon will appear on your computer. You can now start transferring files onto it.

N
P
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6.1. RECORDING AUDIO MANUALLY

With the DVR Station, you will be able to record audio from most any standard audio source (hi-

fi, turntable, boombox, etc).

45 & Audio Recorder

1. Your ARCHOS needs to be connected to the DVR
Station. Also connect your audio source’s outputs
to the DVR Station’s audio inputs.

Audio 01

2. In the Home screen, select the "“DVR Station”, then
“Audio Recorder”.

3. This screen will allow you to adjust the recording
sound gain (left/right arrows) as well as configure
other recording parameters (see next section).

nalog Line-In

Bl /Music/(Rec)/

4. You can now start recording from the audio source (“REC" icon, or “Start Recording” menu item).You can

pause and resume your recording at any time.

5. Use the Stop icon, or the “Stop Recording” menu item to stop and save the recording*.

|/

@:

4

N

To access the “Audio Recorder” settings screen, select the “Settings” menu item:

- “SetTitle": allows you to give a personalized title to the recording, using the keyboard.

- "Format”: you can choose between "PCM” (uncompressed) and "ADPCM” (compressed) WAV format.

- “Sampling”: choose the sample rate for your recording (a higher rate gives higher sound quality but a larger file).

6.2. EDITING YOUR RECORDINGS

+  Video files recorded with the ARCHOS DVR Station can be edited by deleting the sections you do not wish
included. The editing you can do is either cropping or cutting of particular segments of the video file.

+ You will mark a segment of your video file, and then you will tell the ARCHOS to delete everything except
the marked segment or to delete the marked segment from the video file. These operations can be done

multiple times on the same video file.
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Once finished, you will have the option to save the edit marks with the video or to write a new video file.
If you save your file with edit marks, you can always go back and change your edits at another time. The
actual video information is not deleted. On the other hand, you can write a new file which will only include
the video parts that you specified in the edit session. This file will be smaller but you can never un-edit it.

You have recorded a music video program and would like to keep one single music presentation. But you do not
want to keep the rest of the television recording.

(a), | (b)

Beginning of recording Video section to keep End of recording

Open the video file you want to edit and pause it.

In the progression bar, go to the beginning of the desired section (a), select the “Insert a mark” menu item,
and choose “Start Mark”.

Forward to the end of the desired section (b), select the “Insert a mark” menu item, and choose "End Mark”.

Select the “Edit Selection” menu item and choose “Crop”, which will delete everything except the desig-
nated section.

You have recorded a television program but would like to remove certain sections before the program started, parts
during the program, and the program afterwards because you had recorded a little extra.

\|/

(@) (b) () (d)

| ] [

Open the video file you want to edit and pause it.

In the progression bar, go to the beginning of the first undesired section (a), select the “Insert a mark” menu
item, and choose “Start Mark”. Forward to the end of the first undesired section (b), select the “Insert a
mark” menu item, and choose “End Mark”. Select the “Edit Selection” menu item and choose “Cut”, which
will cut out this part of the recording.

Go to the beginning of the second undesired section (c), select the “Insert a mark” menu item, and choose
“Start Mark”. Forward to the end of the second undesired section (d), select the “Insert a mark” menu item, and
choose “"End Mark”. Select the "Edit Selection” menu item and choose "“Cut”, which will cut out this section.

Do the same for the other section(s) that you want to cut out.

P
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1. INTRODUCTION

Durant la lecture de ce manuel, il vous faudra vous référer au Guide de Connexion inclus dans la

Y

boite de la DVR Station.

L1. AVANT-PROPOS

Cher client,

Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit ARCHOS. Nous espérons que vous aurez plaisir a l'utiliser et qu'il vous donnera sa-
tisfaction pendant de nombreuses années.

Veuillez vous assurer que votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS a bien été enregistrée (www.archos.com/
register) afin que vous puissiez accéder a notre assistance technique, au Guide des programmes de méme qu’aux
offres GRATUITES et PAYANTES de notre site web et de 'ARCHOS Media Club.

Ce manuel explique comment utiliser 'accessoire DVR Station. Si vous souhaitez en savoir plus sur les fonctions
de votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS, consultez le guide de démarrage rapide imprimé livré avec votre
produit ou téléchargez le manuel complet en PDF a partir de notre site web (www.archos.com/manuals).

Nous vous souhaitons une excellente expérience multimédia.

L'équipe ARCHOS

Toutes les informations contenues dans ce manuel étaient correctes au moment de sa publication. Toutefois, dans la mesure ot
nous améliorons et mettons fréquemment a jour nos produits, le logiciel de votre appareil peut présenter de légeéres différences
d’apparence ou de fonctionnalités par rapport aux indications figurant dans ce manuel.

0U TROUVER LES INFORMATIONS QUE VOUS RECHERCHEZ

Les fonctions de votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS

?
> Si vous souhaitez en savoir plus sur les fonctions de votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS,
consultez le guide de démarrage rapide imprimé livré avec votre produit ou téléchargez le ma-

nuel complet en PDF a partir de notre site web (www.archos.com/manuals).

[P0 Dépannage
W ] Consultez la Foire Aux Questions sur www.archos.com/faq
Assistance technique

g % Allez sur www.archos.com/support pour une assistance par e-mail.

Etats-Unis et Canada : appelez le 877-300-8879 (appel gratuit)

Europe : merci d'enregistrer votre produit avant de contacter [/Assistance technique (www.archos.com/register).
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1.2. LES FONCTIONS PRINCIPALES DE LA OVR STATION ?

NV

N

@:

Lorsqu’elle est connectée a votre tablette ARCHOS et a votre systéme audiovisuel, la DVR Station vous
permet de :

programmer des enregistrements télévisés manuellement ou avec le Guide des programmes ;

enregistrer du son/de la vidéo manuellement, directement sur votre tablette ARCHOS, a partir de prati-
quement n'importe quelle source audio/vidéo standard ;

utiliser toutes les fonctions de la tablette ARCHOS directement sur votre téléviseur (voir le manuel de
votre tablette ARCHOS) :

accéder a FARCHOS Media Club, directement sur votre téléviseur et faire votre choix parmi une liste de
contenus multimédias gratuits, payants ou disponibles a la location ;

naviguer sur le web, directement sur votre TV ;

Lire, directement sur votre téléviseur, les fichiers multimédias stockés sur un ordinateur connecté a
votre réseau WiFi privé ;

regarder la télévision par Internet, directement sur votre téléviseur ;

connecter un appareil USB compatible (appareil photo numérique, clé USB, disque dur externe, etc.) &
votre tablette ARCHOS, afin de lire ou de transférer son contenu sur ’ARCHOS.

1.3. DESCRIPTION DE LA OVR STATION

USB B : permet de connecter l'appareil ARCHOS & un ordinateur. Cf. chapitre 5: Utilisation des
connexions USB.

USB A (pour héte USB): permet de connecter un appareil USB compatible, comme une clé USB

Flash, un appareil photo numérique ou un lecteur multimédia portable. Cf. chapitre 5 : Utilisation des
connexions USB.

Entrées et sorties audio/vidéo : permettent de connecter ['appareil aux branchements audio et vidéo
de votre téléviseur (et de votre tuner) & l'aide des cables fournis.

Consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléviseur et de votre tuner pour connaitre les connecteurs dont
dispose votre appareil.

Sortie SPDIF : permet de connecter & un amplificateur comportant une entrée audio SPDIF (par exemple
un amplificateur de type « home cinéma »).

Sortie HDMI : permet de connecter & un téléviseur doté d’une entrée HDMI (tel qu’un téléviseur haute
définition).

Alimentation DC-in : permet de connecter le chargeur/adaptateur fourni.
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+  Sivous utilisez la DVR Station pour afficher le contenu de 'ARCHOS sur votre téléviseur,
vous aurez besoin de la télécommande de la DVR Station afin de naviguer dans l'interface
ARCHOS.

+  Le récepteur infrarouge de la DVR Station est situé sur le coté avant droit.

+ Pointez la télécommande fournie vers le récepteur infrarouge afin de controler ®
votre appareil ARCHOS. \.

Commandes de navigation

Utilisez le pavé directionnel (bouton de gauche) pour déplacer le curseur qui apparait a
@@ l'écran. Le bouton plus petit & coté (sur sa droite) fonctionne de la fagon suivante :

- appui court : agit comme le bouton gauche d’une souris (selon l'endroit ol vous vous
trouvez dans l'interface, il permet d’ouvrir un lien, d’exécuter une fonction, etc.).

- appui long : agit comme le bouton droit d’une souris (sur une page web, ce bouton
permet d’afficher un menu contextuel).

- lorsque vous le maintenez enfoncé et utilisez le pavé directionnel en méme temps,
vous pouvez déplacer les curseurs et autres commandes qu'il faut faire glisser (comme
vous le feriez en déplacant une souris tout en maintenant le bouton gauche enfoncé).

‘ ’ Boutons de navigation : permettent de passer d'un élément a l'autre

2. Boutons principaux
Allume/met en veille 'ARCHOS

Permet de passer d'un onglet a un autre (par exemple : dans le navigateur Web, le navi-
gateur de fichiers et le lecteur audio)

Vous conduit directement sur 'écran d’accueil

Vous rameéne a l'écran précédent

m 4>y C

Bouton de menu : affiche les options de menu disponibles
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Augmente/diminue le volume
Bascule l'affichage entre l'écran de TARCHOS et le téléviseur
Coupe le son

Avance rapide grande vitesse, défilement rapide de liste ou zoom avant

Retour rapide grande vitesse, défilement rapide de liste ou zoom arriére

Qe X211+

Entrée/Accepter ou Lecture/Pause/Reprise

3. | Boutons du clavier

Supprime le caractére

exemple).

Touche Shift (Maj.). Maintenez la touche enfoncée pour activer le verrouillage des majus-

=
>| Touche de tabulation : permet d’avancer d’un champ a un autre (sur une page web par
* cules.

Touche Alt verte : active les fonctions secondaires vertes des touches. Maintenez la touche
enfoncée pendant 3 secondes afin de verrouiller les touches vertes.

Alt Touche Alt bleue : active les fonctions secondaires bleues des touches. Maintenez la tou-
che enfoncée pendant 3 secondes afin de verrouiller les touches bleues.

| Touche Entrée
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2. PREMIERE UTILISATION

w Dans ce chapitre, il vous faudra vous référer au recto (c6té A) du guide de connexion.

2.1. INSERTION DE L’ADAPTATEUR DVR

N'insérez jamais votre tablette ARCHOS dans la DVR Station sans son adaptateur DVR en plastique, car vous risqueriez
d’endommager rapidement les connecteurs.

+  Reportez-vous au Schéma A.1 du guide de connexion.

+  Prenez l'adaptateur DVR qui vous a été fourni avec votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS.
L'adaptateur DVR en plastique n'est pas fourni avec la DVR Station.

+ Insérez 'adaptateur DVR dans la DVR Station.

v’ Cela permettra a votre tablette ARCHOS de s’adapter parfaitement & la DVR Station.

2.2. CONNEXION DE L’ARCHOS A VOTRE TELE VISEUR

1. Connectez les sorties de la DVR Station aux entrées de votre TV en utilisant le ou les cables fournis, comme
indiqué sur le recto (coté A) du guide de connexion.

2. Connectez le chargeur/adaptateur fourni sur la prise libellée DC~IN & l'arriére de la DVR Station.

N'utilisez que le chargeur/adaptateur fourni par ARCHOS ; d’autres risqueraient d'endommager cet appareil (méme si
les tensions annoncées sont identiques).

NV Une fois reliée au chargeur/adaptateur, la DVR Station vous permettra de recharger votre ARCHOS. Insérez simplement
A\y/—  votre ARCHOS dans la DVR Station alimentée pour qu'’il se charge. La batterie est entiérement chargée lorsque le té-
moin de charge CHG vert (sur la tablette ARCHOS) clignote.

3. Branchez ensuite l'autre extrémité du chargeur/adaptateur sur une prise murale libre.

v' Sivous avez correctement connecté le chargeur/adaptateur, le témoin lumineux de la DVR Station (situé a
l'avant de l'appareil, sur le coté droit) s'allume.
4. Assurez-vous que le canal audio/vidéo sur lequel la DVR Station est branchée, est bien sélectionné sur votre

TV.

A Avant d’insérer TARCHOS dans la DVR Station, vérifiez toujours que la tablette ARCHOS est bien éteinte.

5. Insérez ensuite votre tablette ARCHOS (éteinte) dans la DVR Station alimentée. Votre ARCHOS s'allume et
l'assistant d’installation se lance. Suivez les indications affichées a 'écran.
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L'assistant d’installation vous aide a configurer les paramétres suivants. Si vous souhaiter changer a nouveau ces
paramétres, vous pouvez toujours sélectionner Tools [Outils] > Settings [Paramétres] > TV out [Sortie TV].

TV Connection [Connexion TV]

- sélectionnez le type de sortie vidéo (Composite, S-Video [S-Vidéo], Component [Composante], RGB [RVB]
ou HDMI), selon la maniére dont la DVR Station est connectée & votre téléviseur.

Resolution [Résolution] *

- sélectionnez la résolution qui convient le mieux a votre téléviseur : VGA 4/3 (640x480), 480p 16/9
(720 x 480), 576p 16/9 (720x576) ou 720p 16/9 (1280x720).

TV Standard [Standard TV] **

- choisissez le systéme NTSC (USA) ou PAL (Europe) ; sélectionnez celui qui est compatible avec le systeme
de télévision de votre pays.

TV Format [Format TV] **

- 4:3 0u 16:9 : sélectionnez le format utilisé par votre téléviseur pour afficher les images.

- l'option Wide screen [Ecran large] est disponible lorsque vous réglez le paramétre TV standard [Standard
TV] sur PAL (Europe).

Audio Output [Sortie Audio]

- définit si le signal audio est transféré via l'interface Analog Line-Out [Analogique], HDMI ou SPDIF, selon la
fagon dont vous avez connecté la DVR Station a votre téléviseur.

2.3. UTILISATION DE L'INTERFACE ARCHOS

Voici quelques conseils pour utiliser votre ARCHOS lorsqu'il est connecté a la DVR Station.

Pour basculer l'affichage entre ['écran de TARCHOS et le téléviseur, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton TV de la
télécommande ou utiliser l'icone DVR Station > Switch to TV out [Basculer sur la sortie TV] sur l'écran d'accueil.
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Utilisez la télécommande pour controler votre ARCHOS lorsqu’il est connecté a la DVR Station
(consultez la section 1.3. Description de la DVR Station pour savoir comment utiliser la télé-
commande).

Si vous n'avez pas votre télécommande & portée de main, vous
pouvez également utiliser ['écran tactile de '’ARCHOS pour na-
viguer dans l'interface. Lorsque vous basculez l'affichage vers
'écran de votre téléviseur, I'écran de 'ARCHOS s'éteint, mais
vous pouvez toujours l'utiliser comme un « touchpad » (pavé
tactile) :

+ Appuyez sur le coin en haut a gauche pour aller directe-
ment sur l'écran d’accueil (similaire au bouton Accueil £}
de la télécommande).

+ Appuyez sur le coin en haut a droite pour afficher les
options de menu disponibles (similaire au bouton Menu
= de la télécommande).

+ Faites glisser votre doigt le long du bord droit pour faire
défiler la liste d’éléments vers le haut/bas.

+  Lereste de 'écran tactile peut étre utilisé comme un pavé tactile pour déplacer le curseur.

Lorsque vous connectez 'ARCHOS a la DVR Station, l'icone Add-ons [Accessoires] du menu d’accueil (en bas &
gauche de l'écran d'accueil) se transforme en icone DVR Station. Vous pouvez utiliser les sous-menus de cette
icone pour :

+  basculer l'affichage entre l'écran de 'TARCHOS et le téléviseur ;
+ accéder aux enregistreurs vidéo et audio si vous voulez effectuer des enregistrements manuels ;

+ accéder au contenu de votre appareil USB compatible ou le retirer en toute sécurité avant de le débrancher
du connecteur USB R.
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Aprés avoir connecté la DVR Station a votre tuner (décodeur cable/satellite, tuner numérique,
modem ADSL ou magnétoscope), vous pouvez programmer vos enregistrements manuellement
ou via le Guide des programmes ARCHOS.

3.1. PRINCIPES DOE CONNEXION

La DVR Station ARCHOS vous permet d’enregistrer la plupart des sources vidéo standard, et plus particulié-
rement celles disponibles sur votre systéme audiovisuel du salon.

Une fois installée a c6té de votre téléviseur, la DVR Station vous permettra de connecter et déconnecter
aisément votre tablette ARCHOS. Ainsi, vous placerez la DVR Station ARCHOS « entre » votre appareil de
réception télé (décodeur cable/satellite, récepteur de TV numérique, etc.) et votre téléviseur. Reportez-vous
au Schéma B du guide de connexion.

Lorsque vous connectez les cables des différents appareils, n‘oubliez surtout pas que les connecteurs de
sortie (OUT) d’un appareil doivent étre connectés par l'intermédiaire de cables aux connecteurs d'entrée
(IN) de l'autre appareil. Imaginez simplement que les signaux partent d’un appareil pour entrer dans l'autre.
Enfin, assurez-vous que les couleurs des fiches correspondent a celles des connecteurs dans lesquels vous
les insérez.

Remarque pour ['Europe :

Pour une qualité optimale d’enregistrement vidéo sur la DVR Station (RVB), vous devrez peut-étre configurer la
sortie péritel de votre tuner de maniéere a émettre un signal RVB. Consultez le manuel de votre tuner.

Remarque pour ’Amérique du Nord :

.

Méme si votre DVR Station posséde des connecteurs vidéo composites (jaunes), ARCHOS vous a fourni des
cébles S-Vidéo afin que vous puissiez bénéficier d'un enregistrement vidéo de la meilleure qualité qui soit.
ARCHOS vous recommande d'utiliser ces connecteurs au lieu des connecteurs composites (jaunes).

Si votre tuner ou votre téléviseur ne posséde pas de connexion S-Vidéo, utilisez des cables vidéo RCA male/
male standard au lieu des cables S-Vidéo.

3.2. CONNEXION D'UN TUNER A VOTRE DVR STATION

Voici la configuration de base pour la connexion d’une source TV (tuner), d'une DVR Station et de votre téléviseur.

1.
2.
3.

Votre tuner doit étre relié a l'antenne/a la parabole satellite/au cable.
Connectez les sorties TV de votre tuner aux entrées de la DVR Station.

Connectez les sorties de votre DVR Station aux entrées de votre téléviseur.
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3.3. CONNEXION A UNE TV UNIQUEMENT (PAS DE TUNER EXTERNE)

+  Sivotre téléviseur dispose de connecteurs de sortie en plus des connecteurs d’entrée, vous pourrez enregis-
trer depuis votre TV. Connectez les sorties audio/vidéo de votre téléviseur aux entrées de votre DVR Station.

+ Vous pourrez cependant enregistrer seulement la chaine que vous regardez. De plus, vous ne pourrez pas
utiliser le Guide des programmes ni la fonction de programmation.

3.4. ENREGISTREMENT VIDEO MANUEL

Une fois le tuner connecté a votre DVR Station comme indiqué sur le verso (coté B) du guide de connexion, vous
pourrez enregistrer manuellement des programmes télévisés. Si vous souhaitez programmer des enregistrements a
l'aide du Guide des programmes, reportez-vous a 4. Le Guide des programmes.

ﬁ . I'—_'"| Video Recorder

1. Votre tablette ARCHOS doit étre insérée dans la
DVR Station. Video 01

2. Surl'écran d’accueil, sélectionnez l'icbne DVR
Station, puis Video Recorder [Magnétoscope).

3. Cet écran vous permet d’ajuster le volume d’enre-
gistrement (fleches gauche/droite) et de configurer
divers autres parameétres (reportez-vous 4 la section
suivante).

4. Vous pouvez a présent commencer l'enregistrement a partir de la source vidéo (icone REC ou élément de
menu Start Recording [Démarrer 'enregistrement]). Vous pouvez mettre votre enregistrement en pause et
le reprendre a tout moment.

5. Utilisez l'icdne d'arrét ou 'élément de menu Stop Recording [Arréter 'enregistrement] pour arréter l'enre-
gistrement et le sauvegarder*.

e

/
~

N

Pour accéder a l'écran de paramétres Video recorder [Enregistrement vidéo], sélectionnez I'élément de menu
Settings [Paramétres] :

- Auto Stop Rec [Arrét Auto Enreg.] : intervalle aprés lequel 'ARCHOS arréte automatiquement ['enregistre-
ment. Si vous désactivez cette fonction, 'enregistrement se poursuivra jusqu’a ce que vous appuyiez sur
l'icéne Stop [Arréter] ou que tout le disque dur soit rempli.

- Rename [Renommer] : vous permet de définir, & ['aide du clavier, le nom du fichier avant que l’enregistre-
ment ne commence.

- Source : vous pouvez choisir l'entrée vidéo que '/ARCHOS doit utiliser Auto/Composite/S-Video [S-Vidéo]/
RGB [RVB]. Normalement, avec un bon signal vidéo, vous pouvez choisir la valeur Auto ; votre ARCHOS
analysera les entrées de la DVR Station pour voir laquelle recoit de la vidéo.
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Format : Auto/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. Permet de choisir le rapport largeur/hauteur de l’écran que 'ARCHOS va
enregistrer. Vous pouvez définir ce paramétre manuellement, mais, la plupart du temps, vous pouvez vous
contenter de garder la valeur Auto.

Widescreen [Ecran large] : Auto / On [Oui] / Off [Non]. Si votre tuner (récepteur cable ou satellite, etc.)
envoie un signal vidéo au format écran large, vous pouvez forcer la reconnaissance de ce signal par votre
appareil ARCHOS. Cette option devrait étre configurée sur On [Oui] lorsque I'enregistrement montre des
personnages qui semblent trop grands et minces. Néanmoins, vous pouvez simplement garder la valeur Auto
dans la plupart des cas.

Bitrate [Taux] : 500 kbits/s, 1 000 kbits/s, 1 500 kbits/s, 2 000 kbits/s, 2 500 kbits/s. Définit la qualité
d’encodage. Plus le débit d’encodage est élevé, plus la qualité de l'image est élevée, mais cela consomme
également davantage d’espace disque.

Sampling [Echantillonnage] : 32 kHz, 48 kHz. Taux d’échantillonnage du son. Plus le taux est élevé, plus la
qualité sonore est bonne, mais cela consomme également davantage d’espace sur le disque dur.

Brightness [Luminosité] : régle la luminosité de ['image enregistrée.

Contrast [Contraste] : régle le contraste de l'image enregistrée.

Saturation : utilisez cette fonction pour augmenter ou diminuer la saturation des couleurs de l'image enre-
gistrée.

Hue [Teinte] : modifie le spectre de couleurs de I'image enregistrée.
Reset [Défaut] : rétablit les valeurs par défaut des paramétres ci-dessus.

3.5. TV SCHEDULER [PROGRAMMATION TV]

Une fois le tuner connecté a votre DVR Station

comme indiqué sur le verso (coté B) du guide de D 3 1 scheduler s =

connexion, vous pourrez programmer des enre-
gistrements manuellement. Si vous souhaitez
programmer des enregistrements a 'aide du Guide Start End Channel
des programmes, reportez-vous a 4. Le Guide des
programmes.

A partir de l'écran d’accueil, sélectionnez l'icone TV SO [0 OO G0 O

puis TV Scheduler [Programmation TV].

Cet écran vous permet d’afficher et de modifier
vos enregistrements programmeés. Il vous permet
également de programmer manuellement vos
enregistrements.

Le programmateur réorganise automatiquement les enregistrements dans l'ordre chronologique.

Pour qu’un enregistrement programmé démarre, vous devez laisser |'appareil ARCHOS sur l'écran du menu
d’accueil ou le laisser en mode veille. Si vous écoutez de la musique, ou visionnez une vidéo ou des photos
sur votre appareil, il ne s’interrompra pas pour réaliser l'enregistrement programmeé.

Une fois qu’un enregistrement programmé a été réalisé ou que la date d’un enregistrement est passée sans
que l'enregistrement ait été effectué (TARCHOS n'était pas connecté a la DVR Station ou n'était pas en
mode veille), la programmation sera effacée du programmateur.
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Aprés avoir configuré le Guide des programmes ARCHOS, vous pourrez programmer facilement
- des enregistrements. Le Guide des programmes est gratuit la premiére année. Pour plus de détails
et pour connaitre les pays ol l'offre est disponible, allez sur www.archos.com.

/u\ @ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun18 "%
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm
7 CBUFT Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
8 CHANM Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
9CINT Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
10 CHNU Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

11 CHAN 100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
12 CIvVI The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. DE QUOI AVEZ-VOUS BESOIN POUR UTILISER CETTE FONCTION ?

NIV
;@:

Afin de pouvoir utiliser cette fonction, vous devez connecter la DVR Station alimentée a ['un des types de
tuners suivants :

- un récepteur satellite

- un récepteur de TV numérique (TNT)
- un décodeur cable/ADSL

- un magnétoscope

- un enregistreur DVD

Voir le verso (coté B) du guide de connexion et le chapitre 3 de ce manuel (Enregistrement TV : configura-
tion matérielle).

A
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H4.2. CONFIGURATION DU GUIDE DES PROGRAMMES

Afin d’obtenir le Guide des programmes sur votre tablette Internet multimédia ARCHOS, vous devez avoir accés a
un réseau WiFi.

Procédure initiale

Lorsque vous connectez pour la premiére fois votre ARCHOS a la DVR Station ou lorsque vous sélectionnez TV > TV
Program Guide [Guide des programmes], 'ARCHOS vous propose d’activer et de télécharger le Guide des program-
mes. Suivez les indications affichées sur la tablette ARCHOS.

A

Mise a jour périodique du Guide des programmes

+  Chaque fois que vous transférez les informations du Guide des programmes sur '’ARCHOS (élément de
menu Update [Actualiser] & partir de l'écran TV Program Guide [Guide des programmes]), ce dernier mé-
morise tous les programmes TV sur une période précise.

+ N’oubliez pas de mettre les données a jour périodiquement : '’ARCHOS vous rappellera de mettre & jour
le Guide des programmes avant qu'il ne devienne obsoléte (sélectionnez l'élément de menu Settings
[Paramétres] si vous souhaitez configurer le rappel de mise a jour).

+ Vous pouvez également choisir de laisser 'ARCHOS mettre automatiquement a jour les informations du
Guide des programmes pendant la nuit :

- Sélectionnez l'élément de menu Settings [Paramétres] et réglez le paramétre Automatic Updates
[Mises & jour auto] sur On [Oui].

- Laissez ensuite votre ARCHOS sur la DVR Station alimentée pendant la nuit.
v' Si votre ARCHOS trouve un réseau WiFi configuré, les données seront automatiquement actualisées
durant la nuit. Vous devrez donc laisser votre réseau WiFi activé toute la nuit.

Une fois que vous avez activé et téléchargé le Guide des programmes sur '’ARCHOS, vous devez configurer les para-
métres TV Control [Contréle TV] afin que la DVR Station puisse communiquer avec votre tuner.

L4.3. CONFIGURATION DES PARAME TRES TV CONTROL [CONTROLE TV]

Lorsque vous programmez |'enregistrement d’un programme télévisé a partir de la grille des programmes, la DVR
Station doit pouvoir indiquer a votre tuner TV le changement de chaine a effectuer. Pour ce faire, votre DVR Station
doit agir comme la télécommande de votre tuner et changer de chaine. Pour cette raison, il est INDISPENSABLE
de configurer les paramétres TV Control [Controle TV] si vous voulez que votre DVR Station sélectionne la chaine
appropriée au moment de 'enregistrement.

NIV

@:

< A partir de l'écran d’accueil, sélectionnez Tools
[Outils], Settings [Paramétres], et choisissez TV
Control [Contréle TV] pour afficher 'écran de para- "Setinfrared Emiter
métres TV Control [Contréle TV].

+  Cet écran de paramétres vous permet de configurer
l'émetteur infrarouge de la DVR Station (lui permet-
tant de changer les chaines sur votre tuner), ainsi
que la liste des chaines.

N

"5 '=oi) TV Control

Set TV Channel List
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A partir de 'écran TV Control [Contrdle TV], sélectionnez Set TV Channel List [Liste des chaines TV].

2. Cette liste a été créée a partir de la gamme de chaines sélectionnées lors de l'activation du Guide des pro-
grammes. Vérifiez que la liste des chaines sur 'TARCHOS est identique a celle de votre tuner.

3. Cet écran vous permet de sélectionner/désélectionner une chaine ou d’en renuméroter une.

+ La DVR Station dispose d’un puissant témoin lumineux infrarouge situé a
l'avant, au méme emplacement que le récepteur de la télécommande.

+ Il permet a l'appareil ARCHOS de communiquer avec votre tuner (ma-
gnétoscope, décodeur cable/satellite ou décodeur TV numérique), afin de
pouvoir l'allumer, l'éteindre et changer de chaine.

+ Ilest INDISPENSABLE de régler votre appareil ARCHOS pour qu'il envoie les codes infrarouges corrects
pour contréler votre tuner.Vous ne devez effectuer cette manipulation qu’une seule fois. Si vous n’avez pas
l'intention de programmer des enregistrements, il est inutile de régler le code de 'émetteur infrarouge.

1¢ test : éteindre votre tuner

1. A partir de "écran TV Control [Controle TV], sélectionnez Set Infrared Emitter [Réglage émetteur IR]. Ce
premier écran vous permet de configurer correctement les codes et les paramétres pour que 'ARCHOS
puisse allumer et éteindre votre tuner automatiquement (pour un enregistrement programmeé).

75 == Setinfrared Emitter

TV Receiver 4 VCR >
Receiver Brand 4 Adelsound >
Codes <4 V616 ( 1/1) >

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. “TV Receiver” [Type décodeur] : sélectionnez le type de tuner a contréler avec I'émetteur infrarouge (VCR
[Magnétoscope], Cable/DSL box [Décodeur cable/ADSL], Satellite Receiver [Décodeur satellite], DVD
Recorder [Enregistreur DVD] ou Digital TV [Télé numérique].

3. "“Receiver brand” [Marque décodeur] : choisissez la marque de votre tuner.Vous pouvez utiliser les boutons
W ﬁ de la télécommande pour faire défiler la liste plus rapidement.

4. Sélectionnez le bouton Test power Off code [Tester code arrét). Vérifiez que votre tuner est allumé. Votre
appareil ARCHOS essaye alors d’éteindre votre tuner. Aprés quelques secondes, votre appareil ARCHOS vous
demande si l'appareil a bien répondu :

v’ Sivotre tuner s'est bien éteint, sélectionnez Yes [Oui] et passez a la section suivante.
Si votre tuner ne s'est pas éteint, sélectionnez No, try next code [Non, essayer un autre code]. Votre appareil
va réessayer d'éteindre votre tuner en utilisant un autre code. Répétez cette opération jusqu’a ce que l'appa-
reil ARCHOS réussisse a éteindre le tuner.

N

/
~

N
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2¢ test : changement de chaine sur votre tuner

Lorsque vous sélectionnez Yes [Oui]  la fin du 1% test, I'écran suivant apparait. Il vous permet de configurer correctement
les parametres pour que TARCHOS puisse changer les chaines sur votre tuner (pour un enregistrement programmé).

"5 '=o9) Setinfrared Emitter

Channel 4

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. Pour le paramétre Channel [Chaine], sélectionnez le numéro de chaine le plus élevé actuellement mémorisé
sur votre tuner.

2. Sélectionnez le bouton Test channel select [Tester choix de chaine]. Vérifiez que votre tuner est allumé.
Votre appareil ARCHOS essaye alors de basculer votre tuner sur la chaine sélectionnée. Apres quelques
secondes, votre appareil ARCHOS vous demande si l'appareil a bien répondu :

v' Si cela a fonctionné, sélectionnez Yes [Oui].

Sinon, sélectionnez No, try next option [Non, essayer une autre option]. Votre appareil essaye alors a
nouveau de basculer votre tuner sur la chaine sélectionnée en utilisant une autre option*. Répétez cette
opération jusqu’a ce que cela fonctionne.

* Voici la description des différents paramétres que 'ARCHOS utilisera : Ces paramétres peuvent également
&tre réglés manuellement :
- Key Delay [Délai touche] : délai entre ['émission de chaque chiffre d’'un numéro de chaine (Short [Court], Long).

- Key : Enter [Touche : Entrée] : Réglé sur On [Oui] si vous devez normalement appuyer sur le bouton OK
de la télécommande de votre tuner aprés avoir saisi le numéro de la chaine. Exemple : si vous appuyez
normalement sur 1, 3, OK pour accéder a la chaine 13, alors ce paramétre est réglé sur On [Oui].

- Key:-/-- [Touche : -/--] : Réglé sur On [Oui] si vous devez normalement appuyer sur une touche spéciale de
la télécommande de votre tuner avant de saisir une chaine dont le numéro contient plusieurs chiffres (c'est-
a-dire un numéro de chaine supérieur 9). Cette touche est souvent représentée par le symbole suivant : /-

- Switches on with [Allumer avec] : voir ci-dessous.

- Time until video [Temps d'allumage] : voir ci-dessous.

NV

S

L

N

3. Lorsque vous sélectionnez Yes [Oui] a la fin de la 75" '=2i) Set Infrared Emitter
2™ étape, 'écran suivant apparait. Vous devrez
définir les deux paramétres suivants :

Switches on with 4 Power

Time until video <4 > 30 seconds

Done
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Switches on with [Allumer avec] : dépend de la touche de la télécommande sur laquelle vous
appuyez normalement pour allumer votre tuner. Si vous appuyez normalement sur la touche
Alimentation (ON/OFF), sélectionnez Power [Alimentation]. Si vous pouvez appuyer sur n'importe
quelle touche de chaine, sélectionnez Any Channel [N'importe quelle chaine]. Si vous pouvez ap-
puyer sur n'importe quelle touche, sélectionnez Any key [N'importe quelle touche].

Time until video [Temps d'allumage] : sélectionne la durée normalement nécessaire entre le mo-
ment ol vous allumez votre tuner et le moment ol l'image apparait sur votre téléviseur (0...10 se-
conds [0... 10 secondes], 10...30 seconds [10... 30 secondes), >30 seconds [>30 secondes]).

4. Lorsque vous avez terminé, sélectionnez Done [Terminé] ; un message de confirmation apparait. Sélectionnez

OK.

4.4. PROGRAMMATION DE L'ENREGISTREMENT

1. Sur l'écran d'accueil, sélectionnez TV puis TV Program Guide [Guide des programmes] pour afficher le
Guide des programmes ARCHOS.

D TV Program Guide

H Wed, Jun 18 »
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 700pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. I]ss kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

| Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. Les éléments de menu de cet écran vous permettent de choisir un jour différent, de mettre a jour les
données du Guide des programmes ou de modifier divers paramétres (mise a jour du Guide des programmes
et configuration de la liste des chaines). Vous pouvez également faire glisser votre doigt sur la grille des
programmes pour parcourir le Guide des programmes.

3. Naviguez parmi les différents programmes télévisés et sélectionnez simplement celui que vous avez envie

d’enregistrer.

4. Une nouvelle fenétre apparait, avec la description du programme. Sélectionnez Record [Enregistrement].

5. Vous revenez alors au Guide des programmes et l'icone REC apparait prés du programme télévisé dont
vous venez de programmer |'enregistrement.
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5.1. CONNEXION D’'UN APPAREIL USB EXTERNE A VOTRE ARCHOS

NV
<

pe

1. Insérez la tablette ARCHOS dans la DVR Station.

2. Une fois TARCHOS démarré, connectez |'appareil USB externe (avec un cable USB standard si nécessaire) a
la DVR Station (port USB R).

3. Allumez l'appareil USB externe si nécessaire (consultez la documentation de votre appareil USB externe).

4. Une double fenétre de navigateur apparait sur '’ARCHOS : l'appareil USB externe apparait dans le panneau
de gauche et le disque dur de votre tablette ARCHOS, dans le panneau de droite.

5. Vous pouvez ensuite lire des fichiers directement sur 'ARCHOS ou les y transférer.
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1. Lorsque le transfert de vos fichiers est terminé, accédez a l'écran d’accueil et sélectionnez Remove safely
[Retirer en toute sécurité] dans le menu DVR Station.

2. Vous pouvez maintenant retirer le cdble USB des connecteurs aux deux extrémités.

A

5.2. CONNEXION DE L’ARCHOS A UN ORDINATEUR

1. Insérez la tablette ARCHOS dans la DVR Station.
Branchez un cable mini USB B vers USB A standard dans le port USB B de la DVR Station.

Branchez l'autre extrémité du cable USB sur votre ordinateur allumé.

Rl

L'icéne de 'ARCHOS apparait sur votre ordinateur.Vous pouvez alors commencer a transférer vos fichiers.
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6.1. ENREGISTREMENT RUDIO MANUEL

Votre DVR Station vous permet d'enregistrer la plupart des sources audio standard (chaine hi-fi,
platine, etc.).

ﬂ ‘;‘ Audio Recorder

Votre tablette ARCHOS doit étre connectée a votre "
: X - Audio 01

DVR Station. Connectez également les sorties de vo-

tre source audio aux entrées audio de la DVR Station.

mll Music/(Rec)/

Sur 'écran d’accueil, sélectionnez l'icbne DVR
Station, puis Audio Recorder [Enregistrement audio].

Cet écran vous permet de régler le volume d’enregis-
trement (fleches gauche/droite) et de configurer divers
autres paramétres (reportez-vous & la section suivante).

Vous pouvez & présent commencer 'enregistrement & partir de la source audio (icéne REC ou élément de
menu Start Recording [Démarrer |'enregistrement]). Vous pouvez mettre votre enregistrement en pause et
le reprendre a tout moment.

Utilisez l'icone d'arrét ou l'élément de menu Stop Recording [Arréter l'enregistrement] pour arréter l'enre-
gistrement et le sauvegarder*.

NV
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accéder a l'écran des paramétres Audio Recorder [Enregistrement audio], sélectionnez l'élément de menu

Settings [Paramétres] :

Set Title [Changer titre] : vous permet de donner un titre personnalisé & vos enregistrements, & l'aide du clavier.
Format : vous pouvez choisir entre les formats WAV PCM (non compressé) et ADPCM (compressé).

Sampling [Echantillonnage] : choisissez le taux d’échantillonnage de votre enregistrement (un taux élevé
offre une meilleure qualité de son, mais produit un fichier plus volumineux).

6.2. MONTAGE DE VOS ENREGISTREMENTS

.

Les fichiers vidéo enregistrés avec la DVR Station ARCHOS peuvent étre modifiés en supprimant les parties que vous ne
voulez pas inclure. Pour les éditer, vous avez la possibilité d’extraire ou de supprimer avec précision certains segments.

Il vous suffit d'identifier une séquence du fichier et de préciser a 'ARCHOS s'il doit tout supprimer sauf la

séquence marquée ou supprimer uniquement la séquence marquée du fichier vidéo. Ces opérations peuvent
&tre répétées a plusieurs reprises sur un méme fichier vidéo.
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+ Une fois ce travail fini, vous aurez la possibilité de conserver la vidéo telle quelle avec ses marques de montage
ou d’enregistrer un nouveau fichier vidéo. Dans le premier cas, vous pourrez toujours revenir en arriére pour
modifier les marques de montage. Les informations vidéo ne sont pas effacées. En revanche, si vous optez pour
la création d’un nouveau fichier, il ne contiendra que les parties précisées lors du montage et sera donc plus
petit, mais vous ne pourrez plus annuler les changements.

Vous avez enregistré un programme musical et vous voudriez ne garder qu’une seule interprétation, sans pour
autant devoir garder le reste de l'enregistrement télévisé.

(a)l | (b)

Début de I’émission Passage a conserver Fin de I’émission

1. Ouvrez le fichier vidéo a éditer et mettez-le sur pause.

2. Dans la barre de progression, allez au début de la section désirée (a), sélectionnez l'élément de menu Insert
a mark [Insérer un marqueur] puis choisissez Start Mark [Marqueur de début].

3. Avancez jusqu'a la fin de la section désirée (b), sélectionnez 'élément de menu Insert a mark [Insérer un
marqueur] puis choisissez End Mark [Marqueur de fin].

4. Sélectionnez l'élément de menu Edit Selection [Editer la sélection] et choisissez Crop [Garder la sélection],
qui supprimera toute la vidéo a l'exception du passage choisi.

Vous avez enregistré un programme télévisé mais vous souhaiteriez supprimer certains passages se trouvant avant
le début du programme, pendant et méme aprés, car vous avez laissé |'enregistrement tourner.

(@) (b) (c) (d)

| -]

2. Dans la barre de progression, allez au début de la premiére section non désirée (a), sélectionnez |'élément
de menu Insert a mark [Insérer un marqueur] et choisissez Start Mark [Marqueur de début]. Avancez jusqu’a
la fin de la premiére section non désirée (b), sélectionnez 'élément de menu Insert a mark [Insérer un
marqueur] et choisissez End Mark [Marqueur de fin]. Sélectionnez 'élément de menu Edit Selection [Editer
la sélection] et choisissez Cut [Couper la sélection], qui supprimera cette partie de l'enregistrement.

1. Ouvrez le fichier vidéo a éditer et mettez-le sur pause.

3. Allez au début de la deuxiéme section non désirée (c), sélectionnez l'élément de menu Insert a mark
[Insérer un marqueur] et choisissez Start Mark [Marqueur de début]. Avancez jusqu'a la fin de la deuxieéme
section non désirée (d), sélectionnez Insert a mark [Insérer un marqueur] et choisissez End Mark [Marqueur
de fin]. Sélectionnez 'élément de menu Edit Selection [Editer la sélection] et choisissez Cut [Couper la
sélection], qui supprimera cette section.

4. Répétez l'opération pour la ou les autres sections que vous voulez effacer.

NV
A/~



ARCHOS MANUAL DE USUARIO - version 1

1. INTRODUCCION

2. UTILIZACION POR PRIMERRA VEZ

2.1.INSERCION DEL DVR ADAPTER . . . - - . it e e e e e e e aa e ettt eeeeennnnnnn
2.2. CONEXION DEL ARCHOS AUN TELEVISOR . . ... .uuucteeesnaaaaeeeesnaaanneeenns
2.3. UTILIZACION DE LA INTERFAZ ARCHOS . .. ... ..uuuiiiaeeneeaeeeaaaanannennnnnnn

3. GRABACION DE TV: INSTALACION Y CONFIGURACION DEL EQUIPO......cccoueeneessessennee

3.1. PRINCIPIOS DE CONEXION. . . . ottt iieteteeesennnsesnnnnsesnnnnsennnnnsens
3.2. CONEXION DE LA DVR STATION AUN SINTONIZADOR . .. .....oivennirrnnennnennnnns
3.3. CONEXION SOLO A UN TELEVISOR (SIN SINTONIZADOR EXTERNO) . . ... vvvevnnnnnnnn
3.4. GRABACION MANUAL DE VIDED . . . oot it e iit it tae s iaeessennsennsnnnennnens
3.5. EL “PROGRAMADOR” . ...ttt ttnneesesnnneseennnesesnnsesesnnnesesnnnnsens

4. LA GUIR DE PROGRAMAS

4.1. ;QUE SE NECESITA PARA UTILIZARESTAFUNCION? . . . ... vvittieiineenenannnns
4.2, CONFIGURACION DE LA GUIADE PROGRAMAS. . . . ..o ititneiaeinnrnneennrenns
4.3. PARAMETROS DE CONTROL DE TV ...ttt iettetaaee s ennnnsennnnssennnnnsennns
4.4, PROGRAMACION DE GRABACIONES . . . . ..o ttietaeenneenesennrennsnneennsenns

5. CONEXIONES USB

53

...53
...54

5.1. CONEXION DE UN DISPOSITIVO EXTERNO USB ALARCHOS . . ... .....cvvvrnnnnnnnnn-
5.2. CONEXION DEL ARCHOS AUN ORDENADOR . . . ...ttt it ieeeeeeeennnnnnnnnnns

6. OTRAS FUNCIONALIDADES

6.1. GRABACION MANUAL DE AUDIO . . . . .ottt e e teeeaee e naaaaee s saannnnns
6.2.EDICION DE GRABACIONES . . . . . .ottt t ittt et e e eeeeeeeemmamaaaaaaannnn



ARCHOS DVR STATION MANUAL DE USUARIO - version 1

«

1. INTRODUCCION

Q Al mismo tiempo que lee este manual, consulte la hoja Guia de Conexiones que encontrard en la
g

caja de la DVR Station.

L1. NOTA INTRODUCTORIA DE ARCHOS

Estimado Cliente:

Gracias por haber elegido este producto ARCHOS. Esperamos que sea de su total agrado y lo pueda disfrutar durante
muchos afos.

Asegirese de registrar su Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS (www.archos.com/register) para tener acceso a
nuestra asistencia técnica, a la Guia de programas, asi como a ofertas GRATUITAS y DE PAGO de nuestro sitio web
y del ARCHOS Media Club.

Este manual explica la utilizacién del accesorio DVR Station. Para obtener mas informacion sobre las funciones de
su Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS, consulte la Guia Rapida impresa suministrada o descargue el manual
completo en PDF en nuestro sitio web (www.archos.com/manual).

Reldjese y disfrute de la mejor experiencia multimedia.

El Equipo ARCHOS

Toda la informacidn incluida en este manual es correcta en el momento de su publicacion. Ahora bien, al estar actualizando
y mejorando constantemente nuestros productos, la apariencia o el software de su dispositivo pueden variar ligeramente con
respecto a lo descrito en este manual.

DONDE ENCONTRAR LA INFORMACION NECESARIA

Las funciones de su Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS

?
- Para obtener mas informacion sobre las funciones de su Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS,
consulte la Guia Rapida impresa suministrada o descargue el manual completo en PDF en nues-
tro sitio web (www.archos.com/manuals).

;fFi“’ ] Resolucion de problemas
W" | Consulte la seccién de preguntas mas frecuentes en www.archos.com/faq
Asistencia técnica

Visite www.archos.com/support para la asistencia por e-mail.
EE.UU. y Canada: 877-300-8879 (llamada de teléfono gratuita).

Europa: por favor, registre su producto antes de ponerse en contacto con la asistencia técnica
(www.archos.com/register).
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1.2. ¢ QUE PUEDE HACER LA DVR STATION?

|
<

Conectada a la tabla ARCHOS y a su sistema de entretenimiento doméstico, la DVR Station le permitira:

programar grabaciones de TV manualmente o a través de la Guia de programas.

grabar audio/video manual y directamente en la tabla ARCHOS, desde practicamente cualquier fuente de
audio/video estandar.

utilizar todas las funciones de la tabla ARCHOS directamente en su televisor (consulte el manual de su
tabla ARCHOS):

acceder al ARCHOS Media Club directamente en su TV, y escoger de entre una lista de contenido
multimedia en venta, alquiler o gratuito.

navegar por la web directamente en suTV.

reproducir directamente en su TV archivos multimedia guardados en un ordenador conectado a su red
domeéstica WiFi.

ver canales de television en linea directamente en su TV.

conectar un dispositivo compatible USB (cdmara digital, memoria USB, disco duro externo, etc.) a la tabla
ARCHOS para reproducir o transferir su contenido a esta ultima.

1.3. DESCRIPCION DE LA DVR STATION

USB B: para conectar el ARCHOS a un ordenador. Véase el capitulo 5: Utilizacién de los conectores
USB.

USB A (para USB anfitrién): para conectar un dispositivo compatible USB, como una memoria flash
USB, una camara digital o un reproductor multimedia portatil. Véase el capitulo 5: Utilizacion de los
conectores USB.

Entradas y salidas de audio/video: para enchufar a los conectores de audio y video del televisor (y
sintonizador) mediante los cables suministrados.

Consulte el manual de su TV (y sintonizador) para saber el tipo de conectores de su dispositivo.

Salida SPDIF: para conectar a un amplificador que tenga una entrada de audio SPDIF (como el amplifi-
cador de un equipo de cine en casa).

Salida HDMI: para conectar a un televisor con entrada HDMI (p. ej. un televisor de alta definicion).

DC-in (Entrada CC): para conectar el cargador/adaptador incluido.
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+  Siutiliza la DVR Station para visualizar el contenido del ARCHOS en un televisor, debera
utilizar el mando a distancia incluido de la DVR Station para navegar a través de la interfaz
de ARCHOS.

+  Elreceptor de infrarrojos de la DVR Station esta ubicado a la derecha de la
parte frontal.

+ Apunte con el mando a distancia suministrado hacia el receptor de infrarrojos =
para controlar su dispositivo ARCHOS. \

—i

Controles de navegacion

Utilice el botdn direccional (botdn izqdo.) para mover el cursor que aparece en pantalla.
@@ El botén mas pequerio junto a éste (a su derecha) funciona de la siguiente manera:

- pulsar una vez: funciona como el botén izquierdo de un ratén (dependiendo de
donde esté en la interfaz, le permitira abrir un enlace, ejecutar una funcion, etc.).

- mantener pulsado: funciona como el botén derecho de un ratén (en una pagina
web, al presionar este botdn aparecera un ment contextual).

- si lo mantiene pulsado y utiliza el boton direccional al mismo tiempo, le permitira
mover controles deslizantes u otros sistemas de arrastre (igual que si moviera el
ratén mientras mantiene pulsado el botén izquierdo).

‘ ’ Botones de navegacion: para pasar de un elemento a otro

2. Botones principales
Enciende el ARCHOS / lo pone en modo standby (espera)

Cambia entre las pantallas disponibles (por ejemplo: del Navegador de Internet al
Navegador de archivos o al Reproductor de musica)

Le lleva directamente a la Pantalla principal del ARCHOS

Vuelve a la pantalla anterior

m 4>y C

Bot6n Menu (Ment): muestra las opciones de menu disponibles
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Aumenta/disminuye el volumen

Envia la imagen visualizada de la pantalla LCD integrada al televisor, y viceversa

Silenciador

Avance a alta velocidad, desplazamiento rapido por la lista o acercamiento de la imagen

Retroceso a alta velocidad, desplazamiento rapido por la lista o alejamiento de la ima-
gen

Enter/Aceptar o Reproducir/Pausar/Reanudar

3. | Botones del teclado

=
!

Alt

v
i

N

Borra un caracter

Tecla de tabulacion: para pasar de un campo a otro (p. ej., en una pagina web).

Tecla de mayusc./mintsc. Mantenga pulsada para activar el bloqueo de mayusculas.

Tecla Alt verde: habilita la funcién secundaria verde de las teclas. Mantenga pulsada duran-
te 3 segundos para utilizar siempre la funcion verde de las teclas.

Tecla Alt azul: habilita la funcién secundaria azul de las teclas. Mantenga pulsada durante
3 segundos para utilizar siempre la funcién azul de las teclas.

Enter
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(¢

2. UTILIZACION POR PRIMERR VEZ

w En este capitulo, debera consultar la cara A de la hoja Guia de Conexiones.

2.1. INSERCION DEL DVR ADAPTER

facilmente los conectores.

A No inserte su tabla ARCHOS en la DVR Station sin el correspondiente adaptador de plastico DVR, ya que podria dafiar

Consulte el Diagrama A.1 en la Guia de Conexiones.

Coja el DVR adapter que incluye su Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS. El DVR Adapter de plastico no
viene con la DVR Station.

Inserte el DVR Adapter en la DVR Station.

Asi, su tabla ARCHOS se acoplara perfectamente a la DVR Station.

2.2. CONEXION DEL ARCHOS A UN TELEVISOR

N

Conecte las salidas de la DVR Station a las entradas de su televisor mediante el(los) cable(s)
suministrado(s), como se muestra en la cara A de la hoja de Conexiones.

Conecte el cargador/adaptador incluido a la toma etiquetada DE-IN en la parte posterior de la DVR
Station.

A Utilice sélo el cargador/adaptador suministrado de ARCHOS, ya que otros adaptadores podrian dafiar el dispositivo (aun

ofreciendo la misma tension nominal).

N Conectada al cargador/adaptador, la DVR Station iniciard la recarga de su ARCHOS. Solo tiene que insertar el ARCHOS
CA\w/—  enla DVR Station encendida y el dispositivo empezard a cargarse. La bateria estard totalmente cargada cuando el piloto
verde CHG (en la tabla ARCHOS) empiece a parpadear.
3. Luego, enchufe el otro extremo del cargador/adaptador a una toma de corriente de pared.
v" Si ha conectado correctamente el cargador/adaptador, se iluminara el piloto LED de la DVR Station (en el
lado derecho del frontal del dispositivo).
4. Asegurese de que en el televisor haya seleccionado la entrada AV a la que esté conectada la DVR Station.

A Antes de insertar la tabla ARCHOS en la DVR Station, asegtirese siempre de que el ARCHOS esté apagado.

5.

Acople ahora su tabla ARCHOS (apagada) a la DVR Station encendida. EL ARCHOS se encendera y se ejecu-
tard el asistente para la instalacion. Siga las instrucciones en pantalla.
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El asistente le ayudard a configurar los siguientes pardmetros. Si tiene que volver a cambiarlos mas adelante, selec-
cione Tools [Herramientas] > Settings [Configuracién] > TV out [Salida TV].

TV Connection [Conexion TV]

- seleccione el tipo de salida de video (Composite [Compuesto], S-Video, Component [Componente], RGB o
HDMI), dependiendo de cémo haya conectado la DVR Station a su televisor.

Resolution [Resolucién]*

- seleccione la resolucion que mejor se adapte a su TV: VGA 4/3 (640x480), 480p 16/9 (720x480), 576p 16/9
(720x576) 0 720p 16/9 (1280x720).

TV Standard [Estandar TV]**
- elija entre los sistema NTSC (USA) [NTSC (EE.UU.)] y PAL (Europe) [PAL (Europa)] (seleccione el que sea
compatible con la television de su pais).
TV Format [Formato TV]**
- 4:3016:9 - el formato utilizado por su televisor para visualizar imagenes.

- la opcion Wide screen [Pantalla completa] aparece cuando en el parédmetro TV standard [Estandar TV]
selecciona PAL (Europe) [PAL (Europa)].

Audio Output [Salida de audio]

- establece si la sefial de audio se envia a través del modo Analog Line-Out [Analdgico], HDMI o SPDIF,
dependiendo de como haya conectado la DVR Station a su televisor.

2.3. UTILIZACION DE LA INTERFAZ ARCHOS

Estos son algunos consejos de utilizacion del ARCHOS conectado a la DVR Station.

Para pasar de la pantalla LCD integrada del ARCHOS al televisor, pulse el boton TV en el mando a distancia o utilice
el icono DVR Station > Switch to TV out [Cambiar a salida TV] en la pantalla principal del ARCHOS.
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Use el mando a distancia para controlar el ARCHOS mientras esté conectado a la DVR Station
(consulte la seccién 1.3. Descripcion de la DVR Station para aprender a utilizar el mando a
distancia).

Si no tiene el mando a distancia a mano, utilice la pantalla tactil
del ARCHOS para controlar el dispositivo. Al pasar la imagen a
un televisor, la pantalla LCD del ARCHOS se apagara, pero podra
seguir utilizandola como pantalla tactil:

+  Pinche en la esquina superior izquierda para ir directa-
mente a la pantalla principal (igual que con el botén
Home ¢} del mando a distancia).

+  Pinche en la esquina superior derecha para ver las opcio-
nes de menu dipsonibles (igual que con el botén Menu &
del mando a distancia).

+  Deslice un dedo por el borde derecho para subir o bajar
por una lista de elementos.

+  Elresto de la pantalla tactil del ARCHOS se utiliza como si fuera un ratén téctil para mover el cursor.

Al conectar el ARCHOS a la DVR Station, el icono del menu principal Add-ons [Accesorios] (en la esquina inferior iz-
quierda de la pantalla principal) se convertira en un icono DVR Station. Utilice las funciones de su submenu para:

+ cambiar la visualizacion entre la pantalla del ARCHOS y el TV.
+ acceder a las grabadoras de video y audio para hacer grabaciones manuales.

+ acceder al contenido de un dispositivo compatible USB o quitarlo de forma segura antes de desenchufarlo
del conector USB A.
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Conectado a su sintonizador doméstico (receptor satélite, por cable o DSL, sintonizador digital o
aparato de video), podra programar grabaciones manualmente o a través de la Guia de programas
de ARCHOS.

3.1. PRINCIPIOS DE CONEXION

La ARCHOS DVR Station permite realizar grabaciones de video desde practicamente cualquier fuente de
video estandar, y en particular desde un sistema de television doméstico.

Con la DVR Station al lado de su televisor, dispondra de una forma sencilla de conectar y desconectar su
tabla ARCHOS con soélo colocarla en la estacion. Es decir, la ARCHOS DVR Station debe colocarse “entre” el
dispositivo de recepcion de television (receptor por cable, satélite, sintonizador digital, etc.) y el televisor.
Consulte el Diagrama B en la Guia de Conexiones.

Al conectar los dispositivos con cables, recuerde siempre que los conectores OUT deben conectarse por
cable a los conectores IN del siguiente dispositivo. Puede ayudarle la imagen de sefales viajando de un
dispositivo a otro. Por ultimo, aseglrese siempre de que coincida el color del conector con el color de la
clavija en donde se enchufa.

Nota para Europa:

Para conseguir la mejor calidad de grabacion de video con la DVR Station (RGB), debera configurar la salida scart de
su dispositivo sintonizador para que transmita una sefial RGB. Consulte el manual de su sintonizador.

Nota para Norteamérica:

Aunque su DVR Station tiene conectores para video compuesto (color amarillo), ARCHOS incluye cables de
S-Video para que pueda realizar grabaciones de video de calidad 6ptima. ARCHOS le recomienda usar estas
conexiones en lugar del conector compuesto (amarillo).

Si su sintonizador o televisor no dispone de conexiones S-video, utilice cables RCA estandar macho/macho
en lugar del cable S-video suministrado.

3.2. CONEXION DE LA OVR STATION A UN SINTONIZADOR

Diagrama de conexion basico entre una fuente de television (sintonizador), la DVR Station y un televisor.

1.
2.
3.

El sintonizador debe estar conectado a la antena, satélite o cable.
Conecte las salidas del sintonizador de su televisor a las entradas de la DVR Station.

Conecte las salidas de la DVR Station a las entradas de su televisor.
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3.3. CONEXION SOLO A UN TELEVISOR (SIN SINTONIZADOR EXTERNO)

+  Sisu televisor ademas de conectores de entrada tiene conectores de salida, podra grabar de la television.
Conecte las salidas de audio/video del televisor a las entradas de la DVR Station.

+  Ahora bien, Unicamente podra grabar el canal que se muestre en pantalla. Tampoco podra utilizar la Guia de
programas o el programador.

3.4. GRABACION MANUAL DE VIDEO

Puede grabar programas de TV manualmente con el sintonizador conectado a la DVR Station como se muestra en
la cara B de la Guia de Conexiones. Para programar grabaciones con la Guia de programas, consulte 4. La Guia de
programas.

ﬁ . I'—_'"| Video Recorder

1. Latabla ARCHOS debera estar insertada en la DVR
Station. Video 01

2. Enla pantalla principal, seleccione DVR Station, y
luego Video Recorder [Grabadora video].

3. En esta pantalla podra seleccionar el volumen
sonoro de la grabacion (flechas izqda./dcha.) y
configurar otros pardmetros de la misma (consulte
la siguiente seccion).

4. Ya puede empezar la grabacion desde la fuente de video (icono REC u opcién de menU Start Recording
[Iniciar grabacion]). Puede pausarla y reanudarla en cualquier momento.

5. Utilice el icono Stop o la opcién de ment Stop Recording [Detener grabacion] para detener y guardar la
grabacion*.

A

l/

Para acceder a la pantalla de parametros Video recorder [Grabadora video], seleccione la opcion de mend Settings
[Configuracion]:

- Auto Stop Rec [Interrupcion auto grab.]: tiempo que transcurrird antes de que el ARCHOS detenga automati-
camente la grabacion. Si deshabilita esta funcion, la grabacion no se detendra hasta que pulse el icono Stop
o el disco duro se haya llenado completamente.

- Rename [Renombrar]: si quiere indicar el nombre del archivo antes de empezar la grabacién, utilizando para
ello el teclado.

- Source [Fuente]: puede escoger la entrada de video (Auto [Automético] / Composite [Compuesto] / S-
Video /RGB) que utilizard el ARCHOS. Normalmente, con una buena seial de video, si selecciona Auto
[Automatico], el ARCHOS examinara las entradas de la DVR Station para ver cudl estd recibiendo la serial.
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Format [Formato]: Auto [Automadtico]/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. Se trata del formato de pantalla que grabard el
dispositivo ARCHOS. Puede ajustarlo manualmente, aunque en la mayoria de los casos basta con dejarlo en
Auto [Automético].

Widescreen [Pant. compl.]: Auto [Automadtico] / On / Off. Si su sintonizador (receptor por cable, satélite,
etc.) transmite una serial de video en formato panordmico, puede forzar el ARCHOS a reconocer esta sefial.
Deberé seleccionar On si en las grabaciones la gente aparece inusualmente alta y delgada. Pero en la mayo-
ria de los casos, basta con dejarlo en Auto [Automatico].

Bitrate [Velocidad]: 500kb/s, 1000kb/s, 1500kb/s, 2000kb/s, 2500kb/s. Utilice este pardmetro para ajustar
la calidad de codificacién. Cuanto mds alta sea la velocidad de codificacion, mas elevada serd la calidad de
imagen, aunque también ocupard mds espacio en el disco duro.

Sampling [Muestreo]: 32kHz, 48kHz. Frecuencia de muestreo del sonido. Cuanto mds elevado sea el valor,
mayor sera la calidad del sonido, aunque también ocupara mds espacio en el disco duro.

Brightness [Brillo]: aumenta o disminuye el brillo de la imagen grabada.
Contrast [Contraste]: aumenta o disminuye el contraste de la imagen grabada.

Saturation [Saturacion]: utilice este pardmetro para acentuar o disminuir la saturacién de colores en la
imagen grabada.

Hue [Color]: cambia el espectro de color en la imagen grabada.

Reset [Restablecer]: sirve para cambiar los anteriores parédmetros por sus valores predeterminados.

3.5. EL "PROGRAMADOR”

Puede programar grabaciones manualmente con el 75" B 1V Schedulr & =

sintonizador conectado a la DVR Station como se

muestra en la cara B de la Guia de Conexiones. Para
programar grabaciones con la Guia de programas, Start End Channel
consulte 4. La Guia de programas.

En la pantalla principal del ARCHOS, seleccione
elicono TV, y luego pinche en TV Scheduler
[Programador].

19 Jun 08 :582 09 : 00a ----  Current

En esta pantalla podra ver y editar sus grabaciones
programadas. También le permite programar graba-
ciones manualmente.

La funcion de programacion reorganiza, automaticamente y por orden cronoldgico, los programas que se
quieren grabar.

Para que la grabacién programada pueda empezar, deberd dejar el dispositivo ARCHOS en la pantalla del
menu principal o en modo espera. Si estd escuchando musica, viendo un video o fotos con el dispositivo,
éste no le interrumpira para hacer la grabacion programada.

Una vez efectuada la grabacion programada, o pasada la fecha de programacion sin efectuar la grabacion
(el ARCHOS no estaba conectado a la DVR Station o no estaba en modo espera), se borrara el elemento
programado de la rejilla de programacion.
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Con la Gufa de programas ARCHOS configurada, podra programar facilmente sus grabaciones.
- Este servicio de programacion es gratuito el primer afio. Mas informacion y disponibilidad por
paises en www.archos.com.

/u\ @ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun18 "%
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm
7 CBUFT Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
8 CHANM Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
9CINT Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
10 CHNU Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

11 CHAN 100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
12 CIvVI The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

L4.1. :QUE SE NECESITA PARA UTILIZAR ESTA FUNCION?

NIV
;@:

Para utilizar esta funcionalidad, debera conectar la DVR Station encendida a un sintonizador, que puede ser:
- unreceptor satélite
- un receptor de television digital
- un receptor por cable/DSL
- unaparato de video
- una grabadora de DVD

Consulte la Cara B de la Guia de Conexiones y el capitulo 3 de esta Guia de usuario (Grabacién de TV:
Instalacion y configuracién del equipo).

A
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L4.2. CONFIGURACION DE LA GUIA DE PROGRAMAS

Para incluir la Guia de programas en la Tabla Internet Multimedia de ARCHOS, debera tener acceso a una red WiFi.

Utilizacion por primera vez

La primera vez que conecte su ARCHOS a la DVR Station, o cuando seleccione TV > TV Program Guide [Guia de
programas), se le pedira que active y descargue la Guia de programas. Siga las instrucciones de la tabla ARCHOS.

A

Actualizacion periodica de la Guia de programas

+ Cada vez que transfiera informacion de la Guia de programas al ARCHOS (opcion de menu Update
[Actualizar Guia de programas] en la pantalla Guia de programas), el dispositivo memorizara todos los pro-
gramas de television de un determinado periodo de tiempo.

+ No olvide actualizar regularmente estos datos. EL ARCHOS le recordara que debe actualizar su Guia de TV antes
de quedar obsoleta (seleccione la opcion de menu Settings [Configuracion] si desea que el dispositivo le avise).

+ También tiene la posibilidad de dejar que el ARCHOS actualice automéaticamente la Guia de programas por
la noche:

- Seleccione la opcion de menu Settings [Configuracion] y en el parametro Automatic Updates
[Actualiz. automaticas] escoja On.

- Luego, deje el ARCHOS por la noche en la DVR Station encendida.

v Si el ARCHOS encuentra una red WiFi configurada, los datos se actualizardn automaticamente por la
noche. Por lo que debera dejar su conexién WiFi activada toda la noche.

Ahora que ya ha activado y descargado la Guia de programas en el ARCHOS, debera configurar los parametros de
TV Control [Control TV] para que la DVR Station pueda comunicarse con el sintonizador.

4.3. PARAMETROS DE CONTROL DE TV

Cuando seleccione la grabacion de un programa de TV en la parrilla de programas, la DVR Station debera poder indi-
carle a su sintonizador de TV el canal al que debe cambiar. Es decir, la DVR Station deberd funcionar como si fuera el
mando del sintonizador para poder cambiar de canal. Por ello, para que la DVR Station seleccione el canal que desee
grabar, antes deberd configurar el TV Control [Control TV]. Este procedimiento se realiza una sola vez.

NIV

;@:

ﬁ J =) TV Control

+ Enla pantalla principal del ARCHOS, seleccione
Tools [Herramientas], Settings [Configuracion], y
elija TV Control [Control TV] para visualizar la pan-
talla de parédmetros TV Control [Control TV].

SetInfrared Emitter

+  En esta pantalla podra ajustar el emisor de infra-
rrojos de la DVR Station (para cambiar de canal) y SRR
configurar la lista de canales.
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. Enla pantalla TV Control [Control TV], seleccione Set TV Channel List [Configurar lista de canales].
2. Esta lista fue creada a partir de la serie de canales seleccionados durante la activacion de la Guia de progra-
mas. Verifique que la lista de canales en el ARCHOS es la misma que en su sintonizador.

3. Aqui puede seleccionar/quitar un canal o cambiar el nimero de un canal.

- La DVR Station tiene un LED de infrarrojos de gran potencia ubicado en la
parte frontal del dispositivo, en el mismo lugar que el receptor del mando
a distancia.

+  Este emisor permite la comunicacion entre el dispositivo ARCHOS y su
sintonizador (video, receptor por cable, satélite o digital), de forma que se
pueda encender y apagar o cambiar de canal a distancia.

+  El proceso de configuracion del dispositivo ARCHOS para que envie los cédigos de infrarrojos correctos para
controlar el sintonizador debera realizarlo una sola vez. Si no piensa programar grabaciones, no necesita
ajustar el cédigo del emisor de infrarrojos.

1° Prueba: apagado del sintonizador

1. En la pantalla TV Control [Control TV], seleccione Set Infrared Emitter [Configurar emisor de IR]. Esta
primera pantalla le permite ajustar correctamente los cédigos y pardmetros necesarios para que el ARCHOS
pueda encender y apagar automaticamente el sintonizador (para una grabacion programada).

75 '=oi) Setinfrared Emitter - =

TV Receiver 4 VCR >
Receiver Brand 4 Adelsound >
Codes 4 V616 ( 1/1) >

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. “TV Receiver” [Sintonizador]: seleccione el tipo de sintonizador que desea controlar con el emisor de
IR (VCR [Video], Cable/DSL box [Receptor cable], Satellite Receiver [Receptor satélite], DVD Recorder

[Grabacion DVD] o Digital TV [TV digital]).

3. “Receiver brand” [Marca]: seleccione la marca de su sintonizador. Utilice los botones ‘ ﬁ del mando a
distancia para avanzar mas rapido por la lista.

4. Seleccione el boton Test power Off code [Probar cddigo encend./apag.]. Asegtrese de que el sintonizador

permanece encendido. El dispositivo ARCHOS probara a apagar el sintonizador. Tras unos cuantos segundos,
el ARCHOS le preguntara si el dispositivo ha respondido correctamente:

v' Si el sintonizador se apagg, seleccione Yes [Si] y pase a la siguiente seccion.
Si el sintonizador no se apagg, seleccione No, try next code [No, probar otro cddigo]. Su dispositivo probara
a apagar de nuevo el sintonizador utilizando un cédigo diferente. Repita esta accién hasta que el ARCHOS
logre apagar el dispositivo.

N

%
~

N
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22 Prueba: cambio de canales en el sintonizador

Una vez seleccionado Yes [Si] al final de la 1 prueba, aparece la siguiente pantalla. Esta pantalla le permite ajustar correcta-
mente los pardmetros para que el ARCHOS pueda cambiar de canal en el sintonizador (para una grabacion programada).

"5 '=oi) Set Infrared Emitter

Channel 4

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. En el pardmetro Channel [Canal], seleccione el canal mas alto que tenga actualmente memorizado en el
sintonizador.

2. Seleccione el botdn Test channel select [Probar seleccion de canales). Asegirese de que el sintonizador
permanece encendido. El dispositivo ARCHOS intentara que el sintonizador cambie al canal seleccionado.
Tras unos cuantos segundos, el ARCHOS le preguntara si el dispositivo ha respondido correctamente:

v’ Si esto ha funcionado, seleccione Yes [Si].

B Sino es asi, seleccione No, try next option [No, probar otra opcién]. Su dispositivo intentara de nuevo que el sin-
tonizador cambie al canal seleccionado utilizando una opcién distinta*. Repita esta operacion hasta que funcione.

*Esta es una descripcion de los diferentes parametros utilizados. Estos parametros también pueden configu-
rarse manualmente:

- Key Delay [Retardo en teclas]: Tiempo que transcurre entre la emision de cada digito de un canal (Short
[Corto], Normal, Long [Largo]).

- Key: Enter [Tecla: Enter]: Ajustelo en On si normalmente tiene que pulsar el botén OK en el mando a
distancia de su sintonizador tras haber introducido el nimero de canal. Ejemplo: Si suele pulsar 1, 3, OK
para escoger el canal 13, deberd ajustar este pardmetro en On.

- Key: -/-- [Tecla: -/--]: Ajiistelo en On si normalmente tiene que pulsar un boton especial en el mando a
distancia del sintonizador antes de introducir un canal con varios digitos (es decir, un canal por encima
del 9). Este botén suele representarse con el simbolo: "/--".

- Switches on with [Se enciende con]: véase mds abajo.

- Time until video [Tiempo hasta video]: véase mds abajo.

NIV

-

L

N

3. Una vez seleccionado Yes [Si] al final de la 2’ 75" ‘w0l Set Infrared Emitter
prueba, aparece la siguiente pantalla. Deberd ajustar
estos dos pardmetros:

Switches on with o Power

Time until video 4 > 30 seconds

Done
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- Switches on with [Se enciende con]: Depende de la tecla que suela pulsar en el mando de su sinto-
nizador para encenderlo. Si normalmente pulsa la tecla "Power”, seleccione Power [Alimentacion]. Si
puede pulsar la tecla de cualquier canal, seleccione Any channel [Cualquier canal]. Si puede pulsar
cualquier tecla, seleccione Any key [Cualquier tecla].

- Time until video [Tiempo hasta video]: Seleccione el tiempo transcurrido normalmente desde que
enciende el sintonizador hasta que aparece la imagen en el televisor (0...10 seconds [0...10 segun-
dos], 10...30 seconds [10...30 segundos], >30 seconds [>30 segundos]).

4. Una vez terminado, seleccione Done [Hecho). Aparecera un mensaje de confirmacion. Haga clic en OK.

4.4. PROGRAMACION DE GRABACIONES

1. Enla pantalla principal, seleccione TV y luego TV Program Guide [Guia de programas] para visualizar la
Guia de programas de ARCHOS.

D TV Program Guide

H Wed, Jun 18 »
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 700pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. I]ss kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

| Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. Enesta pantalla, podra escoger un dia para grabar, actualizar los datos de la Guia de programas o cambiar
diversos parametros (configuracion de la guia y lista de canales). También puede navegar por la guia desli-
zando un dedo por la parrilla de programas.

3. Basta con recorrer los diferentes programas de TV y seleccionar el que desee grabar.
4. Aparecerd una nueva ventana con la descripcion del programa de television. Seleccione Record [Grabar].

5. Volverd a la Guia de programas y un icono "REC" aparecera ahora junto al programa de television seleccio-
nado.
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5.1. CONEXION DE UN DISPOSITIVO EXTERNO USB AL ARCHOS

NV
<

pe

1. Inserte la tabla ARCHOS en la DVR Station.

2. Una vez encendido el ARCHOS, conecte el dispositivo externo USB (en caso necesario, con un cable USB
estandar) a la DVR Station (puerto USB R).

3. Ensu caso, encienda el dispositivo USB externo (consulte la documentacion de su dispositivo USB).

4. Se abrira un navegador de doble ventana en el ARCHOS: el dispositivo USB externo aparecera en el panel
izquierdo y el disco duro de la tabla ARCHOS en el derecho.

5. Puede reproducir archivos directamente en el ARCHOS o transferirlos al mismo.

Lo
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1. Una vez terminada la transferencia de archivos, vuelva a la pantalla principal y seleccione Remove safely
[Descon. de forma segura)] en el ment DVR Station.

2. Ya puede tirar del cable USB por ambos extremos.

5.2. CONEXION DEL ARCHOS A UN ORDENADOR

1. Inserte la tabla ARCHOS en la DVR Station.
Conecte un cable estandar mini USB B a USB A en el puerto USB B de la DVR Station.

Conecte el otro extremo del cable USB al ordenador ya encendido.

Rl

El icono ARCHOS aparecera en la pantalla de su ordenador.Ya puede empezar a transferir archivos.

v
i

N
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6.1. GRABACION MANUAL DE AUDIO

N\

Con la DVR Station, podra grabar audio desde practicamente cualquier fuente de audio estandar
(hi-fi, tocadiscos, radiocasete, etc.).

75 = audio Recorder
EL ARCHOS debera estar conectado a la DVR 0 & Ao Rcar

Station. Conecte también las salidas de su fuente de [GEUGILA] &) Start Recarding
audio a las entradas de audio de la DVR Station.

Bl /Music/(Rec)/

En la pantalla principal, seleccione DVR Station, y
luego Audio Recorder [Grabadora audio].

En esta pantalla podra seleccionar el volumen
sonoro de la grabacion (flechas izqda./dcha.) y
configurar otros pardmetros de la misma (consulte
la siguiente seccidn).

Ya puede empezar la grabacion desde la fuente de audio (icono REC u opcién de menu Start Recording
[Iniciar grabacién]). Puede pausarla y reanudarla en cualquier momento.

Utilice el icono Stop o la opcién de menu Stop Recording [Detener grabacion] para detener y guardar la grabacion*.

/

;@:

Para acceder a la pantalla de pardmetros Audio Recorder [Grabacion audio], seleccione la opcién de menu Settings
[Configuracion]:

- Set Title [Fijar Titulo]: permite asignar un titulo personalizado a su grabacién (mediante el teclado).
- Format [Formato]: puede escoger entre un formato WAV, PCM (sin comprimir) y ADPCM (comprimido).

- Sampling [Muestreo]: seleccione la frecuencia de muestreo para su grabacion (cuanto mayor sea la frecuen-

cia mayor serd la calidad del sonido aunque también serd mayor el tamario del archivo).

6.2. EDICION DE GRABACIONES

Los archivos de video grabados con la DVR Station de ARCHOS pueden editarse borrando las secciones que no
desee incluir. La edicion puede hacerse recortando o cortando determinados segmentos del archivo de video.

Primero, deberd marcar un segmento del archivo y, luego, indicara al ARCHOS que elimine todo excepto
el segmento marcado, o que elimine el segmento marcado del archivo de video. Estas operaciones pueden
hacerse varias veces en el mismo archivo.
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+  Cuando haya terminado, tendra la opcién de guardar las marcas de edicion en el video o grabar un nuevo archivo
de video. Si guarda el archivo con las marcas de edicion, siempre podra volver y cambiarlas mas adelante, ya que
esta informacién no se borra. Por otro lado, puede grabar un nuevo archivo que incluya solamente las secciones
de video especificadas durante la edicion. Este archivo serd mas pequefio y nunca podra deshacer la edicion.

Ha grabado un programa musical en video pero tnicamente desea guardar una sola actuacién musical. No le inte-
resa guardar el resto de la grabacion televisiva.

(a)l | (b)

Comienzo de la grabacion Seccion de video que desea Final de la grabacion
guardar

Abra el archivo de video que desee editar y pulse pausa.

2. Enla barra de progresién, sitliese al comienzo de la seccién deseada (a), escoja la opcién de ment Insert a
mark [Insertar marca] y seleccione Start Mark [Marca inicio].

3. Avance hasta el final de la seccion deseada (b), escoja la opcion de mend Insert a mark [Insertar marca) y
seleccione End Mark [Marca final].

4. Seleccione la opcion de menu Edit Selection [Editar seleccion] y elija Crop [Recortar], que eliminara todo
excepto la seccion designada.

Ha grabado un programa de televisién y le gustaria quitar algunas secciones antes del inicio del programa, algunas
otras durante el mismo, y otras grabadas tras su finalizacion, ya que ha grabado algo mas de la cuenta.

(@) (b) (c) (d)

. ] -]

Abra el archivo de video que desee editar y pulse pausa.

2. Enla barra de progresion, sittiese al comienzo de la primera seccién no deseada (a), escoja la opcion de
menU Insert a mark [Insertar marca] y seleccione Start Mark [Marca inicio]. Avance hasta el final de la
primera seccion no deseada (b), escoja la opcién de menu Insert a mark [Insertar marca] y seleccione End
Mark [Marca final]. Seleccione la opcion de ment Edit Selection [Editar seleccion] y escoja Cut [Cortar],
que eliminard esa parte de la grabacion.

3. Sittese al principio de la segunda seccidn no deseada (c), escoja la opcién de ment Insert a mark [Insertar
marca] y seleccione Start Mark [Marca inicio]. Avance hasta el final de la segunda seccién no deseada (d),
escoja la opcion de menu Insert a mark [Insertar marca] y seleccione End Mark [Marca final]. Seleccione la
opcion de menu Edit Selection [Editar seleccion] y escoja Cut [Cortar], que eliminara esa seccion.

4. Siga el mismo procedimiento con los otros segmentos que desee cortar.

NV
A/~
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1. EINFUHRUNG

Wihrend Sie dieses Handbuch lesen, beachten Sie bitte die der DVR Station mitgelieferte

Verbindungsanleitung.

1.1. EIN PAAR EINFUHRENDE HINWEISE VON ARCHOS

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir dieses Produkt von ARCHOS entschieden haben. Wir hoffen Sie werden viel Freude
daran haben und dass es lhnen fiir viele Jahre zuverlssige Dienste leisten wird.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass lhr ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett registriert wurde (www.archos.com/register), um si-
cherzustellen, dass Sie Zugang zu unserem technischen Support,demTV Program Guide, sowie zu den KOSTENLOSEN
und KAUFLICH ERWERBBAREN ANGEBOTEN auf unserer Website und zum ARCHOS Media Club erhalten.

Dieses Handbuch erklért, wie Sie das Zubehor fir die DVR Station einsetzen. Wenn Sie die Funktionen lhres
ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett kennenlernen mochten, lesen Sie sich bitte die mit dem Gerdt mitgelieferte
Kurzbedienungsanleitung durch oder laden Sie sich das Handbuch als PDF von unserer Website herunter (www.
archos.com/manuals).

Optimale Multimedia-Erlebnisse wiinscht lhnen

Das ARCHOS-Team

Samtliche in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen waren zum Zeitpunkt der Veréffentlichung fachlich wie inhaltlich
richtig. Da unsere Produkte jedoch kontinuierlich aktualisiert und weiterentwickelt werden, kann die Software Ihres Geréts in
Erscheinung und Funktionalitét geringfiigige Abweichungen zu den Darstellungen in diesem Handbuch aufweisen.

WO FINDEN SIE DIE GESUCHTEN INFORMATIONEN

Die Funktionen Ihres ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett?

?
- Um mehr Uber die Funktionen lhres ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett zu erfahren, lesen Sie sich
bitte die mit dem Gerat mitgelieferte Kurzbedienungsanleitung durch oder laden Sie sich das
Handbuch als PDF von unserer Website herunter (www.archos.com/manuals).

_;.'F‘j“ o Fehlerbehebung

‘w | Fiir haufig gestellte Fragen (FAQ), siehe www.archos.com/faq

Technischer Kundendienst

38 Sie erhalten unter www.archos.com/support Hilfe per E-Mail.

USA & Kanada: Geblihrenfreie Rufnummer 877-300-8879

Europa: Bitte registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt, bevor Sie Kontakt mit dem technischen Support aufnehmen
(www.archos.com/register).



http://www.archos.com/register/products.html
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1.2. WAS KANN DIE OVR STATION?

|
S Mit dem ARCHOS Tablett lassen sich bei einer bestehenden Verbindung zwischen ARCHOS und lhrem

Y/~ Home Entertainment-System folgende Aktionen ausfiihren:

¢ Planung von TV-Aufzeichnungen manuell oder iber den TV Program Guide.

* Aufnahme von Audio/Video, direkt auf lhr ARCHOS Tablett, von den meisten Standard Audio-/Videoquellen aus.
»  Verwenden aller Funktionen des ARCHOS Tablett direkt auf Inrem TV (siehe Handbuch Ihres ARCHOS Tablett):

- Zugriff auf den ARCHOS Media Club, direkt auf lhrem TV und wahlen Sie aus einer Liste kauflich er-
werbbarer, mietbarer und kostenloser Mediainhalte.

- Durchsuchen Sie das Web direkt auf lhrem TV

- Spielen Sie Mediadateien direkt auf lhrem TV ab, die sich auf einem Computer befinden, der an Ihr
Heim-WiFi-Netzwerk angeschlossen ist.

- Durchsuchen Sie das Web direkt auf lnrem TV.

« Anschluss eines kompatiblen USB-Gerits (Digitalkamera, USB-Stick, externe Festplatte usw.) an Ihr
ARCHOS Tablett, um Inhalte auf lhrem ARCHOS abzuspielen oder auf diesen zu Ubertragen.

1.3. BESCHREIBUNG DER DVR STATION

USB B Anschluss: Fiir das Verbinden des ARCHOS mit Ihrem Computer. Siehe Kapitel 5: Verwendung der
L USB-Anschliisse.

) USB A Anschluss (fir USB Host): fiir den Anschluss eines kompatiblen USB-Geréts wie USB-Stick,
* | Digitalkamera oder tragbaren Mediaplayer. Siehe Kapitel 5: Verwendung der USB-Anschlisse.

Audio/Video-Ein- und Ausgénge: Fiir das Verbinden mit den Audio- und Videoanschliissen Ihres TV
(und Tuners) mit den mitgelieferten Kabeln.

Priifen Sie die Anleitung Ihres TV (und Tuner), um festzustellen, iiber welche Art Anschliisse das Gerat verfigt.
L}, | SPDIF Out: Fiir den Anschluss eines Verstérkers mit SPDIF-Audioeingang (wie z. B. ein Heimkino-Verstérker).

5. HDMIOut: Fiir die Verbindung mit einem TV mit HDMI-Eingang (wie z. B. ein HD-Fernseher).

6. | DC-in: Fiir den Anschluss des enthaltenen Adapters.
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« Falls Sie die DVR Station dazu verwenden, um Inhalte, die sich auf dem ARCHOS be-
finden, auf lhrem TV wiederzugeben, benétigen Sie die in der DVR Station integrierte
Fernbedienung, um durch die ARCHOS-Benutzeroberfldche navigieren zu kdnnen.

+  Der Infrarotempféanger der DVR Station befindet sich rechts an der
Geratevorderseite.

+  Richten Sie die mitgelieferte Fernbedienung auf den Infrarot-Empfanger, um '
das ARCHOS-Gerét zu bedienen. \.

1. Navigationssteuerung

Verwenden Sie das Steuerungspad (linke Taste), um den Cursor auf dem Bildschirm zu
@@ bewegen. Die kleinere Taste daneben (rechts davon) funktioniert wie folgt:

- Taste einmal driicken: Funktioniert wie eine linke Maustaste (abhéngig davon,
wo Sie sich auf der Oberflache befinden, wird sie ihnen gestatten, einen Link zu
6ffnen, eine Funktion auszufiihren usw.).

- Taste gedriickt halten: Funktioniert wie eine rechte Maustaste (auf einer Website
erscheint durch das Driicken dieser Taste ein Kontextmenii).

- Wenn Sie die Taste halten und das Richtungspad gleichzeitig verwenden, verhilt es sich
nun so, als wiirden Sie eine Maus bewegen und gleichzeitig die linke Maustaste halten.

A
‘ ’ Navigationstasten: Bewegen von einem Objekt zum Anderen
v

2. | Haupttastenfunktionen
Einschalten des ARCHOS-/ Stand-by-Modus

Tabs zwischen den verfiigbaren Bildschirmen (Beispiel: im Web Browser, dem Dateibrowser
oder dem Musicplayer)

Fihrt Sie direkt zum ARCHOS-Hauptfenster

Fiihrt Sie zuriick zum vorherigen Bildschirm

m 4>y G

Menii-Taste: zeigt die verfligbaren Meniioptionen an
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Erhohen / Senken der Lautstarke
Umschalten der Bildanzeige zwischen dem eingebauten LCD-Bildschirm und einem TV
Stummschaltung

Fir schnellen Vorwartslauf, Listenbildlauf oder heranzoomen

Fir schnellen Riickwartslauf, Listenbildlauf oder herauszoomen

Qe X 21+

Eingabe/Bestatigung oder Abspielen/Anhalten/Fortsetzen

3. Tastatur
Loscht Zeichen

=
=P|  Umschalttaste: vorriicken von einem Feld zum Anderen (beispielsweise auf einer Website).

Umschalttaste. Halten Sie die Taste, um die Feststelltaste zu aktivieren.
Griine ALT-Taste: zum Aktivieren der griinen sekundaren Tastenfunktionen. Halten Sie die
Taste fiir drei Sekunden gedriickt, um die griinen Tasten zu sperren.

Alt Blaue ALT-Taste: zum Aktivieren der blauen sekundaren Tastenfunktionen. Halten Sie die
Taste flr drei Sekunden gedriickt, um die blauen Tasten zu sperren.

<=l Enter-Taste
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2. STARTEN

w In diesem Kapitel beachten Sie sich bitte Seite A der Verbindungsanleitung.

2.1. EINSETZEN DES DVR ADAPTER

Setzen Sie Ihr ARCHOS Tablett niemals ohne den entsprechenden DVR Adapter in die DVR Station ein, die Anschliisse
kénnten sonst leicht beschédigt werden.

+  Siehe Diagramm A.1 in der Verbindungsanleitung.

+ Nehmen Sie den DVR Adapter, der mit lIhrem ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett geliefert wurde. Der DVR
Adapter wird nicht mit der DVR Station geliefert.

+  Setzen Sie den DVR Adapter in die DVR Station ein.

v Das ermdglicht lhrem ARCHOS Tablett einen perfekten Sitz in der DVR Station.

2.2. VERBINDEN DES ARCHOS MIT IHREM TV

1. Verbinden Sie die Ausgange der ARCHOS Station mit den Eingdngen des TV, wie auf Seite A der
Verbindungsiibersicht abgebildet, und verwenden Sie dabei die mitgelieferten Kabel.

2. Verbinden Sie das beiliegende Ladenetzteil mit der DC-IN Buchse auf der Riickseite der DVR Station.

Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte ARCHOS-Ladenetzteil, da andere Adapter das Gerdt eventuell beschadigen kénnen
(auch bei gleicher Betriebsspannung).

Vs Wihrend die DVR Station an das Ladenetzteil angeschlossen ist, wird der ARCHOS auch aufgeladen. Setzen Sie den
TA\y/—  ARCHOS einfach in die eingeschaltete DVR Station ein und der Ladevorgang beginnt. Die Batterie ist komplett aufgela-
den, sobald die griine Anzeige CHG (auf dem ARCHOS Tablett), blinkt.

3. Stecken Sie dann das andere Ende des Ladenetzteils in eine freie Wandsteckdose.

v' Bei korrektem Anschluss des Ladenetzteils wird die LED-Anzeige aufleuchten (auf der rechten
Geratevorderseite).
4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das TV auf den AV-Eingang gestellt ist, mit dem die DVR Station verbunden ist.

A Priifen Sie vor dem Einsetzen des ARCHOS Tablett in die DVR Station, dass der ARCHOS ausgeschaltet ist!

5. Legen Sie nun das ARCHOS Tablett, das ausgeschaltet ist, in die eingeschaltete DVR Station. Der ARCHOS
schaltet sich ein und der Installationsassistent wird gestartet. Folgen Sie den Hinweisen auf dem Bildschirm.
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Der Assistent hilft Ihnen bei der Konfiguration folgender Einstellungen. Wenn Sie diese Einstellungen irgendwann
wieder dndern mochten, wahlen Sie Tools [Werkzeuge] > Settings [Einstellungen] > TV Out [TV-Ausgang].

TV Connection [TV-Anschluss]

- Wihlen Sie die Art des Videoausgangs (Composite [Video], S-Video, Component [Komponenten], RGB
oder HDMI), je nachdem, wie Sie die DVR Station an Ihren TV angeschlossen haben.

Resolution [Auflésung] *

- Wahlen Sie eine Auflésung, die fiir lhren TV geeignet ist: VGA 4/3 (640x480), 480p 16/9 (720x480), 576p 16/9
(720x576) oder 720p 16/9 (1280x720)

TV Standard [TV-Norm] **

- Wahlen Sie ein TV-Format, das mit dem in Ihrem Land verfiigbaren System kompatibel ist: NTSC (USA) und
PAL (Europe) [PAL (Europa)].

TV Format [TV-Format] **

- 4:3 oder 16:9 — das auf Ihrem TV-Gerat verwendete Format zur Bilddarstellung.

- Die Option Wide screen [Breitbild] ist verfiigbar, wenn Sie den Parameter TV standard [TV-Norm] auf PAL
(Europe) [PAL (Europa)] setzen.

Audio Output [Audio-Ausgang]

- Legt fest, ob das Audiosignal iiber Analog Line-Out, HDMI oder SPDIF ausgegeben wird, je nachdem, wie Sie
die DVR Station an lhren TV angeschlossen haben.

2.3. VERWENDEN DER ARCHOS-SCHNITTSTELLE

Hier einige Tipps fiir den Einsatz lhres ARCHOS, wahrend er mit der DVR Station verbunden ist.

Um die Bildanzeige zwischen dem eingebauten LCD-Bildschirm des Archos und einem TV umzuschalten, kénnen
Sie entweder die Taste TV auf der Fernbedienung driicken oder auf das Symbol DVR Station>Switch to TV out
[Umschalten zu TV-Out] im ARCHOS-Hauptfenster klicken.
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Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung fiir die Steuerung Ihres ARCHOS, wahrend er mit der DVR
Station verbunden ist (siehe Abschnitt 1.3. Beschreibung der DVR Station um zu erfahren, wie
man die Fernbedienung verwendet).

Sollten Sie Ihre Fernbedienung nicht zur Hand haben, kdnnen Sie
auch den ARCHOS-Touchscreen zur Steuerung lhres ARCHOS
einsetzen. Wenn Sie die Bildanzeige auf TV umschalten, schaltet
sich der ARCHOS LCD-Bildschirm aus, dieser kann jedoch wei-
terhin als Touchpad verwendet werden:

+  Tippen Sie auf die linke obere Ecke, um direkt zum
Hauptfenster zu gelangen (entspricht der Taste {_,\ auf
der Fernbedienung).

+ Tippen Sie auf die rechte obere Ecke, um verfligbare
Meniioptionen anzuzeigen (entspricht der Taste = auf
der Fernbedienung).

+ Schieben Sie lhren Finger den rechten Rand entlang, um
in der Liste nach oben oder unten zu scrollen.

A
v

+  Der Rest des ARCHOS-Touchscreens kann als ein Touchpad dafiir verwendet werden, um den Cursor zu
bewegen.

Wenn Sie den ARCHOS mit der DVR Station verbinden, verwandelt sich das Symbol Add-ons [Erweiterungen] im
Hauptmend (links unten im Hauptbildschirm) in das Symbol DVR Station. Sie kdnnen dessen Untermenifunktionen
verwenden fiir:

+ Umschalten der Anzeige zwischen dem ARCHOS-Bildschirm und einem TV.
+  Zugriff auf den Video- und Audiorekorder, falls Sie manuelle Aufnahmen anfertigen mochten.
+ Zugriff auf Inhalte lhres USB-kompatiblen Gerats oder fiir das sichere Entfernen vom USB R-Anschluss.
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Wenn mit lhrem Tuner (Kabel- oder Satellitenempfénger, digitaler TV-Tuner, DSL-Box oder
Videorekorder) verbunden, kénnen Sie mithilfe des ARCHOS TV Program Guide oder manuell
Sendungen aufnehmen.

3.1. VERBINDUNGSGRUNDSRATZE

Die ARCHOS DVR Station ermdglicht Ihnen das Aufnehmen von den meisten Standard-Videoquellen aus.
Ublicherweise ist das Ihre Home-Fernsehanlage.

Durch Platzierung der DVR Station neben lhren TV verfligen Sie Uber eine einfache Méglichkeit, lhr ARCHOS
Tablett durch Einsetzen in die Station zu verbinden. Das heif3t, Sie platzieren die ARCHOS DVR Station
"zwischen" Ihre TV-Empfangseinheit (Kabelbox, Satellitenempfanger, TV-Digitalempféanger, etc.) und lhrem
TV. Siehe Diagramm B im Verbindungsleitfaden.

Denken Sie beim Verbinden von Geréten per Kabel immer daran, dass die Anschliisse OUT eines Gerats mit
den Anschliissen IN des nachsten Gerats verbunden werden missen. Man kann sich das so vorstellen, dass
ein Signal von einem Gerat hinaus in das Nachste hineinwandert. Und schlief3lich prifen Sie immer, dass die
Farben der Stecker mit den Farben der Anschliisse libereinstimmen .

Hinweise fiir Europa:

Um die beste Video-Aufnahmequalitdt auf Ihrer DVR Station (RGB) zu erreichen, sollten Sie bei lhrem Tuner das
Scartsignal auf RGB stellen. Priifen Sie die Anleitung lhres Tuners.

Hinweise fiir Nordamerika:

Auch wenn Ihre DVR Station tiber Composit-Anschlisse verfigt (gelb), liefert ARCHOS S-Video-Kabel mit,
damit Sie die beste Qualitat bei der Videoaufnahme erreichen. ARCHOS empfiehlt die Verwendung dieser
Anschliisse anstelle des Komposit-Anschlusses (gelb).

Verfiigt Ihr TV oder Tuner nicht Uber S-Video-Anschliisse, verwenden Sie bitte ein Standard RCA-Videokabel,
anstelle des mitgelieferten S-Video-Kabels.

3.2. VERBINDEN EINES TUNERS MIT IHRER DVR STATION

Dies zeigt den einfachen Verbindungsaufbau einer Fernsehquelle (Tuner) mit der DVR Station und lhrem TV.

1.

Der Tuner muss an Antenne/Satellit/Kabel zu Hause angeschlossen werden.

2. Verbinden Sie die TV-Tuner-Ausgange mit den Eingangen der DVR Station.

3. Verbinden Sie die Ausgange der DVR Station mit den Eingéngen des TVs.
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3.3. VERBINDEN MIT EINEM TV (OHNE EXTERNEN TUNER)

+  Besitzt lhr TV zusatzlich zu den Eingdngen auch Ausgangsanschliisse, kdnnen Sie vom TV aufnehmen.
Verbinden Sie die TV-Audio-/Videoausgénge mit den Eingdngen der DVR Station.

+  Allerdings kdnnen Sie nur den Sender aufnehmen, der gerade auf dem Bildschirm dargestellt wird. Es wird
auch nicht maglich sein, den TV Program Guide oder den Planer zu verwenden.

3.4. MANUELLE VIDEORUFNRAHME

Mit der zum Tuner verbundenen DVR Station, wie auf Seite B der Verbindungsanleitung abgebildet, kénnen Sie TV-
Sendungen manuell aufnehmen. Méchten Sie eine Aufnahme tiber den TV Program Guide vornehmen, siehe 4. Der
TV Program Guide.

ﬁ . I'—_'"| Video Recorder

1. lhr ARCHOS Tablett muss in die DVR Station einge-
schoben werden. Video 01

2. Wihlen Sie im Hauptbildschirm DVR Station und
dann Video Recorder [Videorekorder].

3. Hier kénnen Sie den Aufnahmeklang ein-
stellen (links/rechts Pfeile), sowie weitere
Aufnahmeeinstellungen vornehmen (siehe nédchster
Abschnitt).

4. Starten Sie die Aufzeichnung von der angegebenen Videoquelle (Symbol REC oder {iber Meniipunkt Start
Recording [Aufnahme starten]). Sie kdnnen die Aufzeichnung jederzeit anhalten und wieder fortsetzen.

5. Verwenden Sie das Symbol "Stop" oder den Meniipunkt Stop Recording [Aufnahme beenden], um die
Aufnahme zu beenden und zu speichern*.

A

l/

Fir Zugriff auf das Einstellungsfenster Video recorder [Videorekorder], wéhlen Sie den Meniipunkt Settings
[Einstellungen]:

- Auto Stop Rec [Auto Aufnahmestopp]: Zeitdauer, nach deren Ablauf der ARCHOS die Aufzeichnung automa-
tisch beendet. Falls Sie diese Funktion ausschalten, wird die Aufnahme fortgesetzt, bis Sie das Symbol "Stop"
antippen oder die gesamte Festplatte gefiillt ist.

- Rename [Umbenennen]: Diese Option erméglicht es, vor Beginn der Aufzeichnung und mithilfe der Tastatur,
den Dateinamen zu dndern.

- Source [Quelle]: Sie kénnen die Videoquelle wéhlen (Auto [Automatisch]/Composite [Video]/S-Video/
RGB), die der ARCHOS verwenden soll. Mit einem einwandfreien Videosignal kénnen Sie i. d. R. Auto
[Automatisch] einstellen und der empfangende Videoeingang der DVR Station wird automatisch vom
ARCHOS erkannt.
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Format: Auto [Automatisch]/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. Legt das Bildschirmseitenverhéltnis fest, in dem die
Aufzeichnung durch das ARCHOS-Geriét erfolgt. Sie kénnen das Verhéltnis manuell festlegen, kénnen jedoch
in den meisten Féllen die Einstellung Auto [Automatisch] tibernehmen.

Widescreen [Breitbild]: Auto [Automatisch]/On [Ein]/Off [Aus]. Wenn der Tuner (Kabelbox,
Satellitenempfénger, usw.) ein Breitbild-Videosignal aussendet, kénnen Sie die Signalerkennung auf lhrem
ARCHOS-Gerét erzwingen. Sie sollten die Option auf On [Ein] setzen, wenn bei der Aufzeichnung Personen
ungewoéhnlich grof3 und diinn erscheinen. In den meisten Féllen kénnen Sie jedoch die Einstellung Auto
[Automatisch] ibernehmen.

Bitrate: 500 Kbps, 1000 Kbps, 1500 Kbps, 2000 Kbps, 2500 Kbps. Damit kénnen Sie die Codierungsqualitét
einstellen Je hoher die Codierungsqualitét, desto besser die Bildqualitét, es wird aber auch mehr
Festplattenplatz benétigt.

Sampling [Abtastrate]: 32 kHz, 48 kHz. Damit wird die Sound-Abtastrate dargestellt. Eine h6here Sampling-
Rate sorgt fiir eine bessere Tonqualitét, geht allerdings mit einem héheren Speicherplatzbedarf auf der
Festplatte einher.

Brightness [Helligkeit]: Regelt die Helligkeit der Aufnahme.

Contrast [Kontrast]: Regelt den Kontrast der Aufnahme.

Saturation [Sattigung]: Zur Erh6hung/Verringerung der Farbintensitat im aufgenommenen Bild.
Hue [Farbton]: Zum Andern des Farbspektrums der Aufnahme.

Reset [Zuriicksetzen]: Setzt alle Einstellungen auf die Standardwerte zuriick.

3.5. MANUELLER AUFZEICHNUNGSPLANER

.

Mit der zum Tuner verbundenen DVR Station, wie 75" BB 1V Schoduler o s =

auf Seite B der Verbindungsanleitung abgebildet,

kénnen Sie Aufnahmen manuell anlegen. Méchten
Sie eine Aufnahme tiber den TV Program Guide Elac Ead i)
vornehmen, siehe 4. Der TV Program Guide.

Vom ARCHOS Hauptfenster aus wéhlen Sie das
Symbol TV und tippen Sie auf TV Scheduler
[Aufnahmeplan].

19 Jun 08 :58209: 00a ----  cument

Hier kdnnen Sie die geplanten Aufzeichnungen an-
sehen und bearbeiten. Sie kénnen so auch manuelle
Aufnahmen anfertigen.

Der Planer reorganisiert die Aufnahmen automatisch chronologisch.

Damit eine geplante Aufzeichnung gestartet werden kann, muss das ARCHOS-Gerét sich im Hauptmentii
oder im Stand-by-Betrieb befinden. Das Horen von Musik oder Ansehen von Videos oder Fotos hat auf die
Aufzeichnung keine Auswirkung.

Nachdem die geplante Aufzeichnung erstellt oder eine Aufzeichnung zwar geplant war aber nicht aufge-
zeichnet wurde (der ARCHOS war nicht mit der DVR Station verbunden oder nicht im Stand-by-Modus),
wird der Eintrag im Planer geléscht.
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Mit konfiguriertem ARCHOS TV Program Guide wird die Aufnahmeprogrammierung zum
Kinderspiel. Der TV Program Guide Service ist im ersten Jahr kostenlos. Weitere Details und
Landereignung unter www.archos.com.

)

7 CBUFT
8 CHANM
9 CIVT
10 CHNU
11 CHAN
12 CIVi

@ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun 18 >
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. WAS BENOTIGE ICH, UM DIESE FUNKTION ZU NUTZEN?

NV
N

pe

Um diese Funktionalitat nutzen zu kénnen, muss die eingeschaltete DVR Station zu einem Tuner verbunden

werden, wie z. B.:

einen Satelliten-Empfanger

einen Digital TV-Empfanger
eine Kabel-/DSL-Box
einen Videorekorder
einen DVD-Rekorder

Siehe Seite B in der Verbindungsanleitung und Kapitel 3 dieser Anleitung (TV-Aufnahme:
Hardwareeinrichtung).

A
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H.2. EINRICHTEN DES TV PROGRAM GUIDE

Um den TV Program Guide auf Ihr ARCHOS Internet Media Tablett zu bekommen, bendtigen Sie Zugriff auf ein
WiFi-Netzwerk.

Vorgehensweise bei erstmaliger Ausfiihrung

Wenn Sie lhren ARCHOS das erste Mal mit der DVR Station verbinden oder wenn Sie wahlen TV > TV Program
Guide [TV-Programm] werden Sie dazu aufgefordert, den TV Program Guide herunterzuladen und zu aktivieren.
Folgen Sie den Hinweisen auf dem ARCHOS Tablett.

A

RegelméBige Aktualisierung des TV Program Guide

+ Jedes Mal, wenn Sie die TV Program Guide-Informationen auf Ihren ARCHOS (ibertragen, erscheint (Update
[Aktualisieren] Meniipunkt im Bildschirm TV Program Guide), und Ihr Gerét speichert sémtliche TV-
Sendungen innerhalb eines bestimmten Zeitraums.

+ Denken Sie daran, die Daten regelmafig zu aktualisieren: Der ARCHOS wird Sie daran erinnern, lhren TV
Guide zu aktualisieren, bevor er veraltet ist (wéhlen Sie den Mentpunkt Settings [Einstellungen], falls Sie
die Update-Erinnerung einstellen mochten).

+  Sie haben auch die Méglichkeit, dass der ARCHOS den TV Program Guide automatisch tiber Nacht aktualisiert:

- Waihlen Sie den Meniipunkt Settings [Einstellungen] und stellen Sie Automatic Updates
[Automatische Updates] auf On [Ein].

- Der ARCHOS bleibt dann wéhrend der Nacht auf der eingeschalteten DVR Station.

v' Falls Ihr ARCHOS ein konfiguriertes WiFi-Netzwerk findet, werden die Daten automatisch wahrend
der Nacht aktualisiert. Daher muss die WiFi-Verbindung wéhrend der Nacht aktiv sein.

Jetzt, nachdem Sie den TV Program Guide auf den ARCHOS heruntergeladen und aktiviert haben, miissen Sie die
Einstellungen fiir lhre TV-Steuerung vornehmen, damit die DVR Station mit Ihrem Tuner kommunizieren kann.

H4.3. KONFIGURIERUNG DER TV-STEUERUNG-EINSTELLUNGEN

Wenn Sie eine TV-Sendung zur Aufnahme auswahlen, muss es der DVR Station mdéglich sein, lhrem TV-Tuner mitzuteilen,
auf welchen Sender umgeschaltet werden soll. Dies geschieht durch Einstellung Ihrer DVR Station auf die Fernbedienung des
Tuners und Umschalten des Senders. Daher muss eine einmalige Einrichtung der TV Control [TV-Steuerung] vorgenommen
werden, falls Sie die DVR Station fiir die Auswahl des korrekten Senders fiir die Aufzeichnung einsetzen méchten.

NIV

;@:

+ Wabhlen Sie im Hauptfenster den Meniipunkt
Tools [Werkzeuge], Settings [Einstellungen] und
wihlen Sie dann TV Control [TV-Steuerung], um "Setinfrared Emitter’
zu den Einstellungen TV Control [TV-Steuerung] zu
gelangen.

"5 '=oi) TV Control

+ Hier kdnnen Sie sowohl den Infrarot-Sender der
DVR Station, als auch die Senderliste konfigurieren
(Senderumschaltung).

Set TV Channel List
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1. Waéhlen Sie vom Bildschirm TV Control [TV-Steuerung] aus Set TV Channel List [Senderliste einstellen].

2. Diese Liste wurde aus der Senderaufstellung erstellt, die Sie wahrend der TV Program Guide-Aktivierung aus-
gewdhlt haben. Priifen Sie, ob die Senderliste in hrem ARCHOS mit der auf lhrem Tuner Gibereinstimmt.

3. Hier kdnnen Sie einen Sender wahlen/abwahlen oder seine Nummer dndern.

- Die DVR Station besitzt eine Hochleistungs-Infrarot-LED mit Sitz auf der
Vorderseite des Gerats, gleich neben dem Empfénger der Fernbedienung.

+  Sie erméglicht Ihrem ARCHOS-Gerat mit dem Tuner zu kommunizieren
(Videorekorder, Kabelbox, Satellitenempfénger oder Digital TV-Empfanger),
damit sst er sich ein- und ausschalten und Sender kénnen darauf gean-
dert werden.

+ Die Justierung des ARCHOS-Geréts auf den korrekten Infrarotcode fiir die Kontrolle des Tuners ist nur einmalig
durchzufiihren. Falls Sie keine Aufnahmen tétigen mdchten, muss der Infrarot-Sendecode nicht eingestellt werden.

1-Test: Schalten Sie lhren Tuner aus.

1. Wahlen Sie vom TV Control [TV-Steuerung] Bildschirm aus Set Infrared Emitter [Infrarotsender konfi-
gurieren].Von hier aus kdnnen Sie die Codes und Parameter so einstellen, dass der ARCHOS lhren Tuner
automatisch ein- und ausschalten kann (fur eine geplante Aufzeichnung).

45 ==i) Setinfrared Emitter

TV Receiver 4 VCR

>
Receiver Brand o« Adelsound >
>

Codes " V616 (1/1)

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. "TV Receiver” [TV Empfianger]: Wahlen Sie die Art von Tuner, den Sie mit dem Infrarotsender steuern
mdchten (VCR [Videorekorder], Cable/DSL box [Kabel/DSL-Box], Satellite Receiver [Satellitenreceiver],
DVD Recorder [DVD-Rekorder] oder Digital TV)

3. "“Receiver brand” [Empfangerhersteller]: Wahlen Sie den Hersteller lhres Tuners. Mit den Tasten ‘ ﬁ der
Fernbedienung konnen Sie die Liste schneller durchlaufen lassen.

4. Wihlen Sie die Taste Test power Off code [Ausschaltcode testen]. Priifen Sie, ob der Tuner eingeschaltet
ist. Inr ARCHOS-Gerat wird dann versuchen, den Tuner auszuschalten. Nach ein paar Sekunden wird der
ARCHOS Sie dann fragen, ob das Gerat ordnungsgemaf’ reagiert hat:

v' Falls sich Ihr Tuner ausgeschaltet hat, wéhlen Sie Yes [Ja], und fahren Sie mit dem néchsten Abschnitt fort.

B Falls Ihr Tuner nicht reagiert hat, wahlen Sie No, try next code [Nein, ndchsten Code versuchen]. lhr Gerat
wird dann mit einem anderen Code erneut versuchen, den Tuner auszuschalten. Wiederholen Sie diesen
Vorgang, bis der ARCHOS das Gerat ausschaltet.
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NIV

;@:

2 Test: Sender auf lhrem Tuner dndern

Nachdem Sie Yes [Ja] am Ende des 1-Tests gewahlt haben, erscheint folgendes Fenster. Hier kénnen Sie die korrek-
ten Parameter einstellen, sodass der ARCHOS auf lhrem Tuner Sender &ndern kann (fir eine geplante Aufnahme).

" "= Set Infrared Emitter

Channel 4

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. Fir die Channel [Sender]-Parameter wahlen Sie den Sender mit der héchsten Nummer, der momentan
abgespeichert ist.

2. Driicken Sie die Taste Test channel select [Test Senderauswahl]. Priifen Sie, ob der Tuner eingeschaltet ist.
Ihr ARCHOS-Geréat wird dann versuchen, den Tuner auf den gewahlten Sender umzuschalten. Nach ein paar
Sekunden wird der ARCHOS Sie dann fragen, ob das Gerat ordnungsgemaf3 reagiert hat:

v' Hat das funktioniert, wéhlen Sie Yes [Ja].

[ Falls dies nicht funktioniert, wéhlen Sie No, try next option [Nein, ndchste Option versuchen]. Ihr Gerat
wird dann erneut versuchen, Ihren Tuner unter Verwendung einer anderen Option, auf den gewahlten Sender
umzuschalten*. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang, bis es funktioniert.

* Hier eine Beschreibung der verschiedenen Parameter, die verwendet werden. Diese Parameter kdnnen auch
manuell festgelegt werden:

- Key Delay [Verzégerung]: Sendeintervall zwischen den Stellen der Sendernummer (Short [Kurz], Normal,
Long [Lang]).

- Key: Enter [Taste: Enter]: Setzen Sie diesen Parameter auf On [Ein], wenn Sie im Normalfall die Taste OK
auf der Fernbedienung des Tuners driicken miissen, um eine Senderauswahl vorzunehmen. Beispiel: Wenn
Sie normalerweise 1, 3, OK fiir die Auswahl von Sender 13 driicken, muss diese Einstellung auf On [Ein]
gesetzt werden.

- Key: -/-- [Taste: -/--]: Setzen Sie diese Option auf On [Ein] falls Sie normalerweise eine spezielle Taste auf
der Fernbedienung des Tuners betétigen miissen, bevor Sie einen Sender, bestehend aus einer verschie-
denen Anzahl von Ziffern, eingeben kénnen (sagen wir, ein Sender héher als 9). Diese Taste ist oft mit
diesem Symbol versehen: “-/--".

- Switches on with [Schaltet ein mit]: siehe unten.

- Time until video [Einschaltverzégerung]: siehe unten.
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3. Nachdem Sie Yes [Ja] am Ende des 2- Schritts gewahlt haben, erscheint folgendes Fenster: Sie miissen dann
diese zwei Einstellungen vornehmen:

75 ==1) Setinfrared Emitter

Switches on with 717 Power

Time until video <4 > 30 seconds

- Switches on with [Schaltet ein mit]: Abhadngig davon, welche Taste Sie normalerweise auf der Tuner-
Fernbedienung verwenden, um ihn einzuschalten. Verwenden Sie normalerweise die Taste Power
[Power], wahlen Sie Power [Power]. Schaltet sich das Gerat mit jeder beliebigen Sendertaste ein,
wahlen Sie Any channel [Beliebiger Sender]. Schaltet sich das Gerat mit jeder beliebigen Taste ein,
wahlen Sie Any key [Beliebige Taste].

- Time until video [Einschaltverzégerung]: Wéhlen Sie die Zeitspanne, die zwischen Einschalten des
Tuners und bis das Bild auf lhrem TV erscheint, vergeht (0...10 seconds [0...10 Sekunden], 10...30
seconds [10...30 Sekunden], >30 seconds [>30 Sekunden]).

4. Sobald Sie fertig sind, wahlen Sie Done [Fertig] und eine Bestatigungsnachricht erscheint. Wahlen Sie OK.

4.4, AUFZEICHNUNG PLANEN

1. Wahlen Sie im Hauptfenster das Symbol TV und TV Program Guide [TV-Programm], um den ARCHOS TV
Program Guide anzuzeigen.

E TV Program Guide
W Wed, Jun 18 »

5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm T00pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. IJes kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Creda Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

| Galidor
7CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. Mit den Meniioptionen in diesem Fenster kénnen Sie einen bestimmten Tag festlegen, das TV-Programm
aktualisieren oder verschiedene Einstellungen (z. B. fur Updates des TV-Programms und die Konfiguration
der Senderauflistung), &ndern. Sie kénnen auch mit lhren Fingern das TV-Programm durchsuchen.

3. Navigieren Sie durch die verschiedenen TV-Programme und wahlen Sie das Programm aus, welches Sie
aufzeichnen moéchten.

4. Ein neues Fenster mit einer Beschreibung des Fernsehprogramms erscheint. Wahlen Sie Record
[Aufnehmen].

5. Sie kommen dann zuriick zum TV Program Guide und das Symbol REC erscheint nun neben dem TV-
Programm, das Sie ausgewahlt haben.
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5.1. VERBINDEN EINES EXTERNEN USB-GERATS MIT DEM ARCHOS

NV
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1. Setzen Sie das ARCHOS Tablett in die DVR Station ein.

2. Nachdem der ARCHOS betriebsbereit ist, verbinden Sie das externe USB-Gerat (mittels Standard USB-
Kabel, falls Bedarf) mit der DVR Station (USB-A Port).

3. Schalten Sie dann erforderlichenfalls das USB-Gerét ein (lesen Sie das in der Dokumentation des externen
USB-Geréts nach).

4. Daraufhin wird ein doppelspaltiges Browserfenster auf dem ARCHOS-Player aufgerufen: Im linken Fensterbereich
wird das externe USB-Gerat und im rechten Fensterbereich die Festplatte Ihres ARCHOS Tablett angezeigt.

5. Sie kénnen nun Dateien direkt auf dem ARCHOS abspielen oder darauf tibertragen.
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1. Sobald Ihre Dateiiibertragung beendet ist, gehen Sie zur Hauptseite und wéahlen Remove safely [Sicher
entfernen] im Menii DVR Station.

2. Sie kénnen nun an beiden Enden das USB-Kabel entfernen.

5.2. VERBINDEN DES ARCHOS MIT EINEM COMPUTER

1. Setzen Sie das ARCHOS Tablett in die DVR Station ein.
Stecken Sie ein Standard-Mini-USB B- zu USB A-Kabel in den USB B Port der DVR Station.

Stecken Sie das andere Ende des USB-Kabels in den eingeschalteten Computer.

Rl

Auf dem Computer wird dann das ARCHOS-Symbol angezeigt. Sie kdnnen nun die Dateilibertragung starten.

v
i

N
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6.1. AUDIO MANUELL AUFZEICHNEN

/'r
Mit der DVR Station koénnen Sie Audio von den meisten Standard-Audioquellen aus auf-
nehmen (Hi-Fi, Plattenspieler, Ghettoblaster usw.)

1. Ihr ARCHOS muss an die DVR Station ange- 5 (G udio Recorder e
schlossen werden. Verbinden Sie die Ausgénge der Audio 01
Audioquelle mit den Audioeingéngen der DVR e —
Station. Recordings

mll Music/(Rec)/

2. Wahlen Sie im Hauptbildschirm DVR Station und

dann Audio Recorder [Audiorekorder]. AL (RDPCR)

Source : Analog Line-In
. . . . Sampling : 44.1 kHz
3. Hier kénnen Sie den Aufnahmeklang ein-

stellen (links/rechts Pfeile), sowie weitere
Aufnahmeeinstellungen vornehmen (siehe nédchster
Abschnitt).

4. Starten Sie die Aufzeichnung von der angegebenen Videoquelle (Symbol REC oder Meniipunkt Start
Recording [Aufnahme starten]). Sie knnen die Aufzeichnung jederzeit anhalten und wieder fortsetzen.

5. Verwenden Sie das Symbol "Stop" oder den Meniipunkt Stop Recording [Aufnahme beenden], um die
Aufnahme zu beenden und zu speichern*.

NIV
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Fur Zugriff auf das Audio Recorder [Audiorekorder]-Einstellungsfenster, wahlen Sie den Meniipunkt Settings
[Einstellungen]:

- SetTitle [Titel andern]: Erméglicht es, unter Verwendung der Tastatur, einer Aufnahme einen individuellen
Titel zu geben.

- Format: Sie kénnen wéhlen zwischen PCM (unkomprimiertes) und ADPCM (komprimiertes) WAV-Format.

- Sampling [Abtastrate]: Wéhlen Sie die Abtastrate fiir Ihre Aufnahme (ein héherer Wert liefert besser
Soundqualitat aber gréf3ere Dateien).

&.2. AUFNAHMEN BERARBEITEN

+  Die mit der ARCHOS DVR Station aufgezeichneten Videodateien lassen sich bearbeiten und unerwiinschte Passagen
kénnen entfernt werden. Méglich ist dabei ein Aus- oder Wegschneiden von bestimmten Passagen der Videodatei.

+  Sie kdnnen ein Segment lhrer Videodatei markieren und dann anweisen, alles bis auf das markierte Segment
oder nur das markierte Segment aus der Videodatei zu entfernen. Dieser Vorgang l&sst sich an einer
Videodatei mehrmals wiederholen.
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Wenn Sie alle Markierungen gesetzt haben, kdnnen Sie die Bearbeitungsmarken in der Videodatei speichern oder
eine neue Videodatei erzeugen. Wenn Sie die Bearbeitungsmarken in der Datei belassen, kdnnen Sie daran jederzeit
erneut Anderungen vornehmen. Die eigentlichen Videodaten bleiben davon unberiihrt. Sie kénnen aber auch eine
neue Datei schreiben, die nur die Videopassagen enthélt, die Sie wahrend der Bearbeitung markiert haben. Diese
Datei wird zwar kleiner, Sie kdnnen jedoch die daran vorgenommenen Anderungen nicht wieder riickgéngig machen.

Sie haben ein Musikvideo aufgezeichnet, méchten jedoch daraus nur einen einzelnen Vortrag iibernehmen. Den
tibrigen Teil des Fernsehmitschnitts benétigen Sie nicht langer.

(a)l | (b)

Aufnahmebeginn Auszuschneidender Videobereich Aufnahmeende

Offnen Sie die zu bearbeitende Videodatei und halten Sie die Wiedergabe an.

Gehen Sie in der Fortschrittsleiste zum Anfang des gewiinschten Abschnitts (a), wéhlen Sie die MenUioption
Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option Start Mark [Anfang markieren].

Setzen Sie den Cursor der Fortschrittsleiste bis zum Ende des gewiinschten Abschnitts (b) vor, wéhlen Sie
den Meniipunkt Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option End Mark [Endmarkierung].

Wahlen Sie abschlieSend den Meniipunkt Edit Selection [Auswahl bearbeiten] und dann die Option Crop
[Ausschneiden], womit alles bis auf den markierten Abschnitt ausgeschnitten wird.

Sie haben eine Fernsehsendung aufgezeichnet, méchten nun jedoch die Passagen entfernen, die Sie vor dem Anfang der ei-
gentlichen Sendung mitgeschnitten haben, sowohl auch den versehentlich aufgezeichneten Teil der nachfolgenden Sendung.

v

N

(@) (b) () (d)

Offnen Sie die zu bearbeitende Videodatei und halten Sie die Wiedergabe an.

Gehen Sie in der Fortschrittsleiste zum Anfang des ersten unerwiinschten Abschnitts (a), wahlen Sie die
Mentioption Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option Start Mark [Anfang markieren]. Setzen Sie
den Cursor der Fortschrittsleiste bis zum Ende des unerwiinschten Abschnitts (b) vor, wahlen Sie die MenUioption
Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option End Mark [Ende markieren]. Wahlen Sie abschliefend den
Meniipunkt Edit Selection [Auswahl bearbeiten] und dann die Option Cut [Schneiden], womit der so markier-
te Abschnitt der Aufnahme ausgeschnitten wird.

Setzen Sie den Cursor der Fortschrittsleiste bis zum Anfang des zweiten unerwiinschten Abschnitts (b)

vor, wahlen Sie den Meniipunkt Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option Start Mark [Anfang
markieren]. Setzen Sie den Cursor der Fortschrittsleiste bis zum Ende des unerwiinschten Abschnitts (b) vor,
wahlen Sie den Menipunkt Insert a mark [Marke einfiigen] und dann die Option End Mark [Ende markie-
ren]. Wahlen Sie abschlieSend den Meniipunkt Edit Selection [Auswahl bearbeiten] und dann die Option
Cut [Schneiden], womit der so markierte Abschnitt der Aufnahme ausgeschnitten wird.

Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang fiir alle Passagen, die Sie herausschneiden méchten.

/

@:
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1. INTRODUZIONE

Q Durante la consultazione del presente manuale, si consiglia di fare riferimento al foglio relativo
'

alla guida alle connessioni, disponibile nella confezione di DVR Station.

L1. NOTA INTRODUTTIVA DI ARCHOS

Gentile cliente,

Grazie per aver scelto questo prodotto ARCHOS. ARCHOS le augura di poter sfruttare al massimo le possibilita
offerte dal prodotto per molti anni.

Verifichi che ARCHOS Media Internet Table sia stato registrato (www.archos.com/register) affinché sia possibile
accedere al servizio di assistenza tecnica, alla Guida ai programmi TV, nonché alle offerte GRATUITE e ACQUISTABILI
disponibili sul nostro sito Web e ARCHOS Media Club.

Il presente manuale contiene informazioni sull'utilizzo dell'accessorio DVR Station. Per ulteriori informazioni sulle fun-
zioni di ARCHOS Media Internet Table, & possibile consultare la Guida rapida in formato cartaceo fornita in dotazione
con il prodotto o scaricare il manuale completo in formato PDF dal nostro sito Web (www.archos.com/manuals).

Le auguriamo un'esperienza multimediale senza pari,

Il team ARCHOS

Tutte le informazioni contenute in questo manuale sono valide al momento della pubblicazione. Tuttavia, poiché i nostri prodotti
vengono continuamente aggiornati e migliorati, é possibile che il software del dispositivo si presenti in modo leggermente diver-
so o con funzioni modificate rispetto a quanto presentato in questo manuale.

DOVE E POSSIBILE TROVARE LE INFORMAZIONI NECESSARIE?

Funzioni di ARCHOS Media Internet Table

?
» Per ulteriori informazioni sulle funzioni di ARCHOS Media Internet Table, & possibile consultare
la Guida rapida in formato cartaceo fornita in dotazione con il prodotto o scaricare il manuale

completo in formato PDF dal nostro sito Web (www.archos.com/manuals).

;-Fi"" o) Risoluzione dei problemi
w ] Consultare la sezione FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions) all'indirizzo www.archos.com/faq
Assistenza tecnica

BB Visitare il sito www.archos.com/support per ricevere assistenza mediante posta elettronica.

USA e Canada: Chiamare il numero 877-300-8879 (numero verde).

Europa: registrare il prodotto prima di contattare il servizio di assistenza tecnica (www.archos.com/register).
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1.2. CHE COSA OFFRE DVR STATION?

NV

:@:

Quando connesso al dispositivo ARCHOS e al sistema di home entertainment, DVR Station consente di
eseguire le seguenti operazioni:

* Programmazione manuale delle registrazioni TV 0 mediante TV Program Guide (Guida ai programmi TV).

* Registrazione manuale di contenuti audiovisivi direttamente sul dispositivo ARCHOS dalla maggior parte
delle comuni sorgenti audio/video.

« utilizzo di tutte le funzioni del dispositivo ARCHOS direttamente sul televisore (per ulteriori informazioni,
consultare il manuale del dispositivo ARCHOS in uso):

Accesso ad ARCHOS Media Club direttamente sul televisore e scelta da un elenco di contenuti multi-
mediali acquistabili, a noleggio e gratuiti.

Navigazione sul Web, direttamente sul televisore.
Riproduzione, direttamente sul proprio televisore, dei file multimediali connessi alla rete WiFi domestica.

Visualizzazione di stazioni TV, direttamente sul televisore.

« Connessione di un dispositivo USB (fotocamera digitale, chiave USB, unita disco rigida esterna) al disposi-
tivo ARCHOS per riprodurne o trasferirne i contenuti in ARCHOS

1.3. DESCRIZIONE DI DVR STATION

USB B: per collegare il dispositivo ARCHOS a un computer. Consultare il capitolo 5: Utilizzo delle con-
nessioni USB.

USB A (per host USB): per collegare un dispositivo USB compatibile, ad esempio una chiave USB Flash, una fo-
tocamera digitale o un lettore multimediale portatile. Consultare il capitolo 5: Utilizzo delle connessioni USB.

Ingressi e uscite audio/video: per il collegamento ai connettori audio e video della TV (e del sintoniz-
zatore), utilizzando i cavi forniti.

Per conoscere i tipi di connettori di cui é dotato il dispositivo in uso, consultare il manuale del televisore
(e del sintonizzatore).

Uscita SPDIF: per collegare un amplificatore dotato di un ingresso audio SPDIF (ad esempio un ampli-
ficatore "home cinema").

Uscita HDMI: per il collegamento a un televisore dotato di un ingresso HDMI (per esempio un televisore
ad alta definizione).

Ingresso CC: per il collegamento del caricabatteria/trasformatore.
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+  Sesi utilizza DVR Station per visualizzare i contenuti del dispositivo ARCHOS sul televisore,
& necessario utilizzare il telecomando di DVR Station in dotazione per navigare sull'interfac-
cia del dispositivo ARCHOS.

+ lIlricevitore a infrarossi di DVR Station si trova nella parte anteriore destra.

+  Puntare il telecomando in dotazione verso il ricevitore a infrarossi per control-

lare il dispositivo ARCHOS. \

m—

1. Comandi di navigazione

sullo schermo. Il pulsante di dimensioni inferiori accanto al tastierino direzionale con-

Utilizzare il tastierino direzionale (pulsante sinistro) per spostare il cursore visualizzato
sente di eseguire le seguenti operazioni:

- pressione singola: ha le stesse funzioni del pulsante sinistro del mouse. In base al
punto in cui si si trova nell'interfaccia, consente di aprire un collegamento, esegui-
re una funzione e cosi via.

- pressione prolungata: ha le stesse funzioni del pulsante destro del mouse. In una
pagina, consente di visualizzare un menu contestuale.

- quando si tiene premuto e si utilizza contemporaneamente il tastierino direzionale,
consente di spostare dispositivi di scorrimento o altri comandi di trascinamento, pro-
prio come se si utilizzare un mouse tenendo premuto al contempo il pulsante sinistro.

A
‘ ’ Pulsanti di navigazione: consentono lo spostamento da un elemento all'altro.
v

2.  Pulsanti principali
Consente di attivare il dispositivo ARCHOS/attivare la modalita standby

Consente di passare da una schermata all'altra, ad esempio nel navigatore Web, nel brow-
ser dei file o nel lettore musicale.

Consente di passare direttamente alla schermata iniziale di ARCHOS
Consente di passare alla schermata precedente

Pulsante Menu: consente di visualizzare le opzioni di menu disponibili

m 4>y G
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Consente di aumentare/diminuire il volume

Consente di passare la visualizzazione dell'immagine dallo schermo LCD incorporato a
un televisore e viceversa

Consente di disattivare l'audio
Avanti veloce, scorrimento elenco o zoom avanti

Indietro veloce, scorrimento elenco o zoom indietro

Qe X 214+

Invio/Vai o Play/Pausa/Riprendi

3.  Pulsanti della tastiera

<= Consente di eliminare il carattere
>| Tasto delle schede: consente di passare da un campo all'altro (ad esempio in una pagina
Web).
* Tasto Maiusc: premere il tasto per attivare Blocco maiusc.
Tasto Alt verde: consente di attivare le funzioni secondarie verdi dei tasti. Tenere premuto
il tasto per 3 secondi per bloccare i tasti verdi.

Alt Tasto Alt blu: consente di attivare le funzioni secondarie blu dei tasti. Tenere premuto il
tasto per 3 secondi per bloccare i tasti blu.

<=l Tasto Enter
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2. AVVIO

Q Nel seguente capitolo, é necessario fare riferimento al lato A del foglio relativo alla guida alle
[\

connessioni.

2.1. INSERIMENTO DELL’'ADATTATORE DVR

A Evitare di inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS in DVR Station senza l'adattatore DVR in plastica corrispondente in quanto si

potrebbero danneggiare i connettori.

Vedere lo Schema A.1 sulla Guida alle connessioni.

Procurarsi l'adattatore DVR fornito con ARCHOS Media Internet Table. L'adattatore DVR in plastica non
viene fornito con DVR Station.

Inserire ['adattatore DVR in DVR Station.

In questo modo, sara possibile adattare perfettamente il dispositivo ARCHOS in DVR Station.

2.2. CONNESSIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO ARCHOS AL TELEVISORE

1.

2.

Collegare le uscite di DVR Station agli ingressi del televisore mediante i cavi forniti come mostrato nel lato
A del foglio relativo alla guida alle connessioni.

Collegare il caricabatteria/trasformatore in dotazione allo spinotto DE-IN sul retro di DVR Station.

A Utilizzare solo il caricabatteria/trasformatore ARCHOS in dotazione, poiché altri potrebbero danneggiare il dispositivo,

anche se forniscono la stessa tensione nominale.

s Quando connesso al caricabatteria/trasformatore, DVR Station consente di caricare il dispositivo ARCHOS. E sufficiente
TA\w/—  inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS nella DVR Station alimentata, quindi il caricamento verra avviato. La batteria & comple-
tamente carica quando la spia CHG verde (sul dispositivo ARCHOS) lampeggia.
3. Quindi, collegare 'altra estremita del caricabatteria/trasformatore in una presa a muro disponibile.
v Se il caricabatteria/trasformatore @ stato collegato correttamente, l'indicatore LED di DVR Station (sulla
parte anteriore destra del dispositivo) si illuminera.
4. Accertarsi che il televisore sia impostato sull'ingresso AV a cui &€ connessa DVR Station.

A Prima di inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS in DVR Station, accertarsi sempre che il dispositivo ARCHOS sia spento.

5.

A questo punto, inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS (spento) nella stazione DVR Station alimentata. Il dispositivo
ARCHOS verra acceso e verra avviata l'installazione guidata. Seguire le indicazioni riportate sullo schermo.
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La procedura guidata consentira di configurare le seguenti impostazioni. Se & necessario configurare di nuovo tali
impostazioni, & possibile selezionare in qualsiasi momento Tools [Strumenti] > Settings [Impostazioni] > TV out
[Uscita TV].

TV Connection [Connessione TV]

- selezionare il tipo di uscita video (Composite [Composito], S-Video, Component [Componente], RGB o
HDMI), in base al tipo di connessione tra DVR Station e il televisore.

Resolution [Risoluzione] *

- selezionare la risoluzione pil adatta al televisore: VGA 4/3 (640x480), 480p 16/9 (720x480) 576p 16/9
(720x576) o 720p 16/9 (1280x720).

TV Standard [Standard TV] **

- scegliere il sistema NTSC (USA) o PAL (Europe) [PAL (Europa)]. Selezionare quello compatibile con il siste-
ma televisivo adottato nel Paese di uso.

TV Format [Formato TV] **

- 4:3016:9: il formato utilizzato dal televisore per la visualizzazione delle immagini.

- l'opzione Wide screen [Ampio Schermo] diventa disponibile quando il parametro TV standard [Standard TV]
viene impostato su PAL (Europe) [PAL (Europa)].

Audio Output [Uscita Audio]

- definisce se il segnale audio viene inviato mediante l'interfaccia Analog Line-Out [Uscita Analogica], HDMI o
SPDIF, secondo il tipo di connessione tra il DVR Station e il televisore.

2.3. UTILIZZO DELLINTERFACCIA DI ARCHOS

Di seguito vengono presentati alcuni suggerimenti per 'utilizzo del dispositivo ARCHOS quando connesso a DVR
Station.

Per passare dalla visualizzazione dello schermo LCD incorporato alla quello del televisore, & possibile premere il pul-
sante TV sul telecomando o utilizzare l'icona DVR Station > Switch to TV out [Passa a uscita TV] sulla schermata
principale di ARCHOS.
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Utilizzare il telecomando per controllare il dispositivo ARCHOS quando connesso a DVR Station
(per ulteriori informazioni sull'utilizzo del telecomando, consultare la sezione 1.3. Descrizione
di DVR Station.

Se il telecomando non & momentaneamente disponibile, & possi-
bile utilizzare lo schermo a sfioramento di ARCHOS per controllare
il dispositivo ARCHOS. Quando si passa alla visualizzazione dello
schermo del televisore, lo schermo LCD di ARCHOS verra disatti-
vato ma sara comunque possibile utilizzarlo come touchpad:

+  Toccare l'angolo superiore destro per visualizzare diret-
tamente la schermata principale (stessa funzione del
pulsante Home 0 sul telecomando).

+  Toccare l'angolo superiore destro per visualizzare le voci
di menu disponibili (stessa funzione del pulsante Menu =
sul telecomando).

A
v

+ Trascinare il dito lungo il bordo destro per scorrere verso
l'alto e verso il basso l'elenco di voci.

+ E possibile utilizzare la parte restante dello schermo a sfioramento di ARCHOS come touchpad per spostare
il cursore.

Quando il dispositivo ARCHOS viene connesso a DVR Station, l'icona del menu principale Add-ons [Componenti
aggiuntivi] (nella parte inferiore sinistra della schermata principale) si trasformera nell'icona DVR Station. E possibile
utilizzare le relative funzioni di sottomenu per eseguire le seguenti operazioni:

+  passaggio dallo schermo di ARCHOS a quello del televisore.
+ accesso alla registrazione video e audio per eseguire registrazioni manuali.

+ accesso ai contenuti del dispositivo USB compatibile o rimozione sicura del dispositivo, prima di staccarlo
dal connettore USB A.
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Quando il dispositivo & connesso al sintonizzatore di casa (ricevitore via cavo, ricevitore satellita-
re, sintonizzatore digjtale, decodificatore ADSL o videoregistratore), sara possibile programmare
le registrazioni manualmente o utilizzando la guida ai programmi TV di ARCHOS.

3.1. PRINCIPI DI CONNESSIONE

ARCHOS DVR Station consente di registrare video dalla maggior parte delle normali sorgenti video. Quella
pit diffusa e senz'altro il televisore di casa.

In poche parole, ARCHOS DVR Station funge da tramite tra il ricevitore dell'apparecchio televisivo (deco-
dificatore via cavo, ricevitore satellitare, ricevitore TV digitale ecc.) e il televisore. Vedere lo Schema B sulla
Guida alle connessioni.

Quando si collegano i cavi tra i dispositivi, ricordarsi sempre che i connettori di uscita di un dispositivo
vanno collegati tramite i cavi ai connettori di ingresso dell'altro apparecchio. In pratica, i segnali escono da
un apparecchio e arrivano a quello successivo. Infine, controllare che il colore del connettore corrisponda a
quello dello spinotto inserito.

Nota per ['Europa:

Per ottenere la migliore qualita di registrazione video su DVR Station (RGB), & possibile che sia necessario impostare
l'uscita della presa scart del sintonizzatore in modo da inviare un segnale RGB. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare
il manuale del sintonizzatore.

Nota per il Nord America:

sebbene DVR Station disponga di connettori per video compositi (gialli), ARCHOS fornisce cavi S-Video in
modo da ottenere la qualita di registrazione video ottimale. ARCHOS consiglia di utilizzare tali connettori
anziché il connettore composito (giallo).

Se il sintonizzatore o il televisore non dispongono di connessioni S-Video, utilizzare cavi RCA maschio/ma-
schio standard anziché i cavi S-Video in dotazione.

3.2. CONNESSIONE DI UN SINTONIZZATORE A DVR STATION

La presente sezione contiene informazioni sulla configurazione della connessione di base di una sorgente televisiva
(sintonizzatore) al televisore.

1.
2.
3.

E necessario collegare il sintonizzatore all'antenna/ricevitore satellitare/cavo domestico.
Collegare le uscite TV del sintonizzatore agli ingressi di DVR Station.

Collegare le uscite di DVR Station agli ingressi del televisore.
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3.3. CONNESSIONE SOLO A UN TELEVISORE (SENZA SINTONIZZATO-
RE ESTERNO)

+  Seil televisore dispone di connettori di uscita oltre a quelli di ingresso, & possibile registrare dal televisore.
Collegare le uscite audio/video del televisore agli ingressi del dispositivo DVR Station.

-+ Tuttavia, sara possibile registrare soltanto il canale al momento visualizzato sullo schermo. Inoltre, non sara
possibile utilizzare la guida ai programmi TV o ['utilita di programmazione.

3.4. REGISTRAZIONE VIDEO MANUALE

Con il sintonizzatore connesso a DVR Station come mostrato sul lato B del foglio relativo alla guida alle connessioni,
& possibile registrare programmi TV manualmente. Per effettuare la programmazione mediante la guida ai program-
mi TV, consultare 4. Guida ai programmi TV.

1. E necessario che il dispositivo ARCHOS sia inserito B 5 Video Recorder

in DVR Station.

Video 01

2. Nella schermata principale, seleziona-
re DVR Station, quindi Video Recorder
[Videoregistrazione).

3. Tale schermata consente di regolare la registrazione
del guadagno audio (frecce sinistra/destra) e di
regolare altri parametri di registrazione (per ulteriori
informazioni, consultare la sezione successiva).

4. A questo punto, & possibile avviare la registrazione dalla sorgente video (icona REC o voce di menu Start
Recording [Inizio registrazione]). E possibile sospendere e riavviare la registrazione in qualsiasi momento.

5. Utilizzare l'icona Stop oppure la voce di menu Stop Recording [Fermare la registrazione] per interrompere
e salvare la registrazione*.

NV
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Per accedere alla schermata di impostazioni Video recorder [Videoregistrazione], selezionare la voce di menu
Settings [Impostazioni]:
- Auto Stop Rec: l'intervallo di tempo dopo il quale il dispositivo ARCHOS interrompera automaticamente la

registrazione. Se si disattiva tale funzione, la registrazione continuera fino alla pressione dell'icona Stop o fino
all'esaurimento dello spazio disponibile sull'unita disco rigido.

- Rename [Rinomina]: consente di definire il nome del file prima di avviare la registrazione mediante la tastiera.

- Source [Sorgente]: é possibile scegliere ['uscita video (Auto/Composite [Composito]/S-Video/RGB) che
si desidera utilizzare nel dispositivo ARCHOS. In genere, con un buon segnale video, é possibile impostare
l'origine su Auto e il dispositivo ARCHOS eseguira la scansione degli ingressi di DVR Station per verificare
quale sta ricevendo dati video.
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Format [Formato]: Auto/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. Le proporzioni dello schermo che verranno utilizzate per la regi-
strazione. E possibile impostare manualmente questo parametro, ma nella maggior parte dei casi l'imposta-
zione Auto sara quella corretta.

Widescreen [Formato panoramico]: Auto/On/Off. Se il sintonizzatore (decodificatore via cavo, ricevitore
satellitare ecc.) emette un segnale video in formato panoramico, é possibile forzarne il riconoscimento sul
dispositivo ARCHOS. L'impostazione dovrebbe essere impostata su On qualora nelle registrazioni le persone
appaiano eccessivamente alte e magre. Nella maggior parte dei casi, invece, é possibile semplicemente
lasciare l'opzione impostata su Auto.

Bitrate: 500 kb/s, 1000 kb/s, 1500 kb/s, 2000 kb/s, 2500 kb/s. Utilizzare questa impostazione per configurare
la qualita della codifica. Piu alto é il rapporto di codifica, migliore é la qualita delle immagini ma maggiore é
lo spazio utilizzato sul disco rigido.

Sampling [Campionamento]: 32 kHz, 48 kHz. Si riferisce al rapporto di campionamento dell'audio. Un valore
pit alto da luogo a suoni di migliore qualita ma richiedera uno spazio maggiore sul disco rigido.

Brightness [Luminosita]: consente di regolare la luminosita delle immagini registrate.
Contrast [Contrasto]: consente di regolare il contrasto delle immagini registrate.

Saturation [Saturazione]: utilizzare questo parametro per ridurre ['enfasi o saturare i colori dell'immagine
registrata.

Hue [Colore]: consente di modificare lo spettro cromatico nell'immagine registrata.

Reset [Reimposta]: consente di regolare le impostazioni precedenti in base alle impostazioni predefinite.

3.5. TV SCHEDULER [PROGRAMMAZIONI TV]

Con il sintonizzatore connesso a DVR Station come
mostrato sul lato B del foglio relativo alla guida alle | ==REEENE « ~.
connessioni, & possibile programmare registrazioni
manualmente. Per effettuare la programmazione
mediante la guida ai programmi TV, consultare 4.
Guida ai programmi TV.

Start End Channel

Dalla schermata principale di ARCHOS, selezio- 19 Jun 08 : 582 09 : 00a ----  current
nare l'icona TV, quindi toccare TV Scheduler
[Programmazioni TV].

Tale schermata consente di visualizzare e modificare
le registrazioni programmate, nonché di program-
mare registrazioni manualmente.

L'utilita di programmazione € in grado di riorganizzare automaticamente le registrazioni in ordine cronologico.

Affinché una registrazione programmata venga avviata, & necessario lasciare il dispositivo ARCHOS sulla
schermata del menu principale o lasciarlo in modalita standby. Se si ascolta musica, si guarda un filmato o si
visualizzano foto con il dispositivo, sara comunque possibile eseguire la registrazione programmata.

Una volta effettuata la registrazione programmata o se la data di una registrazione ¢ passata senza che la
registrazione sia stata effettuata (il dispositivo ARCHOS non era collegato a DVR Station o non era in moda-
lita standby), l'immissione del programma verra cancellata dall'utilita di programmazione.
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Grazie alla guida ai programmi TV di ARCHOS, & possibile programmare facilmente registrazioni.
- Il servizio di guida ai programmi TV & gratuito per il primo anno. Ulteriori dettagli e idoneita dei
paesi disponibili all'indirizzo www.archos.com.

/u\ @ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun18 "%
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm
7 CBUFT Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
8 CHANM Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
9CINT Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
10 CHNU Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

11 CHAN 100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
12 CIvVI The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. DI CHE COSA E NECESSARIO DISPORRE PER UTILIZZARE TALE
FUNZIONE?

NIV
;@:

Per utilizzare tale funzionalita, & necessario collegare la DVR Station alimentata a un sintonizzatore, che pu6d
essere:

- unricevitore satellitare

- unricevitore TV digitale

- un decodificatore via cavo/ADSL
- un videoregistratore

- unregistratore di DVD

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare il lato B sulla Guida alle connessioni e il capitolo 3 della presente Guida
utente (Registrazione di TV: configurazione dell'hardware.

A
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H4.2. CONFIGURRAZIONE DELLA GUIDA Al PROGRAMMI TV

Per utilizzare la guida ai programmi TV su ARCHOS Media Internet Table, & necessario disporre di una rete WiFi.

Procedura iniziale

Quando si connette il dispositivo ARCHOS a DVR Station o quando si seleziona TV > TV Program Guide [Guida ai
programmi TV], verra richiesto di attivare e scaricare la guida ai programmi TV. Attenersi alle istruzioni visualizzare
sul dispositivo ARCHOS.

A

Aggiornamento periodico della guida ai programmi TV

+ Ogni volta che vengono trasferiti i dati relativi alla guida ai programmi TV al dispositivo ARCHOS (voce di
menu Update [Aggiorna la guida ai programmi TV] nella schermata TV Program Guide [Guida ai programmi
TV]), verranno memorizzati tutti i programmi TV disponibili in un certo lasso di tempo.

+  Ricordarsi di aggiornare i dati periodicamente: il dispositivo ARCHOS richiedera di aggiornare la guida TV
prima che diventi obsoleta (selezionare la voce di menu Settings [Impostazioni] se si desidera impostare il
promemoria degli aggiornamenti).

+ Einoltre possibile prevedere |'aggiornamento automatico dei dati relativi alla guida ai programmi TV duran-
te la notte:

- Selezionare la voce di menu Settings [Impostazioni] e impostare il parametro Automatic Updates
[Aggiornamento Automatico] su On.

- Quindi, lasciare collegato il dispositivo ARCHOS alla DVR Station alimentata durante la notte.

v Se viene individuata una rete WiFi configurata, i dati verranno aggiornati automaticamente durante
la notte. Di conseguenza, & necessario che la connessione WiFi sia attiva durante la notte.

Una volta attivata e scaricata la guida ai programmi TV nel dispositivo ARCHOS, sara necessario configurare le im-
postazioni TV Control [Controllo TV], affinché DVR Station sia in grado di comunicare con il sintonizzatore.

~4.3. CONFIGURAZIONE DELLE IMPOSTAZIONI RELATIVE AL CONTROLLO TV

Quando si seleziona la registrazione di un programma TV dalla griglia di programmi, & necessario che DVR Station
sia in grado di comunicare al sintonizzatore TV il canale da cambiare. Tale operazione viene eseguita quando DVR
Station & impostata come telecomando del sintonizzatore, quindi in grado di cambiare il canale. Per tale motivo,
& necessario eseguire la configurazione delle impostazioni TV Control [Controllo TV] una sola volta affinché DVR
Station sia in grado di selezionare il canale appropriato da registrare.

NV
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-+ Dalla schermata principale di ARCHOS, selezionare
Tools [Strumenti], Settings [Impostazioni], quindi
scegliere TV Control [Controllo TV] per visualiz- "Setnfrared Emiter.
zare la schermata delle impostazioni TV Control
[Controllo TV].

+ Tale schermata consente di impostare il trasmettito- T A
re a infrarossi di DVR Station (funzionalita di cambio
dei canali) e configurare l'elenco di canali.

ﬁ J =) TV Control
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Dalla schermata TV Control [Controllo TV] selezionare Set TV Channel List [Canali TV].

2. Tale elenco viene creato dall'insieme di canali selezionati durante l'attivazione della guida ai programmi TV.
Verificare che l'elenco di canali sul dispositivo ARCHOS sia lo stesso presente sul sintonizzatore.

3. Da qui, & possibile deselezionare/selezionare un canale o modificare il numero di un canale.

+DVR Station & dotata di un indicatore LED a infrarossi ad alta alimenta-
zione, posto sulla parte frontale del dispositivo, nella stessa posizione del
ricevitore del telecomando.

+  Consente al dispositivo ARCHOS di comunicare con il sintonizzatore
(videoregistratore, decodificatore via cavo, ricevitore satellitare oppure
ricevitore TV digitale), affinché sia in grado di accenderlo e spegnerlo
nonché di modificarne i canali.

+ E necessario eseguire il seguente passaggio una sola volta per impostare
il dispositivo ARCHOS affinché sia in grado di inviare i codici a infrarossi
corretti per controllare il sintonizzatore. Se non si ha intenzione di ese-
guire registrazioni programmate, non & necessario impostare il codice del
trasmettitore a infrarossi.

Primo test: spegnimento del sintonizzatore

1. Dalla schermata TV Control [Controllo TV], selezionare Set Infrared Emitter [Configurare l'emettitore IR]. La
prima schermata consente di impostare correttamente i codici e i parametri affinché il dispositivo ARCHOS
sia in grado di accendere/spegnere automaticamente il sintonizzatore (per una registrazione programmata).

75 '=oi) Setinfrared Emitter - =

TV Receiver 4 VCR

>
Receiver Brand o« Adelsound >
>

Codes " V616 (1/1)

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. "TV Receiver” [Tuner TV]: selezionare il tipo di sintonizzatore che si desidera controllare con 'emettitore
a infrarossi (VCR [Videoregistratore], Cable/DSL box [Decoder via cavo], Satellite Receiver [Ricevitore
Satellitare], DVD Recorder [Registratore DVD] o Digital TV [TV Digitale]).

3. “Receiver brand” [Modello del Tuner]: consente di selezionare il modello del sintonizzatore. £ possibile
utilizzare i pulsanti ‘ ﬁ sul telecomando per scorrere rapidamente l'elenco.

4. Selezionare il pulsante Test power Off code [Test del codice d'accesso/spegnimento]. Accertarsi che il
sintonizzatore sia acceso. Il dispositivo ARCHOS tentera quindi di spegnere il sintonizzatore. Dopo alcuni
secondi, viene richiesto se il dispositivo ha risposto in modo corretto:

v’ Se il sintonizzatore viene spento, selezionare Yes [Si], quindi passare alla sezione successiva.

&  Se il sintonizzatore non viene spento, selezionare No, try next code [No, prova codice successivo. Il disposi-
tivo tentera di spegnere nuovamente il sintonizzatore con un altro codice. Ripetere questa operazione fino a
quando il dispositivo ARCHOS ¢ in grado di spegnere il sintonizzatore.
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Secondo test: modifica dei canali sul sintonizzatore

Dopo aver selezionato Yes [Si] al termine del primo test, viene visualizzata la seguente schermata. Tale schermata
consente di impostare correttamente i parametri affinché il dispositivo ARCHOS sia in grado di modificare i canali
sul sintonizzatore (per una registrazione programmata).

LY '=21) Setintrared Emitter

Channel ~ o

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. Per il parametro Channel [Canale], selezionare il canale pil alto attualmente memorizzato sul sintonizzatore.

2. Selezionare il pulsante Test channel select [Test canale selezionato]. Accertarsi che il sintonizzatore sia
acceso. Il dispositivo ARCHOS tentera quindi di sintonizzare il sintonizzatore sul canale selezionato. Dopo
alcuni secondi, viene richiesto se il dispositivo ha risposto in modo corretto:

v’ Se l'operazione & stata eseguita correttamente, selezionare Yes [Si].

& Se l'operazione non & stata eseguita correttamente, selezionare No, try next option [No, prova opzione
successiva). Il dispositivo tentera di nuovo di sintonizzare il sintonizzatore sul canale selezionato utilizzando
un'opzione diversa*. Ripetere tale operazione fino al corretto funzionamento.

*Di seguito viene fornita una descrizione dei diversi parametri utilizzati. £ possibile impostare tali parametri
anche manualmente:

- Key Delay [Tasto ritardo]: ritardo tra ['emissione di ciascuna cifra di un canale (Short [Corto], Normal
[Normale], Long [Lungo]).

- Key: Enter [Tasto: Enter]: Impostare questo parametro su On se in genere é necessario premere un pulsan-
te OK sul telecomando del sintonizzatore dopo avere inserito il numero di canale. Esempio: se in genere
si premono 1, 3, OK per accedere al canale 13, il parametro é impostato su On.

- Key: -/-- [Tasto: -/--]: Impostare questo parametro su On se in genere é necessario premere un tasto
speciale sul telecomando del sintonizzatore prima di inserire un numero di canale a pit cifre (vale a dire
un canale superiore a 9). Tale tasto é spesso rappresentato dal seguente simbolo: “~/--".

- Switches on with [Accendi con]: vedere sotto.

- Time until video [Tempo d'accensione]: vedere sotto.

NV
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3. Dopo aver selezionato Yes [Si] al termine del secondo passaggio, viene visualizzata la seguente schermata.
E necessario impostare i seguenti due parametri:
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' '&=) SetInfrared Emitter

Switches on with _4 Power

Time until video 4 > 30 seconds

- Switches on with [Accendi con]: dipende dal tasto utilizzato di solito sul telecomando del sinto-
nizzatore per accenderlo. Se in genere si preme il tasto Power [Alimentazione], selezionare Power
[Alimentazione]. Se & possibile selezionare un qualsiasi tasto canale, selezionare Any channel
[Qualsiasi canale]. Se & possibile selezionare qualsiasi tasto, selezionare Any key [Qualsiasi tasto].

- Time until video [Tempo d'accensione]: consente di selezionare la quantita di tempo che in genere
trascorre dal momento in cui si accende il sintonizzatore e quello in cui 'immagine viene visualiz-
zata sul televisore (0...10 seconds [0...10 secondi], 10...30 seconds [10...30 secondi], >30 seconds
[>30 secondi]).

4. Al termine selezionare Done [Fatto], quindi verra visualizzato un messaggio di conferma. Selezionare OK.

H4.4. PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLE REGISTRRAZIONI

1. Nella schermata principale, selezionare TV > TV Program Guide [Guida dei programmi] per visualizzare la
guida ai programmi TV di ARCHOS.

;1 TV Program Guide
= Wed, Jun1s "™

5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm T00pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. Des kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Creda Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

| Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. Le opzioni presenti in questa schermata consentono di selezionare un giorno diverso, aggiornare i dati della
guida ai programmi o modificare varie impostazioni (aggiornamento della guida ai programmi e configu-
razione dell'elenco di canali). E inoltre possibile trascinare il dito sulla griglia di programmi per selezionare i
programmi TV.

3. Scorrere i vari programmi TV e selezionare semplicemente quello che si desidera registrare.

4. Viene visualizzata una nuova finestra con una descrizione del programma TV. Selezionare Record
[Registrare].

5. A questo punto, tornare alla guida ai programmi TV. Verra quindi visualizzata un'icona REC accanto al
programma TV selezionato.
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5.1. CONNESSIONE DI UN DISPOSITIVO USB ESTERNO AL DISPOSITIVO ARCHOS

NV
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1. Inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS in DVR Station.

2. Una volta attivato il dispositivo ARCHOS, collegare il dispositivo USB esterno (con un normale cavo USB se
necessario) in DVR Station (porta USB R).

3. Accendere il dispositivo USB esterno, se necessario (verificare la documentazione del dispositivo USB esterno).

4. Una finestra di browser doppia verra visualizzata sul dispositivo ARCHOS: il dispositivo USB esterno verra
visualizzato a sinistra e il disco rigido del dispositivo ARCHOS a destra.

5. E quindi possibile riprodurre o trasferire in file direttamente nel dispositivo ARCHOS.
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1. Una volta completati i trasferimenti di file, passare alla schermata principale, quindi selezionare Remove
safely [Rimozione sicura] nel menu DVR Station.

2. A questo punto, & possibile scollegare il cavo USB.

5.2. CONNESSIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO ARCHOS A UN COMPUTER

1. Inserire il dispositivo ARCHOS in DVR Station.
Collegare un cavo mini USB B o USB A standard nella porta USB B di DVR Station.

Collegare l'altra estremita del cavo USB al computer acceso.

> WoN

Sul computer verra visualizzata l'icona ARCHOS. A questo punto, € possibile iniziare il trasferimento dei file.

v
i

N
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6.1. REGISTRAZIONE MANUALE DI AUDIO

DVR Station consente di registrare audio dalla maggior parte delle comuni sorgenti audio (Hi-Fi,
giradischi, stereo portatili ecc.).

o 05:41

1. E necessario collegare il dispositivo ARCHOS a DVR (eI,
Station. Collegare inoltre le uscite della sorgente Audio 01
audio agli ingressi audio di DVR Station. PE—

cordings
2. Nella schermata principale, seleziona- i Music/Rec)/ T settings
re DVR Station, quindi Audio Recorder T
[Audioregistrazione].

3. Tale schermata consente di regolare la registrazione
del guadagno audio (frecce sinistra/destra) e di
regolare altri parametri di registrazione (per ulteriori
informazioni, consultare la sezione successiva).

4. A questo punto, & possibile avviare la registrazione dalla sorgente audio (icona REC o voce di menu Start
Recording [Inizio registrazione]). E possibile sospendere e riavviare la registrazione in qualsiasi momento.

5. Utilizzare l'icona Stop oppure la voce di menu Stop Recording [Fermare la registrazione] per interrompere
e salvare la registrazione*.

@:
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Per accedere alla schermata di impostazioni Audio recorder [Audioregistrazione], selezionare la voce di menu
Settings [Impostazioni):

- Set Title [Imposta Titolo]: consente di attribuire un titolo personalizzato alla registrazione, mediante la tastiera.
- Format [Formato]: & possibile scegliere il formato WAV PCM (non compresso) oppure ADPCM (compresso).

- Sampling [Campionamento]: scegliere il rapporto di campionamento della registrazione (un rapporto piti
elevato offre una maggiore qualita di audio ma un file di dimensioni piu elevate).

6.2. MODIFICA DELLE REGISTRAZIONI

+ Ifile video registrati con ARCHOS DVR Station possono essere modificati eliminando le sezioni che non si
desidera includere. E possibile prelevare o tagliare particolari segmenti.

+  Contrassegnare un segmento del file video, quindi indicare al dispositivo ARCHOS di eliminare tutto tranne
il segmento contrassegnato oppure solo tale segmento. Queste operazioni possono essere eseguite diverse
volte sullo stesso file video.
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Terminata l'operazione, & possibile salvare i contrassegni di modifica con il video oppure creare un nuovo file
video. Se il file viene salvato con i contrassegni di modifica, sara possibile eseguire ulteriori modifiche in un
secondo tempo. Le effettive informazioni video non vengono eliminate. In alternativa, & possibile creare un
nuovo file che include solo le parti video specificate nella sessione di modifica. In questo caso si otterra un
file di dimensioni minori, ma non sara pil possibile annullare le modifiche.

Dopo aver registrato un programma video musicale, si desidera conservare solo una delle esibizioni, eliminando il
resto della registrazione.

(a)l | (b)

Inizio della registrazione Sezione del video da conservare Fine della registrazione

Aprire il file video che si desidera modificare e metterlo in pausa.

Sulla barra di avanzamento passare all'inizio della sezione desiderata (a), selezionare la voce di menu Insert
a mark [Inserire un contrassegno), quindi scegliere Start Mark [Segna il punto d'inizio].

Avanzare fino alla fine della sezione desiderata (b), selezionare la voce di menu Insert a mark [Inserire un
contrassegno], quindi scegliere End Mark [Segna il punto di fine].

Selezionare la voce di menu Edit Selection [Editare la selezione] e scegliere Crop [Conserva parte seleziona-
ta] per eliminare tutto tranne la sezione specificata.

Dopo aver registrato un programma televisivo, si desidera eliminare alcune sezioni prima dell'inizio del programma,
alcune parti durante il programma e le sezioni registrate dopo la fine del programma.

e
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(@) (b) () (d)

Aprire il file video che si desidera modificare e metterlo in pausa.

Sulla barra di avanzamento passare all'inizio della prima sezione non desiderata (a), selezionare la voce di
menu Insert a mark [Inserire un contrassegno], quindi scegliere Start Mark [Segna punto d'inizio]. Avanzare
fino alla fine della prima sezione non desiderata (b), selezionare la voce di menu Insert a mark [Inserire un
contrassegno], quindi scegliere End Mark [Segna punto di fine]. Selezionare la voce di menu Edit Selection
[Editare la selezione] e scegliere Cut [Taglia] per eliminare questa parte dalla registrazione.

Passare all'inizio della seconda parte non desiderata (c), selezionare la voce di menu Insert a mark [Inserire
un contrassegno], quindi scegliere Start Mark [Segna punto d'inizio]. Avanzare fino alla fine della seconda
sezione non desiderata (d), selezionare la voce di menu Insert a mark [Inserire un contrassegno], quindi
scegliere End Mark [Segna punto di fine]. Selezionare la voce di menu Edit Selection [Editare la selezione] e
scegliere Cut [Taglia] per eliminare questa sezione.

Eseguire la stessa operazione per l'altra o le altre sezioni che si desidera eliminare.

%
N
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1. INLEIDING

Lees samen met deze gebruikershandleiding ook de Aansluitingsgids inbegrepen in de doos van

Y

het DVR Station.

L.1. INLEIDENDE BRIEF VAN ARCHOS

Beste klant,

Dank u voor het kiezen van dit ARCHOS-product. Wij hopen dat u ervan zult genieten en dat u er nog jarenlang
plezier aan mag beleven.

Wij raden u aan uw ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet te registreren (www.archos.com/register). Zo krijgt u toegang
tot onze technische ondersteuning, de TV-programmagids en tot GRATIS en AANKOOPBARE aanbiedingen op onze
website en in de ARCHOS Media Club.

Deze handleiding legt uit hoe u het DVR Station kunt gebruiken. Als u de functies van uw ARCHOS Internet Media
Tablet wilt leren kennen, lees dan de meegeleverde papieren Snelstartgids of download de volledige PDF-handleiding
van onze website (www.archos.com/manuals).

Wij wensen u veel multimediaplezier!

Het ARCHOS-team

Alle informatie in deze handleiding was correct op het moment van publicatie. Aangezien we echter onze producten voortdurend
aanpassen en verbeteren, kan de software van uw toestel er een beetje anders uitzien of een licht gewijzigde functionaliteit
hebben dan voorgesteld in deze handleiding.

NUTTIGE INFORMATIEBRONNEN

De functies van uw ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet?

?
> Als u de functies van uw ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet wilt leren kennen, lees dan de meegele-
verde papieren Snelstartgids of download de volledige PDF-handleiding van onze website (www.

archos.com/manuals).
_,fF,‘_i" ) Problemen oplossen
W" | Zie het onderdeel Frequently Asked Questions op www.archos.com/faq

Technische ondersteuning

a% Surf naar www.archos.com/support voor ondersteuning via e-mail.

VS & Canada: bel 877-300-8879 (gratis nummer)

Europa: gelieve uw product te registreren alvorens u contact opneemt met de dienst Technische ondersteu-
ning (www.archos.com/register).



http://www.archos.com/register/products.html
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1.2. WAT ZIdN DE FUNCTIES VAN HET DOVR STATION?

A

l/

~

Wanneer u het DVR Station op uw ARCHOS-tablet en uw home-entertainmentsysteem hebt aangeslo-
ten, kunt u:

TV-opnames instellen zowel manueel als via de TV-programmagids.

Audiolvideo opnemen rechtstreeks op uw ARCHOS-tablet vanaf bijna elke standaard audio-/videobron.

Alle functies van het ARCHOS-tablet rechtstreeks gebruiken op uw televisie (zie de handleiding van uw
ARCHOS-tablet):

Rechtstreekse toegang krijgen tot de ARCHOS Media Club vanaf uw TV, waar u kunt kiezen uit een
lijst van aankoopbare, huurbare en gratis multimedia-inhoud.

Surfen op het internet rechtstreeks op uw TV.

Rechtstreeks op uw TV mediabestanden afspelen die zijn opgeslagen op een computer aangesloten op
uw WiFi-netwerk.

Internettelevisie bekijken rechtstreeks op uw TV.

Een compatibel USB-apparaat aansluiten op uw ARCHOS-tablet (digitale camera, USB-stick, externe
harde schijf enz.) om de inhoud af te spelen of over te zetten naar de ARCHOS.

1.3. BESCHRIJVING VAN HET OVR STATION

USB B-aansluiting: om de ARCHOS op een computer aan te sluiten. Zie hoofdstuk 5: De USB-aanslui-
tingen gebruiken.

USB A-aansluiting (voor USB-host): om een compatibel USB-apparaat aan te sluiten zoals een USB-flash-
key, een digitale camera of een draagbare mediaspeler. Zie hoofdstuk 5: De USB-aansluitingen gebruiken.

Audio/Video-ingangen en -uitgangen: om de audio- en videoaansluitingen van uw TV (en tuner) aan
te sluiten met behulp van de meegeleverde kabels.

Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw TV (en tuner) om te zien welke types van aansluitingen uw apparaat heeft.

SPDIF Out: om een versterker aan te sluiten die een SPDIF-audio-ingang heeft (bv. een ‘home cinema’
versterker).

HDMI Out: om een televisie met een HDMI-ingang aan te sluiten (zoals een HD TV).

DC-in: om de bijgevoegde lader/adapter aan te sluiten.
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+ Als u het DVR Station gebruikt om de inhoud van de ARCHOS op uw TV weer te geven,
zult u de meegeleverde afstandbediening van het DVR Station moeten gebruiken om in de
ARCHOS-interface te navigeren.

+ De infraroodontvanger van het DVR Station bevindt zich rechts op de voorkant.

+  Richt de meegeleverde afstandsbediening naar de infraroodontvanger om uw
ARCHOS te bedienen. \

—

1. Besturingsknoppen

Gebruik de richtingsknop (links) om de cursor op het scherm te bewegen. De kleine
@@ knop (rechts) ernaast werkt als volgt:
- één keer drukken: werkt als een linkermuisknop (afhankelijk van waar u zich bevindt

in de interface, kunt u er een link mee openen, een functie mee uitvoeren enz.).

- ingedrukt houden: werkt als een rechtermuisknop (als u op een internetpagina op
deze knop drukt, zal een contextmenu worden weergegeven).

- wanneer u deze knop ingedrukt houdt en tegelijk de richtingsknop gebruikt, kunt
u de schuifbalken verplaatsen of sleepbewegingen uitvoeren (alsof u een muis
beweegt terwijl u de linkerknop ingedrukt houdt).

A
‘ ’ Navigatieknoppen: hiermee gaat u van een item naar een ander item.
v

2.  Hoofdknoppen
Hiermee schakelt u de ARCHOS in / zet u hem in stand-bymodus.

Hiermee schakelt u tussen beschikbare schermen (bijvoorbeeld: in de internetbrowser, de
bestandsbrowser of de muziekspeler).

Hiermee gaat u rechtstreeks naar het startscherm van de ARCHOS.

Hiermee gaat u terug naar het vorige scherm.

m 4>y C

Menuknop: geeft de beschikbare menuopties weer.
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Hiermee verhoogt of verlaagt u het volume.

Hiermee kunt u instellen of u het beeld wilt weergeven op het ingebouwde LCD-scherm
of op uw TV.

Geluid stil.
Snel vooruitspoelen, lijsten doorlopen of inzoomen.

Snel terugspoelen, lijsten doorlopen of uitzoomen.

Qe X 214

Enter/Aanvaarden of Afspelen/Pauzeren/Hervatten.

3. | Toetsenbordknoppen
<= Hiermee verwijdert u een teken.

m=pp|  Tabknop: hiermee gaat u van een veld naar een ander (bijvoorbeeld op een webpagina).

* Shift-toets. Houd deze toets ingedrukt om Caps Lock te activeren.
Groene Alt-toets: hiermee schakelt u de groene secundaire functie van de toetsen in. Houd
deze toets gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt om de groene toetsen te vergrendelen.

Alt Blauwe Alt-toets: hiermee schakelt u de blauwe secundaire functie van de toetsen in.
Houd deze toets gedurende 3 seconden ingedrukt om de blauwe toetsen te vergrendelen.

| Enter-toets.
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2. OPSTARTEN

w In dit hoofdstuk wordt verwezen naar kant A van de Aansluitingsgids.

2.1. DE DVR ADAPTER INVOEREN

Om te voorkomen dat u de aansluitingen beschadigt, mag u uw ARCHOS-tablet nooit in het DVR Station invoeren
zonder de overeenstemmende plastic DVR adapter.

+  Zie Diagram A.1 in de Aansluitingsgids.

+  Gebruik de DVR adapter die met uw ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet werd meegeleverd. De plastic DVR
Adapter wordt niet meegeleverd met het DVR Station.

+ Voer de DVR Adapter in in het DVR Station.

v’ Hierdoor zal uw ARCHOS-tablet perfect in het DVR Station passen.

2.2. OE ARCHOS AANSLUITEN OP UW TV

1. Sluit de uitgangen van het DVR Station aan op de ingangen van uw TV met behulp van de meegeleverde
kabel(s) zoals weergegeven op kant A van de Aansluitingsgids.

2. Sluit de meegeleverde lader/adapter aan op de aansluiting DC-IN op de achterkant van het DVR Station.

Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde netadapter/lader van ARCHOS aangezien andere adapters dit toestel kunnen bescha-
digen (zelfs indien eenzelfde spanningsbereik wordt opgegeven).

NV Wanneer aangesloten op de lader/adapter, zal het DVR Station uw ARCHOS opladen. Sluit gewoon uw ARCHOS aan op
A\w/—  het gevoede DVR Station en hij zal beginnen laden. De batterij is volledig opgeladen wanneer het groene lampje CHG
(op het ARCHOS-tablet) knippert.

3. Sluit vervolgens het andere uiteinde van de lader/adapter aan op een beschikbaar stopcontact.

v' Als u de lader/adapter correct hebt aangesloten, zal het LED-lampje van het DVR Station (rechts op de
voorkant van het apparaat) beginnen branden.
4. Zorg ervoor dat uw TV is ingesteld op de AV-ingang waarop het DVR Station is aangesloten.

A Alvorens u de ARCHOS-tablet in het DVR Station invoert, moet u er altijd voor zorgen dat de ARCHOS is uitgescha-
keld!

5. Voer nu uw ARCHOS-tablet (in uit-stand) in het gevoede DVR Station in. De ARCHOS zal inschakelen en de
installatiewizard zal opstarten. Volg de instructies op het scherm.
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De wizard zal u helpen met het configureren van de volgende instellingen. Als u deze instellingen ooit opnieuw wilt
aanpassen, dan kan dat via Tools > Settings > TV out.

TV Connection [TV-aansluiting]

- Selecteer het type video-uitgang (Composite, S-Video, Component, RGB of HDMI), afhankelijk van hoe u
het DVR Station op uw TV hebt aangesloten.

Resolution [Resolutie] *

- Selecteer de beste resolutie voor uw TV: VGA 4/3 (640x480), 480p 16/9 (720x480), 576p 16/9 (720x576) of
720p 16/9 (1280x720).

TV Standard [TV-standaard] **
- Kies tussen het Amerikaanse NTSC-systeem en het Europese PAL-systeem (selecteer het systeem dat com-
patibel is met het televisiesysteem van uw land).
TV Format [TV-formaat] **
- 4:3 of 16:9 - het formaat dat door uw televisie gebruikt wordt om beelden weer te geven.

- De optie Wide screen [Breedbeeld] wordt beschikbaar wanneer u de parameter TV standard [TV-standaard)]
instelt op PAL (Europe).

Audio Output [Audio-uitgang]

- Bepaalt of het audiosignaal wordt verstuurd via de Analog Line-Out-, HDMI- of SPDIF-interface afhankelijk
van hoe u het DVR Station op uw TV hebt aangesloten.

2.3. DE ARCHOS-INTERFACE GEBRUIKEN

Hieronder volgen een aantal tips voor het gebruik van uw ARCHOS wanneer hij is aangesloten op uw DVR Station.

Om de weergave van de ARCHOS te schakelen tussen het ingebouwde LCD-scherm en uw TV, drukt u ofwel op de
knop TV op de afstandsbediening, ofwel selecteert u het pictogram DVR Station > Switch to TV out [Schakelen
naar TV-uitgang] op de ARCHOS-startpagina.
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Gebruik de afstandsbediening om uw ARCHOS te bedienen terwijl hij is aangesloten op het DVR
Station (zie onderdeel 1.3. Beschrijving van het DVR Station om te leren hoe u de afstandsbe-
diening kunt gebruiken).

Als u geen afstandsbediening bij de hand hebt, kunt u ook het
aanraakscherm van de ARCHOS gebruiken om uw ARCHOS te
bedienen. Wanneer u weergave op het TV-scherm inschakelt, zal
het LCD-scherm van de ARCHOS worden uitgeschakeld, maar u
zult hem nog wel als touchpad kunnen blijven gebruiken:

+ Tik de linkerbovenhoek van het scherm aan om recht-
streeks naar de startpagina te gaan (identiek aan de
Home-knop {_.\ op de afstandsbediening).

+  Tik de rechterbovenhoek van het scherm aan om de
beschikbare menu-items weer te geven (identiek aan de
Menu-knop £ op de afstandsbediening).

+ Schuif uw vinger aan de rechterkant naar boven of naar
onder om door uw lijst met items te scrollen.

A
v

+  De rest van het ARCHOS-aanraakscherm kan worden gebruikt als een touchpad om de cursor te verplaatsen.

Wanneer u de ARCHOS aansluit op het DVR Station, zal het menupictogram Add-ons in het startmenu (onderaan
het startscherm) veranderen in een DVR Station-pictogram. U kunt zijn submenufuncties gebruiken om:

+ de weergave te schakelen tussen het ARCHOS-scherm en de TV.
+ de video- en audiorecorders te openen om manuele opnames te maken.

+  toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud van uw USB-compatibel apparaat (of inhoud veilig verwijderen) voor u de
USB R-aansluiting loskoppelt.
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Wanneer u het DVR Station aangesloten hebt op uw tuner (kabeldecoder, satellietontvanger,
digitale tuner of videorecorder), kunt u manueel opnemen of opnemen via de ARCHOS TV-pro-
grammagids.

3.1. VERBINDINGSPRINCIPES

Met het ARCHOS DVR Station kunt u vanaf vrijwel elke standaard videobron video opnemen. Meestal is dit
uw televisietoestel.

Als u het DVR Station in de buurt van uw televisietoestel plaatst, beschikt u over een eenvoudige manier
om uw ARCHOS-tablet te verbinden en te ontkoppelen door het eenvoudigweg in het station te plaatsen. U
dient dus het ARCHOS DVR Station ‘tussen’ uw toestel voor televisieontvangst (kabeldecoder, satellietont-
vanger, digitale TV-ontvanger enz.) en uw televisietoestel te plaatsen. Zie Diagram B in de Aansluitingsgids.

Wanneer u de toestellen verbindt met kabels, vergeet dan niet dat de OUT-aansluitingen van een apparaat
via kabels moeten worden aangesloten op de IN-aansluitingen van het volgende apparaat. Signalen dienen
als het ware vanuit één toestel in het volgende toestel te kunnen stromen. Zorg er ten slotte altijd voor dat
de kleur van de connector overeenstemt met de contactbus waarop hij wordt aangesloten.

Opmerking voor Europa:

Voor een optimale kwaliteit van video-opnames op het DVR Station (RGB) zult u mogelijk de scart-uitgang van uw
tuner moeten instellen op het uitvoeren van een RGB-signaal. Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw tuner.

Opmerking voor Noord-Amerika:

Hoewel uw DVR Station aansluitingen heeft voor composiet video (geel), heeft ARCHOS ook S-Video-kabels
meegeleverd om ervoor te zorgen dat u van de best mogelijke videokwaliteit kunt genieten. ARCHOS raadt u
aan deze aansluitingen te gebruiken in plaats van de composietaansluiting (geel).

Als uw tuner of TV geen S-video-aansluitingen heeft, gebruik dan standaard mannelijke/vrouwelijke RCA-
kabels in plaats van de meegeleverde S-video-kabels.

3.2. EEN TUNER AANSLUITEN OP UW DVR STATION

De basisaansluitingen van een televisiebron (tuner), het DVR Station en uw TV zijn als volgt:

1.
2.
3.

Uw tuner moet worden aangesloten op uw antenne/satelliet/kabel.
Sluit de TV-uitgangen van uw tuner aan op de ingangen van het DVR Station.

Sluit de uitgangen van het DVR Station aan op de ingangen van uw TV.
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3.3. ALLEEN VERBINDEN MET EEN TV (GEEN EXTERNE TUNER)

+  Als uw televisie behalve ingangen ook uitgangen heeft, dan kunt u opnemen vanaf uw televisie. Sluit de
audio/video-uitgangen van de TV aan op de ingangen van het DVR Station.

+ U zult echter alleen kunnen opnemen van het kanaal dat op dat moment op het scherm wordt weergege-
ven. U zult ook de TV-programmagids of het opnameschema niet kunnen gebruiken.

3.4. MANUELE VIDEO-OPNAMES

Als de tuner is aangesloten op uw DVR Station zoals weergegeven op kant B van de Aansluitingsgids, kunt u TV-
programma's manueel opnemen. Als u opnames wilt instellen via de TV-programmagids, bekijk dan het hoofdstuk
4. De TV-programmagids.

ﬁ . I'—_'"| Video Recorder

1.  Uw ARCHOS-tablet moet in het DVR Station
worden ingevoerd. Video 01

2. Selecteer in het startscherm DVR Station en ver-
volgens Video Recorder.

3. Met dit scherm kunt u de geluidssterkte van de
opname (linkse/rechtse pijlen) aanpassen evenals
andere opnameparameters instellen (zie volgend
onderdeel).

4. U kunt nu beginnen met opnemen vanaf de videobron (pictogram REC of menu-item Start Recording
[Opname starten]). U kunt uw opname op elk ogenblik pauzeren en hervatten.

5. Gebruik het pictogram Stop of het menu-item Stop Recording [Opname stoppen] om de opname stop te
zetten en op te slaan*.

NV
A/~

Voor toegang tot de instellingen van Video recorder selecteert u het menu-item Settings [Instellingen]:

- Auto Stop Rec [Autom. opname stoppen]: de tijdsduur waarna de ARCHOS automatisch zal stoppen met
opnemen. Als u deze functie uitschakelt, zal de opname worden voortgezet tot u op het pictogram Stop klikt
of tot de volledige harde schijf vol is.

- Rename [Naam wijzigen]: hiermee kunt u de bestandsnaam instellen vooraleer de opname begint, met
behulp van het virtuele toetsenbord.

- Source [bron]: hiermee kunt u kiezen welke video-ingang (Auto/Composite/S-Video/RGB) u wilt dat
de ARCHOS gebruikt. Normaal gezien kunt u dit, als u een goed videosignaal hebt, instellen op Auto. De
ARCHOS zal dan de ingangen van het DVR station scannen om na te gaan welke ingang een videosignaal
ontvangt.
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- Format [Formaat]: Auto/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. Dit is de beeldverhouding van het scherm waarin de ARCHOS
gaat opnemen. U kunt dit manueel instellen, maar in de meeste gevallen kunt u het op Auto laten staan.

- Widescreen [Breedbeeld]: Auto/On/Off. Als uw tuner (decoder, satellietontvanger enz.) een videosignaal in
breedbeeldformaat uitzendt, kunt u de ARCHOS dwingen om dit signaal te herkennen. Deze parameter dient
te worden ingesteld op On [Aan] als de opname ongewoon lange en dunne mensen toont. In de meeste
gevallen kunt u ze echter laten staan op Auto.

- Bitrate [bitsnelheid]: 500kb/s, 1000kb/s, 1500kb/s, 2000kb/s, 2500kb/s. Gebruik dit om de coderingskwaliteit
in te stellen.

- Hoe hoger de coderingssnelheid, hoe hoger de beeldkwaliteit en hoe meer ruimte de opname op de harde
schijf in beslag neemt.

- Sampling [Bemonstering]: 32kHz, 48kHz. Dit is de bemonsteringsfrequentie. De hogere waarde biedt een
betere geluidskwaliteit maar neemt ook meer ruimte op de harde schijf in beslag.

- Brightness [Helderheid]: past de helderheid van opgenomen beelden aan.

- Contrast: past het contrast van de opgenomen beelden aan.

- Saturation [Verzadiging]: gebruikt om de kleurintensiteit van de opname te verhogen of te verlagen.

- Hue [Tint]: wijzigt het kleurenspectrum van de opname.

- Reset: hiermee zet u de bovenstaande instellingen terug op de standaardwaarden.

3.5. HET OPNAMESCHEMA

+ Als de tuner is aangesloten op uw DVR Station zoals |agl-=REr=rS ®« ==
weergegeven op kant B van de Aansluitingsgids, kunt
u manueel opnames instellen. Als u opnames wilt
programmeren via de TV-programmagids, zie dan 4.
De TV-programmagids.

Start End Channel

+  Selecteer in het ARCHOS-startscherm het picto- 19 Jun 08 : 582 09 : 00a ----  Current
gram TV en tik vervolgens TV Scheduler aan.

+ Indit scherm kunt u uw geprogrammeerde opnames
bekijken en bewerken. U kunt ook opnames manueel
instellen.

+  Het opnameschema zet opnames automatisch in chronologische volgorde.

+ Opdat een geprogrammeerde opname kan starten, moet u de ARCHOS ingesteld laten op het hoofdmenu-
scherm of in standby laten. Als u muziek aan het beluisteren bent, een video of foto's aan het bekijken bent,
zal het toestel u niet storen om de geprogrammeerde opname te maken.

+  Zodra een geprogrammeerde opname is gemaakt of de datum van een opname verstreken is zonder dat er
een opname werd gemaakt (de ARCHOS was niet aangesloten op het DVR Station of stond niet in standby-
modus), zal de opname worden gewist.
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Wanneer de ARCHOS TV-programmagids geconfigureerd is, kunt u gemakkelijk opnames pro-
- grammeren. De TV-programmagids is een service die tijdens het eerste jaar gratis is. Meer details
en informatie over beschikbaarheid in landen vindt u op www.archos.com.

/u\ @ TV Program Guide

N Wed, Jun18 "%
5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm
7 CBUFT Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
8 CHANM Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
9CINT Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
10 CHNU Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya

11 CHAN 100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids

12 CIvVI The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

1 Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. WAT ZIJIN DE VEREISTEN OM DEZE FUNCTIE TE KUNNEN GEBRUIKEN?

NV
N

pe

Om deze functie te kunnen gebruiken, moet u het gevoede DVR Station aansluiten op een tuner. Dit is
ofwel:

- een satellietontvanger

- een digitale televisieontvanger
- een kabeldecoder

- een videorecorder

- een DVD-recorder

Zie Kant B van de Aansluitingsgids en hoofdstuk 3 van deze Gebruikershandleiding (TV-opnames: hardware-
instellingen).

A
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4.2. DE TV-PROGRAMMAGIDS CONFIGUREREN

Om de TV-programmagids op uw ARCHOS Internet Media Tablet te plaatsen, hebt u toegang tot een WiFi-netwerk nodig.

Procedure te volgen bij eerste gebruik

De eerste keer dat u uw ARCHOS op het DVR Station aansluit of wanneer u TV > TV Program Guide [TV-program-
magids] selecteert, wordt u gevraagd om de TV-programmagids te activeren en te downloaden. Volg de instructies
op het ARCHOS-tablet.

A

Regelmatig de TV-programmagids updaten

+ Telkens wanneer u informatie van de TV-programmagids overzet naar de ARCHOS (menu-item Update in
het scherm TV-programmagids), zal uw apparaat alle TV-programma's in een bepaalde tijdsperiode opslaan
in het geheugen.

+ Probeer deze gegevens regelmatig te updaten: de ARCHOS zal u hier tijdig aan herinneren (selecteer het
menu-item Settings [Instellingen] als u de updateherinnering wilt instellen).

+ U hebt ook de mogelijkheid om de ARCHOS automatisch de informatie van de TV-programmagids 's nachts
te laten updaten:

- Selecteer het menu-item Settings [Instellingen] en stel de parameter Automatic Updates
[Automatische updates] in op On [Aan].

- Laat vervolgens uw ARCHOS 's nachts op het gevoede DVR Station staan.

v Als uw ARCHOS een geconfigureerd WiFi-netwerk vindt, zullen de gegevens automatisch 's nachts
worden bijgewerkt. U moet dus uw WiFi-verbinding heel de nacht ingeschakeld laten.

Nu u de TV-programmagids hebt geactiveerd en gedownload op de ARCHOS, moet u de TV Control-instellingen
[TV-besturing] instellen, zodat het DVR Station makkelijker met uw tuner kan communiceren.

L4.3. DE INSTELLINGEN "TV-BESTURING' CONFIGUREREN

Wanneer u een TV-programma selecteert uit het programmarooster, moet het DVR Station in staat zijn om uw TV-
tuner te laten weten welk kanaal moet worden gekozen. Dit kunt u doen door uw DVR Station te laten werken als
de afstandsbediening van uw tuner en het kanaal te wijzigen. Daarom moet de TV Control [TV-besturing] eenmalig
worden ingesteld als u wilt dat het DVR Station het juiste kanaal kiest voor opnames.

NIV
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"5 '=oi) TV Control

«  Selecteer in het ARCHOS-startscherm Tools,
Settings [Instellingen] en kies vervolgens TV
Control [TV-besturing] om het instellingenscherm
TV Control [TV-besturing] weer te geven.

SetInfrared Emitter

+ Indit instellingenscherm kunt u de infraroodzender i
van het DVR Station instellen (om het kanaal te SERTECRIREEIE
kunnen wijzigen) alsook de kanaallijst configureren.
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1. Selecteer in het scherm TV Control [TV-besturing] het item Set TV Channel List [TV-kanalen].

2. Deze lijst werd gecreéerd op basis van de kanalen die u hebt geselecteerd tijdens het activeren van de TV-
programmagids. Controleer of de kanalenlijst op de ARCHOS identiek is aan de lijst op uw tuner.

3. Hier kunt u een kanaal (de)selecteren of het nummer van een kanaal wijzigen.

+Het DVR Station heeft een krachtig infrarood LED op de voorkant van het
apparaat, op dezelfde plek als de ontvanger van de afstandsbediening.

+  Hiermee kan de ARCHOS communiceren met uw tuner (videorecorder,
kabeldecoder, satellietontvanger of digitale TV-ontvanger) en kan het deze
in- en uitschakelen en er kanalen op wisselen.

- Dit is een eenmalige stap om uw ARCHOS in te stellen zodat het de juiste
infraroodcodes stuurt om uw tuner te bedienen. Als u niet van plan bent
om opnames te programmeren, hoeft u de infraroodzendercode niet in te
stellen.

1¢ test: uw tuner uitschakelen

1. Selecteer in het scherm TV Control [TV-besturing] het item Set Infrared Emitter [Configureer IR-zender]. In
het eerste scherm kunt u codes en parameters correct instellen zodat de ARCHOS uw tuner automatisch in
en uit kan schakelen (voor een geprogrammeerde opname).

75 == Setinfrared Emitter - "fnb_m —

TV Receiver 4 VCR 3
Receiver Brand 4 Adelsound >
Codes <4 V616 ( 1/1) >

Test Power Off Code

Test Channel Select

2. "TV Receiver” [TV-ontvanger]: selecteer het type tuner dat u wilt bedienen met de infraroodontvanger
(VCR, Cable/DSL box [Kabeldecoder], Satellite Receiver [Satellietontvanger], DVD Recorder [DVD-recor-
der], Digital TV [Digitale TV]).

3. "“Receiver brand” [Model van de ontvanger]: kies het merk van uw tuner. U kunt de knoppen ‘ ﬁ op de
afstandsbediening gebruiken om de lijst sneller te doorlopen.

4. Selecteer de knop Test power Off code [Test in-/uitschakelen]. Controleer of uw tuner aan staat. Uw
ARCHOS zal vervolgens proberen om uw tuner uit te schakelen. Na een paar seconden zal uw ARCHOS
vragen of uw apparaat correct gereageerd heeft:

v Als uw tuner is uitgeschakeld, selecteert u Yes [Ja] en gaat u verder met de volgende sectie.

& Als uw tuner niet is uitgeschakeld, selecteert u No, try next code [Nee, probeer de volgende code]. Uw ap-
paraat zal dan proberen de tuner opnieuw uit te schakelen met een andere code. Herhaal deze procedure tot

de ARCHOS de tuner kan uitschakelen.
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2¢ test: kanalen wijzigen op uw tuner

Nadat u Yes [Ja] hebt geselecteerd op het einde van de 1¢ test, verschijnt het volgende scherm. Hierin kunt u de
parameters correct instellen zodat de ARCHOS kanalen kan wijzigen op uw tuner (voor een geprogrammeerde
opname).

"5 '=oi) Set Infrared Emitter

Channel 4

Test Channel Select

Manual settings

1. Selecteer voor de parameter Channel [Kanaal] het hoogste kanaal dat momenteel gememoriseerd is op uw
tuner.

2. Selecteer de knop Test channel select [Test kanaalkeuze]. Controleer of uw tuner aan staat. Uw ARCHOS-
apparaat zal vervolgens proberen om uw tuner in te schakelen op het geselecteerde kanaal. Na een paar
seconden zal uw ARCHOS vragen of uw apparaat correct gereageerd heeft:

v Als dat zo is, selecteer dan Yes [Ja].

B Als dat niet zo is, selecteer dan No, try next option [Nee, probeer de volgende optie]. Uw apparaat zal pro-
beren uw tuner opnieuw in te schakelen op het geselecteerde kanaal, met een andere optie*. Herhaal deze
procedure tot het lukt.

*Hier volgt een beschrijving van de verschillende parameters die worden gebruikt. Deze parameters kunnen
ook manueel worden ingesteld:

- Key Delay [Toetsvertraging]: vertraging tussen de verzending van elk cijfer van een kanaal (Short [Kort],
Normal [Normaal], Long [Lang]).

- Key: Enter [Toets: Enter] Stel dit in op On [Aan] als u normaal gezien de OK-knop moet indrukken op de
afstandsbediening van uw tuner nadat u het kanaal hebt ingevoerd. Voorbeeld: als u gewoonlijk 1, 3, OK
drukt voor kanaal 13, dan moet u deze parameter instellen op On [Aan].

- Key: -/--: stel dit in op On [Aan] als u normaal gezien op een speciale toets op de afstandsbediening van
uw tuner moet drukken om een kanaal met verschillende cijfers (kanaal hoger dan 9) te selecteren. Deze
toets ziet er vaak zo uit: “-/--".

- Switches on with [Schakelt in met]: zie verder.

- Time until video [Tijd tot video]: zie verder.
Kg;

3. Nadat u Yes [Ja] hebt geselecteerd op het einde van de 2¢ stap, verschijnt het onderstaande scherm. U
moet deze twee parameters instellen:
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" 'eoi) Set Infrared Emitter R cales -

Switches on with _4 Power

Time until video 4 > 30 seconds

- Switches on with [Schakelt in met]: dit hangt af van de toets die u normaal gezien indrukt op de af-
standsbediening van uw tuner om hem in te schakelen. Als u normaal gezien de toets Power indrukt,
selecteer dan Power. Als u een willekeurige kanaaltoets kunt indrukken, selecteer dan Any channel
[Willekeurig kanaal]. Als u een willekeurige toets kunt indrukken, selecteer dan Any key [Willekeurige
toets].

- Time until video [Tijd tot video]: selecteer de hoeveelheid die u normaal gezien nodig hebt tussen
het moment dat u uw tuner inschakelt en het moment dat het beeld op uw TV verschijnt (0...10
seconds [0...10 seconden], 10...30 seconds [10...30 seconden], >30 seconds [>30 seconden]).

4. Wanneer u klaar bent, selecteert u Done [Gereed] waarna er een bevestigingsbericht zal verschijnen.
Selecteer OK.

4.4. UW OPNAME PROGRAMMEREN

1. Selecteer in het startscherm TV de TV Program Guide [TV-programmagids| om de ARCHOS TV-program-
magids weer te geven.

E TV Program Guide
W Wed, Jun 18 »

5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm T00pm 7:30pm
Bru.. Harr.. I]ss kiwis et des hommes Ricardo
Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Credo Kenneth C.. Diya
100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

" Galidor
7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

2. Via de menu-items van dit scherm kunt u een andere dag kiezen, de programmagidsgegevens updaten of
verschillende instellingen wijzigen (update programmagids en configuratie kanaallijst). U kunt uw vinger ook
verslepen op het programmarooster om door de TV-programma's te browsen.

3. Navigeer door de verschillende TV-programma's en selecteer hetgene dat u wilt opnemen.

4. Erzal een nieuw venster verschijnen met een beschrijving van het TV-programma. Selecteer Record
[Opnemen]

5. U gaat terug naar de TV-programmagids en het pictogram REC zal nu verschijnen naast het TV-programma
dat u hebt geselecteerd.
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5.1. EEN EXTERN USB-APPARAAT AANSLUITEN OP DE ARCHOS

NV
-

N

1. Voer het ARCHOS-tablet in het DVR Station in.

2. Zodra de ARCHOS aan staat, sluit u het externe USB-apparaat (met standaard USB-kabel indien nodig) op
het DVR Station aan (USB R-poort).

3. Schakel indien nodig het externe USB-apparaat in (raadpleeg de documentatie van uw extern USB-appa-
raat).

4.  Erzal een dubbel browserscherm verschijnen op de ARCHOS: het externe USB-apparaat wordt weergegeven
in het linkervenster en de harde schijf van uw ARCHOS-tablet in het rechtervenster.

5. Nu kunt u rechtstreeks bestanden afspelen op de ARCHOS of bestanden overzetten.
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1. Wanneer uw bestandsoverdrachten voltooid zijn, gaat u naar het startscherm en selecteert u Remove
safely [Veilig verwijderen] in het menu DVR Station.

2. U kunt de USB-kabel nu losmaken aan beide uiteinden.

A

5.2. DE ARCHOS OP EEN COMPUTER ARNSLUITEN.

N

1. Voer het ARCHOS-tablet in het DVR Station in.
Sluit een standaard mini-USB B-naar-USB A-kabel aan op de USB B-poort van het DVR Station.

Sluit het andere uiteinde van de USB-kabel aan op uw ingeschakelde computer.

Rl

Het ARCHOS-pictogram zal op uw computer verschijnen. U kunt nu beginnen met het overzetten van
bestanden.
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&.1. MANUEEL RAUDIO OPNEMEN

Met het DVR Station kunt u audio opnemen van bijna elke standaard audiobron (hifi, platenspe-
ler, gettoblaster enz.).

"& ‘;‘ Audio Recorder

1. UwARCHOS moet op het DVR Station worden aan-
gesloten. Sluit ook de uitgangen van uw audiobron UGN
aan op de audio-ingangen van het DVR Station. Recardings

2. Selecteer in het startscherm DVR Station en ver- Bl Music/(Rec)/ 3 settings
volgens Audio Recorder.

3. Met dit scherm kunt u de geluidssterkte van de
opname (linkse/rechtse pijlen) aanpassen evenals
andere opnameparameters instellen (zie volgend
onderdeel).

4. U kunt nu beginnen met opnemen vanaf de audiobron (pictogram REC of menu-item Start Recording
[Opname starten]). U kunt uw opname op elk ogenblik pauzeren en hervatten.

5. Gebruik het pictogram Stop of het menu-item Stop Recording [Opname stoppen] om de opname stop te
zetten en op te slaan*.

L/

@:

e

N

Voor toegang tot het instellingenscherm Audio Recorder, selecteert u het menu-item Settings [Instellingen]:

- SetTitle [Titel veranderen]: hiermee kunt u een gepersonaliseerde titel geven aan de opname met behulp van
het toetsenbord.

- Format [Formaat]: u kunt kiezen tussen PCM (ongecomprimeerd) en ADPCM (gecomprimeerd) WAV-formaat.

- Sampling [Bemonstering]: kies de bemonsteringsfrequentie voor uw opname (een hogere frequentie geeft
een betere geluidskwaliteit maar een zwaarder bestand).

&.2. UW OPNAMES BEWERKEN

+  Videobestanden opgenomen met het ARCHOS DVR Station kunnen worden bewerkt. Zo is het mogelijk om
ongewenste secties te verwijderen. U kunt bepaalde delen van het videobestand zowel uitsnijden als wegsnijden.

+ U markeert een segment van uw videobestand en vervolgens kunt u de ARCHOS twee opdrachten geven:
ofwel alles verwijderen behalve het gemarkeerde segment, ofwel het gemarkeerde segment verwijderen uit
het videobestand. Dit kunt u verscheidene keren doen in hetzelfde videobestand.
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« Zodra u klaar bent, kunt u ofwel de bewerkte video bewaren, ofwel een nieuw videobestand creéren. Als u
uw bewerkt bestand opslaat, kunt u altijd terugkeren en de bewerkingen op een later tijdstip wijzigen. De
eigenlijke video-informatie wordt niet verwijderd. Anderzijds kunt u ook een nieuw bestand creéren waarin
uitsluitend het deel van de video wordt opgenomen dat u tijdens de bewerkingssessie heeft geselecteerd. Dit
bestand is kleiner maar de bewerking ervan kan nooit ongedaan worden gemaakt.

U hebt een muziekprogramma opgenomen en zou graag één bepaalde sectie bewaren. De rest van de televisieop-

name hebt u niet meer nodig.
(a)l |(b)

Start van de opname Te bewaren sectie Einde van de opname

1. Open het videobestand dat u wilt bewerken en pauzeer het.

2. Ga op de voortgangsbalk naar het begin van de gewenste sectie (a), selecteer het menu-item Insert a mark
en kies Start Mark [Markeer start].

3. Ga naar het einde van de gewenste sectie (b), selecteer het menu-item Insert a mark [Markering invoegen]
en kies End Mark [Markeer einde].

4. Selecteer het menu-item Edit Selection [Bewerk keuze] en kies Crop [Uitsnijden]. Hierna zal alles behalve
de sectie in kwestie worden verwijderd.

U hebt een televisieprogramma opgenomen maar u zou graag bepaalde delen voor de start van het programma
verwijderen, evenals enkele delen tijdens het programma, en ook het programma dat volgt.

(@) (b) () (d)

] o -]

Open het videobestand dat u wilt bewerken en pauzeer het.

2. Ga op de voortgangsbalk naar het begin van de eerste ongewenste sectie (a), selecteer het menu-item
Insert a mark [Markering invoegen] en kies Start Mark [Markeer Start]. Ga naar het einde van de onge-
wenste sectie (b), selecteer het menu-item Insert a mark [Markering invoegen] en kies End Mark [Markeer
einde). Selecteer het menu-item Edit Selection [Bewerk keuze] en kies Cut [Knippen], waardoor dit deel uit
de opname zal worden geknipt.

3. Ga naar het begin van de tweede ongewenste sectie (c), selecteer het menu-item Insert a mark [Markering
invoegen] en kies Start Mark [Markeer start]. Ga naar het einde van de tweede ongewenste sectie (d), selecteer
het menu-item Insert a mark [Markering invoegen] en kies End Mark [Markeer einde]. Selecteer het menu-item
Edit Selection [Bewerk keuze] en kies Cut [Knippen], waardoor ook deze sectie zal worden uitgeknipt.

4. Doe hetzelfde voor alle andere secties die u wilt uitknippen.

e

/
~

N



ARCHOS PYKOBOLACTBO MNMOJIb30BATENA - Bepcus 1

1.1. BCTYMUTENIBHOE CIOBOOTARCHOS . . . . .. ... .. i i i e 123
1.2. KAKOBbl BOSMOXHOCTUDVR STATION?. . .. ... ... ittt i i 124
1.3. OMMMCAHUME DVR STATION . .. ... i i i ittt e ee s 124

I L T TV Lo oY o g g R ———— b

2.1. NOOKNMOYEHUE AODANTEPADVR . . . ... it e e as 127
2.2. NOOKNKOYEHUNE ARCHOS KTEJIEBU3OPY .. ... ... ittt ianns 127
2.3. UICMNOMb30OBAHUE UHTEP®ENUCA ARCHOS . .............ciicuunnia.. 128

3.1. IPUHUMUMDbI NOOKIMIOYEHUA . . . ... .. i it e i e e 130
3.2. NOOKINMIOYEHME TIOHEPA KDVR STATION .. ....... ... .. ... i 130
3.3. NOAKIMIOYEHUE TOJNbKO K TEJIEBU3OPY (BE3 BHELWWHEIO TIOHEPA) . .131
3.4. BUOEO3AIMNMUNCb B PYHHOMPEXWUME. . .. ......... ... ... .. i 131
3.5. TVSCHEDULER [TJIAHUPOBLUUK] . . . . . . ... ittt i e e e 132

4. TV PROGRAM GUIDE (rMg TB MPOrPAMM) .......ccoeeuimennmmsnemsnsmsnsnnnnnnea 133

4.1. YTO TPEBYETCHA ONSA UCMONMb30OBAHUA OAHHOW ®YHKLUUUN? . . ... ... 133
4.2. HACTPOMKA TV PROGRAM GUIDE (rMO TB NMPOMPAMM) . ............. 134
4.3. KOHOUIYPUPOBAHUE HACTPOEK TV CONTROL [HACTPOMUKA TB]. . ... 134
4.4. BA0AHVE PACTIMCAHUA BALUUX 3BAMUCENM. . . . . ... ..o iiiiinaan 137

5. ACMOJIb30BAHME USB-NMOAKMIOUEHUMN..........oovccrssmmmmmmmssnnssssssnnnnnnns 138

5.1. NOOAKNIOYEHUE BHELUHENO YCTPOUCTBA USB KARCHOS . .......... 138
5.2. NOOKNMIOYEHNE ARCHOS KKOMMNBIKTEPY ......... ... ... 139

6. APYIUE OYHKLUMM. .........cccreerereneensmsem s s s smsnmmsnmmsnnnsnsnsnsnnnsa 1 40

6.1. BANMNCb AYOIMO B PYHHOM PEXUME . .. ........ ... ... . 140
6.2. PEOAKTUPOBAHUE BALUUX BATIUCEM . . ... ... ... 140



ARCHOS

AV

= ~

PYKOBOAOCTBO MNOJIb3OBATENA - Bepcus 1

1.1. BCTYNMUTEJNbHOE C/NIOBO OT ARCHOS

YBaxkaeMblv [TokynaTens,

Bnarogapum Bac 3a Bbi6op npoaykta ARCHOS. Hageemcs, 4yto Bbl nonyynte yaoBONbCTBME
OT ero ucnosib3oBaHus u byaeTe UM AOBOJIbHbI B TeYEHME MHOMMX NeT.

MoxkanyicTa, yaoctoBepbTeck, 4To Baw ARCHOS nHTepHeT-nnaHweT 6bia1 3aperncTpmpoBaH
(Ha cTpaHnuewww.archos.com/register): ato obecneunt Bam pocTtyn K Hawewn cnyxbe
TeXHUYECKOM noaaepxkn, Kk cnyxbe TV Program Guide (fva TB nporpamm), a Takxe K
BECMNATHBIM n MMATHbBIM npeanoxeHnsam Hawero Beb-carita n ARCHOS Media Club.

B HacTosweM pykoBOACTBe 06bsICHAETCS, kak cneayeT mucnonb3oBaTe DVR Station. Ecnu xenaete
y3HaTb 0 pyHKUMAX Bawero ARCHOS MHTepHeT-nNNaHLWeTa, MoXeTe 03HaKOMUTBCS C NpunararoLeincs
K HEMY neyaTHOW Konuen KpaTkoro pykoBoAcCTBa nosb3oBaTens (Quick Start Guide) nnum 3arpy3uTtb
nosiHoe pykoBoACTBO B popmaTe PDF c Hawero Beb-cavta (www.archos.com/manuals).

XKenaem Bam Hanny4wmx "MynbTumeauniiHbIX" BneyaTneHun,
Komanaa ARCHOS

l

FAQ

£3

O ¢yHkumnax ARCHOS UHTepHeT-nnaHweTta?

Y106bl Yy3HaTh O yHKUuMax ARCHOS WHTepHeT-niaHWeTa, MoXeTe
O3HAKOMUTbCS C MNpuaaralWencs K Hemy nedyaTHouW konuen KpaTkoro
pykoBoacTBa nonb3oBaTens (Quick Start Guide) wnu 3arpysuTb MosiHoe
pykoBoAcTBO B hopmaTe PDF c Hawero Beb-calita (www.archos.com/manuals).

YcTpaHeHMe HencnpaBHOCTE

Paspen, copgepxalwmin 4acTo 3ajaBaeMble BOMPOChl, CM. Ha CTpaHuLE www.
archos.com/faq

UHcopmauma no TexHMHYECKON noaepxke

MoceTuTe cTpaHMuy www.archos.com/support 45151 NOSy4YeHUs NOAAEPXKKM NO
3N1EKTPOHHOM MouTe.


http://www.archos.com/register/products.html
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1.2. KAKOBbl BO3MOX>XHOCTMU DVR STATION?

|/

AN

—  Npu nopgkntoyeHun k ARCHOS WHTepHeT-nnaHwWeTy M K AOMallHENW cucTeme
~  pasBnedyeHun, DVR Station nossonsert:

* 3apaTb pacnucaHue TB-3anucen B PYYHOM pPEXMME UM C NMOMOLLbIO cepBUca TV Program
Guide (Mva TB nporpamm).
*  BbINOMHATL ayAMO U BMAEO 3anuck B PYYHOM peXnMe HenocpeacTBeHHO Ha Bawem ARCHOS
WHTEpHeT-NNaHLWeTe NpakTU4eckn ¢ Ntoboro CTaHAapTHOrO UCTOYHMKA ayano Un BUAEO.
* nonb3oBaTbcst Bcemu cpyHkumamm ARCHOS nHTepHeT-nnaHweTa HENOCPEACTBEHHO ¢ akpaHa
Bawero Tenesusopa (CM. MHCTPYKUMIO K ARCHOS MHTepHeT-rnnaHLIeTy):
- umeTb goctyn K ARCHOS Media Club [Meamna-kny6] ¢ skpaHa Bawero Tenesusopa u
BblI6MpaTh M3 NpogaesaemMoro, "apeHayemoro" u 6ecnnaTHoro KOHTEHTa MyfnbTMMeama.
- oGospesaTtb web HEMOCPEACTBEHHO C 3KpaHa Bawero Tenesnsopa.
- BOCNPOM3BOAWUTHL Ha 3KpaHe Tenesusopa Meama alisibl, XpaHsALWMECS Ha XKECTKOM AUCKe
KOMMNblOTEpa, NoaK/o4YeHHOro K Bawen gomawHen WiFi cetu.
- cMoTtpeTb TB-cTaHUuK, TpaHcnupytowmecs B UHTepHeT, Ha akpaHe Baluero TeneBusopa.

*  noAKnuUTL coBMecTUMoe ycTpomncteo USB (LM pOoBYI0 Kamepy, kioyd USB, BHeLWHUI
XKECTKUI AnCK U T.4.) K Bawemy ARCHOS NHTepHeT-nnaHWeTy ANs BOCNpPOn3BEeAEHNS
Wnn nepepavmn KoHTeHTa Ha ARCHOS.

1.3. ONMUCAHME DVR STATION
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Pazbvem USB B: cnyxuTt as15 nogkntodeHns ARCHOS k komnboTepy. CM. rnasy 5:
Mcnonb3oBaHne USB-noakntoyeHuni.

Pazbem USB A (419 noaknwdeHuti k USB-XOCTy): CnyxuT A1 NOAK/IYEHUS
coBmecTuMbix ycTpovictB USB, Takux, kak Flash-kapta USB, ungposas kamepa niun
nopTaTuBHbI meguna-naeep. CMm. rnaBy 5: Ucnonb3oBaHne USB-noaknioyeHui.

cnayxat Ans
I'IO[{K/‘HO‘-IEHMFI K rHesAam ay,qmo u Bm,qeo Bawwero Tenesw3opa (M TIOHepa) ¢
MCrosib30BaHNeM rpuaaraemMbix Kabesnei.

O3HaKoOMbTECb C PyKOBOZCTBOM K Baluemy TeneBu3opy (M TIOHEpY), YTO6bl MOHSITb
Kakue Buabl pa3beMoB MMEET Balue ycTpoyicTBo.

SPDIF Out: ciyxuT Ansa COeaMHEHUS C YCWINTESIEM, UMEKOLMUM ayAanNo-BX04
SPDIF (kaK B c/iy4ae ycuamnTens A5 AOMallHero KMHoTeaTpa).

HDMI Out: cayxut gns noakayYeHusi K Tenesu3opy, mMmewlwemy sxoq HDMI
(TaKoMy, Kak Te/IeBU30p BbICOKOro pa3peLueHust).

DC-in: npeaHasHayeH A5 NOAKIYEHNS NPUIaraemMoro 3apsAaHoro yCTporcTBa/agantepa.

e Ecnu DVR Station ncnonbsyetcs c uensto
rnokasa koHTeHTa ARCHOS Ha 3akpaHe
Tenesusopa, A7 HaBUraummn no nHtepdgericy
ARCHOS Bam noTtpebyetcs nynbT
ONCTAHLUMOHHOIO ynpaB/ieHUsl, NocTaBAsieMbli \
BMecTe ¢ DVR Station. -

MK-npruemHnk DVR Station pacnonoxeH cnpaBa Ha nepeaHelr CTOPOHE yCTPOKCTBa.

e [1nsa ynpasneHus Bawwum yctponcteom ARCHOS HanpaBbTe npunaraeMblii nyabT
ANCTaHUMOHHOrO ynpasneHus Ha MK-npnemHumk.

OCyLLIECTBerHMe HaBurauunmn

nepemeLLaTbh NOABASIOWNINCS Ha SKpaHe Kypcop. PacnonoxeHHas
pPSAOM C HEW (CrnpaBa) KHOMKa MeHbLUEero pa3Mepa BbINOJIHAET
cneayowme GyHKUUK:
- NpW OAHOKPATHOM HaXaTum: AeWCTBYET KaK JieBas KHOMKa MbILUK (B
3aBMCUMOCTM OT MeCTa Ballero HaxoxaeHus B HTepdeiice, oHa NO3BOUT
BaM OTKpbITb KaKyto-1160 CCbINKY, 3amyCTUTb BbINO/IHEHWE Kakon-1nbo
(YHKUMM 1 T.4.)
- Npv yaepXaHuu: hyHKLUMOHWPYET, Kak npaBasi KHOMKa MbILK (Ha Beb-
CTpaHuLaX NpW HaXaTuW AaHHOM KNaBuLIM 0TO6Pa3NTCS KOHTEKCTHOE MEHHD).

@ Mcnonb3ys KNaBULLIHYIO NaHesb (JIEBYHO KHOMKY), MOXeTe

- MPpW OAHOBPEMEHEHOM YAEPXKaHWUM 3TON KHOMKM WM MCMONb30BaHUM
KNaBULWHOW NaHenu, Bel cMoxeTe nepemelatb "nonsyHkn" unm
nonb30BaTbCa APYyrMm cnocobamm "nepetackmaHmna” (kak B cnydae, ecnm
6bl Bbl nepemMeLLany Mbllb, NMpU 3TOM, YAEPXMBAs €€ IEBYIO KHOMKY).

A
‘ ’ KHOMKW HaBuraumum: no3BonstoT NepeMeLLaTbcs C 0AHOro ob6bekTa Ha
Apyrom
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OCHOBHbIE€ KHOMKN

m# o>y C

Qw2 X 214+

Bkntouyaet ARCHOS / nepeBoauT €ro B pexuM oXuaaHus
OcyluecTBnseT Nepexoabl Mexay UMeLnMnca sKkpaHaMm (Hanpumep:
B Web browser (Be6-6pay3epe), 6pay3epe daiinos unm MysbikanbHOM
nneepe)

Bo3epalaeT Bac HenocpeacTtseHHo Ha OcHoBHOM 3kpaH ARCHOS

Mo3BONSET BEPHYTLCA HA MPeablayLMiA SKpaH

KHomnka Menu (MeH): CNyXWUT Ana NoKasa MMEKLMXCS OMNuUMiA MeHIo

lMo3Bonser yBeﬂVILIVITb/yMeHbLU UTb FPOMKOCTb

CnyxuT ana nepeksioyeHns un3obpaxeHuss Mexay BCTPOEHHbIM
XNOAKOKPUCTaNIN4eCKnM 3KpaHOM 1 TENEBU30POM

OTKAoYaeT 3BYK

Cny>XuT AN YCKOPEHHOW MepeMoTKM Briepes, NMPOKPYTKWU Crucka unu
nokasa n3obpaxxeHunsi KpynHbIM MIaHOM

Cnyxut ans 6bICTp0I‘/‘1 nepeMoTKM HasaAd, MNPOKPYTKU CNUCKa Waun
nokKasa M306pa)KeHVI9I MEJIKUM NnnaHOM

Beoa/MoaTteepxaeHne nnm BocnpounsseaeHune/MNaysa/Bo3obHoBneHne

KHonku knaBuatypbi

<=
-
¢

Alt

Ypanaet cumBon

KHonka Tabynauuu: cnyxuT A4ns nepexoaa oT 0AHOMO Mons K ApYyromMy
(Hanpumep, Ha Be6-CTpaHuLe).

Knasuwa Shift. Mpn yaepxaHuu 3TON KnaBuLWKM aKTUBUPYETCA
dyHkunsa Caps Lock.

Knasuwa Green Alt: BkAtoYaeT BTOPUYHbIE PYHKLMN KNABULL,
OTMeYeHHble 3eneHbIM. MNpu yaepXaHuu 3TON KnaBuwKn B TeyeHue 3
CEeKYH/A, BK/TIOUYUTCS PEXUM MCMOSIb30BaHUS "3eneHbix" KnaBuL.

Knasuwa Blue Alt: BkntoyaeT BTOpUYHbIE DYHKLMW KNaBULL,
OTMeYeHHble rony6biM. MNMpu yaep>xaHun 3TON KNaBULLIK B TeyeHune 3
CeKyHA BKJIDYAETCS PEXMM MCMOosb30BaHUs "rony6bbix" KnaBuL.

Knasuwa Enter



ARCHOS PYKOBOLCTBO MNMOJIb30BATENA - Bepcus 1

s

-~ ~

2.1. NOAKNIOYEHME AOANTEPA DVR

A

e CM. Ouarpammy A.1 PykoBogcTBa no noakmo4deHunto (Connection Guide).

e Bo3bMmuTe agantep DVR, nocraensiembiii BMecTe ¢ Bawum ARCHOS MHTepHET-NaHWeToM.
MnacTtukosbii agantep DVR He BxoauT B KoMnaekT nocraBku DVR Station.

e BctasbTe agantep DVR B rHe3go DVR Station.

v' D70 obecneunt naeanoHoe nogknioyeHne Bawero ARCHOS nHTepHeT-nnaHweTa K
DVR Station.

2.2. NOAKNIOYEHMUE ARCHOS K TEJIEBU3OPY

1. MNoakntounte Bbixoabl DVR Station ko Bxogam Bawero Tenesnsopa ¢ NOMOLLbIO
npunaraemoro (-bix) kabens (-en), Kak NokasaHo Ha ctopoHe A PyKoBoACTBa Mo
noakntoyeHuio (Connection sheet).

2. Moaknto4ynTe npunaraeMble 3apsiAiHOe YCTPONCTBO/aAaanTep K pa3beMy C OTMETKOM
DC-IN, pacnofioxxeHHOMYy Ha 3agHel yactn DVR Station.

3. 3aTeM noAakYMTe APYron KOHEeL, 3apsAHOro yCTponcTea/afaantepa K MMetowencs
HaCTeHHOM po3eTKe.

v' Ecnu Bbl NpaBuIbHO NOAKIOYMAN 3apsiAHOE YCTPOMCTBO/afanTep, 3aropmuTcs

cBeToaMoaHbIM nHankaTtop DVR Station (pacnonoxeHHbIlt cnpaBa Ha nepeaHen
CTOpOHE YCTPOMNCTBA).

4. Y6eantecb, 4yTO Baw Tenesn3op NOAKMNOYEH KO BXOAYy AV, K KOTOPOMY noAcoeAnHeHa
DVR Station.

A
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5. Tenepb BctaBbTe ARCHOS mMHTepHeT-NnaHLWET (KOTOPbIV A0/MKEH ObiTb BbIKIOYEH) B
noaKtoYeHHyto K anektpocetn DVR Station. ARCHOS BkntounTcs, u 6yaet 3anyleH Macrep
ycTaHoBk# (installation wizard). Cneayinte MHCTpyKUMSAM, OTObpaxaeMblM Ha 3KpaHe.

Mactep nomoxeT BaM CckoHpurypuposaTb cneaywoolimne Hactporku. Ecnm Bam korpa-
nmbo noHaaobuTca CHOBa M3MEHWTb 3TW HacTPoOWKMK, Bbl Bceraa CMOXeTe HaxaTb Tools
[MHCTpyMeHTbI] > Settings [YCTaHOBKM] > TV out [TB Bbixoa].

TV Connection [MoakntoyeHne Kk TB

- BblbepuTe BMA BMAEO BbixoAa (Composite [KOMNO3UTHbIN], S-Video, Component
[KOMNOHEHTHbLIN], RGB nnu HDMI), B 3aBUCMMOCTM OT crnocoba nogkntodeHms DVR
Station k Bawemy Tenesusopy.

Resolution [Pa3pelueHune] *

- Bbl6€pMTe Hanbonee onTuUManbHoe pa3pelweHne gna Bawero Tenesmsopa: VGA4/3
(640x480), 480p 16/9 (720x480), 576p 16/9 (720x576) UM 720p 16/9 (1280x720).

TV Standard [TB craHgapt] **

- BblbepuTe ogHY M3 cuctem: NTSC (USA) [NTSC (CLUA)] nnu PAL (Europe) [PAL (EBpona)]
(BblbEpUTE CMCTEMY, COBMECTUMYHO C TENEBU3MOHHOW CUCTEMOW Ballen cTpaHsbl).

TV Format [®opmaT TB] **

- 4:3 UK 16:9 - bopMaTbl, UCMOMb3yeEMble BalinM TeneBn3opoM Ass nokasa
n3obpaxeHui.

- Onuwms Wide screen [LLInpoko3aKpaHHbI] CTAHOBUTCS AOCTYMNHON, koraa Bbl ycTaHaBnnBaete
3HauyeHue napametpa TV standard [TB ctaHaapT], Kak PAL (Europe) [PAL (EBpona)].

Audio Output [Ayano Bbixoa

- onpeaenseT, HanpasfsSeTCs M ayAno CUrHan yepes Analog Line-Out [JIMHENHbIN
BbIX0A], HDMI unu nHtepderic SPDIF B 3aBMCUMMOCTM OT cnocoba noaknoveHns Bawen
DVR Station k Tenesusopy.

NV

:@:

2.3. UICNONb30BAHUE UHTEP®EUCA ARCHOS

Hwxe npuBeaeHbl HECKONbKO MOACKa30K Mo ncnonb3oBaHuio Bawero ARCHOS B To Bpems,
Korga oH nogkntoyveH kK DVR Station.
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ans nepektyeHus nokasa nsobpaxeHus ARCHOS Mexay BCTPOEHHbIM
XXUOKOKPUCTAN/IMYECKMM 3KPAHOM W TESIeBM30POM MOXeTe NMbo HaxaTb KHOMKY TV Ha
nynbTe AUCTAHUMOHHOrO ynpasfieHus, nMbo BOCMNONb30BaTbCA WMKOHKaMu DVR Station >
Switch to TV out [[TepekntounTb Ha TB] Ha OcHoBHOM 3kpaHe ARCHOS.

Y1o6bl nonb3oBatbcsi ARCHOS B TO BpeMsi, korga oH noakntodeH k DVR
Station, Bam noHagobuTtcs nynbT ANCTAaHLMOHHOIO yrnpasneHus (CM. pasaen
1.3. OnncaHmne DVR Station pnst nonyyeHns MHpopMaumm 06 Ncnosib3oBaHmm
nynbTa AUCTAHLUMOHHOIO yrpaBieHus).

Ecnu y Bac nog pykoii HET nynbTa, 4J15 YNpaB/ieHus
ARCHOS MoxeTe TakXe WCnosib3oBaTb €ro
CEHCOpHbIN 3KpaH. MNpu BbiBOAE M306pakeHus Ha
3KpaH TeneBn3opa XUAKOKPUCTAIMYECKUIA dKpaH
Bawero ARCHOS 6yaeT BbIK/IIOUYEH, HO, NMPU 3TOM,
y Bac Bce ele 6yneT BO3MOXHOCTb MCMONb30BaTb
€ro KakK CEHCOPHYIO MnaHernb.

e [1ns Bo3BpaTa Ha OCHOBHOW 3KpaH
AOTPOHbTECH A0 BEPXHErO N1€BOr0 yrna
(@aHanornyHble MGyHKLMW BbINONHAET
n kHorka Home (domoit) €} nysbTa
ONCTAHUMOHHOrO ynpasfieHus).

A
v

e YT06bl 0OTO6PA3nNNUCL JOCTYMHbIE NMYHKTbI MEHIO, JOTPOHLTECH 10 BEPXHEr0 NpPaBoro
yrna (aHanoruyHbsle dyHKUUW BINOJHSIET U KHOMka Menu (MeHo) & nynbTa
LVCTaHUMOHHOIO yrpas/ieHus).

e [1ns NpOKPYTKM CMIMCKa BBEPX M BHU3 CKOMb3UTE MasibLlaMun BAOMb NPaBOro Kpas.

e OcTanbHble YacTn ceHcopHoro skpaHa ARCHOS MoryT Mcnonb3oBaTbCs Kak
CeHcopaHas naHenb AN nepeMeLleHns Kypcopa.

Mpu noakntoyeHnn ARCHOS k DVR Station BMecTo MKOHKM Add-ons [[lONOSIHEHUA] MEHIO
OCHOBHOro 3KkpaHa (B NneBOM HwxHeM yrny OCHOBHOrO 3KpaHa) MosiBUTCA WKOHKa DVR
Station. icnonb3ys GyHKUMM ee noaMeHto, Bbl cMoxeTe:
* repeksoyaTb Nokas nlobpaxeHus mexay akpaHoMm ARCHOS wn TeneBnsopom
* MMeTb JOCTYNn K Buaeo- n Ayano-marHutodoHam, ecnun noxenaete genatb 3arnucu B
PY4YHOM pexume.

* KNMeTb AOCTYN K KOHTeHTy Bawero coBmMecTtuMoro ycrporictea USB, nnbo 6esonacHo
OTKJ/IIOUYMUTb YCTPOMCTBO A0 OTCOeANHEHMs oT pa3bema USB A.
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Mpn nopknioyeHun Kk Bawemy pomawHeMmy TioHepy (6n10kKy kabenbHoro
TeneBuAeHNs, CNYTHUKOBOMY MPUEMHUKY, undpoBoMy TioHepy, 6noky DSL
wnu Buaeopekopaepy) Bbl cMoxeTe 3apgaTb pacnvcaHue ans TB-3anucen
B PY4YHOM pexume unm c nomouwbio cepsuca TV Program Guide (I'ma TB
nporpamm).

3.1. IPUHUMUNBbI NOAKNMIOYEHMA

DVR Station ARCHOS npepocTtaensieT BaM BO3MOXHOCTb BUAE03aMNUCKN NMPaKTUYECKN
c noboro ctaHAapTHOrO UCTOYHUKA. OBbIYHO UCTOYHMKOM SIB/IIETCS AOMaLLHSIS
TeneBM3nNOHHasA cuctema.

Ecnn DVR Station pacnonaraetcs psgom c TeneBnsopoMm, To y Bac ectb npocToii
cnocob noaknoveHns n oTknoyveHns Bawero ARCHOS mHTepHet-nnaHweTa: ans
3TOM0 HY>XXHO NNLWb NOMECTUTb NNaHweT B Bawy ctaHumio. OTo o3HayaeT, yto DVR
Station ARCHOS cnepyeT pa3MecTuTb ‘Mexay’ NPUEMHbIM YCTPOMCTBOM Bawero
Tenesunsopa (6nokom kabenbHOro TeneBnAeHUs, CNyTHUKOBbIM NMPUEMHUKOM,
umcdpoBbiM TB-NPUEMHUKOM 1 T.4.) U Bawwnm TeneBmsopomM. CM. Ouarpammy B
PykoBoacTeBa no nogkntoyeHuto (Connection Guide).

Mpwu nogkntoveHnn kabenewn K yCTporCcTBaM Bceraa nNoMHUTE, YTO pa3beMbl OUT
OJHOro yCTPOMCTBA AO/KHO 6bITb COEAMHEHBI C MOMOLbIO Kabener ¢ pa3bemMamu IN
ApYyroro yctponcrtea. MoXHO NpeacTaBuTb, YTO CUrHasbl Kak 6bl "nyTewecTsytoT" 13
OJHOro yCcTpoKicTBa B Agpyroe. B 3akniwoueHune, ybeamutech, 4to y Bac Bceraa coenapator
uBeta pa3beMa M rHesaa, K KOTOpOMy OH MOAK/oYaeTcs.

[pumeyaHue a5 Esponebl:

YT106bI MONy4YMTb nydllee KayecTBo Buaeosanucu Ha DVR Station (RGB), Bam moxeTt
noHapobuTbCa HacTporka Bbixoga Scart Bawero TioHepa Ha BbiBog curHana RGB.
O3HakoMbTeCb C pyKOBOACTBOM MO/b30BaTeNsa K Bawemy TioHepy.

[pumeyaHue a1 CeBepHO AMEPUKU:

L]

HecmoTps Ha Hanuume Ha Bawen DVR Station paszbemMoB Ans KOMANO3UTHOIO BMAEO
(kenTtoro useta), BMecte ¢ ARCHOS nocTtasnstTca kabenun S-Video, 4tobbl € nx
noMoLLbio Bbl 6bI MOrAK NoNy4YnTh Hanny4lwee Kkadyectso Bungeosanucm. ARCHOS
pekoMeHAYyeT MCMNOoIb30BaTb MMEHHO 3TOT CNocob NoAKYEHWUI, @ He Yepe3 pasbeM
ANS KOMNO3UTHBIX COeAMHEHMN (XKENTOro uBeTa).

Ecnun Hn Baw TioHep, HM TeneBn30p He MMeloT rHe3aa S-video, MCNonNb3ynTe BMECTO
npunaraemblx kabenen S-video ctangapTHble kabenn male/male RCA.

3.2. NOAKNIOYEHUE TIOHEPA K DVR STATION

B pa3zene AeMOHCTpUpPyeTCs OCHOBHOWM NpoLLecC NoAKIIYEHNSA TETEBU3MOHHOINO UCTOYHMKA
(TtoHepa), DVR Station n Tenesunsopa.

1.
2.
3.

Baw TroHep aoskeH 6bITb MNOAKIIOYEH K AOMALUHEN aHTEHHe/CNyTHUKY/Kabento.
Moakntounte TB-BbiXxOAbl Bawero TioHepa ko Bxogam DVR Station.
MoakntounTe Bbixoabl DVR Station k Bawwnm TB-Bxoaam.
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3.3. NTOAKNIOYEHME TOJIbKO K TEJIEBU3OPY (BE3
BHELWWHEINO TIOHEPA)

e Ecnu Baw Tenesusop NoMMMO BXOAOB MMeeT rHesaa Bbixoaa, Bbl cmoxeTe aenatb
3anucu ¢ Bawero TeneBunsopa. MNoaknoumte ayamo/BMAe0 BbiXOo4bl TENEBM30pPA KO
Bxoaam DVR Station.

e [lpun 3TOM, Bbl CMOXeETe BECTU 3annCb TOIbKO C TOr0 KaHana, KOTOPbI B TEKYLUUN
MOMEHT TPAHC/IMPYETCHA Ha 3KpaHe. Bbl Takxe He CMOXEeTe BOCMNO/Ib30BaThCH
cepBucamu TV Program Guide ('mg TB nporpamm) 1 MNnaHMpoBLUKK.

3.4. BUAQEO3ANMUCH B PYYHOM PEXXUME

Mpn noagkntoyeHnn TioHepa k DVR Station, kak nokasaHo Ha cTtopoHe B PykoBoactsa no
nopgkntoyeHmnto (Connection sheet), Bbl cMoxeTe 3anucbiBaTb TB-mporpammbl B py4yHOM
pexume. Ecnu >xenaeTe 3agaTb pacnucaHue 3anuceilt ¢ nomoubk cepsuca TV Program
Guide (f'wa TB nporpamm), cM.4. TV Program Guide (I'ma TB nporpamm).

1. Cneayert BcTaBuTb Baw ARCHOS "0 [T video Recorder
nHTepHer-nnaHwet B DVR Station.

Video 01

2. Ha OcHoBHOM 3KpaHe BblbepuTe
DVR Station, a 3aTeM Video Recorder
[Bugeomarnur.].

3. [aHHbIl 3KpaH No3BonuT Bam
perynvpoBaTb rPOMKOCTb 3BYKa 3anucu
(neBasi/npaBas CTpenkun), a Takxe
CKOH(MUrypnpoBaTb Apyrne napamerpbl
3anucu (cM. caeayowni pasaen).

4. Tenepb Bbl MOXeTe HayaTb 3anMncb C BUAEO UCTOYHMKA (C MOMOLLBLIO MKOHKM REC 1Uaun
NMyHKTa MeHto Start Recording [HauaTb 3anucb]). Bbl MOXeTe NocTaBuTb Ha Nay3y U
BO306HOBWUTb 3anuncCb B /11060 MOMEHT.

5. WNcnonb3yiTe nkoHKy Stop [0CTaHOBUTb] UM MYHKT MeHIO Stop Recording [OCTaHOBUTb
3anncb] ANS OCTAHOBKM M COXPaHeHUs 3anucu™*.

NV
g/~

[Ona poctyna K aKpaHy HacTpoMku Video recorder [BuaeomarHuT.] Bbibepute MyHKT MEHIO
Settings [HAaCTpOMKN]:

- Auto Stop Rec [ABTOMAT.OCTaH.3an.]: NpoAo/DKUTELHOCTb BPEMEHU, MO0 UCTEYEHUM
KkoToporo ARCHOS aBToMarn4eckmn oCTaHOBUT 3anunckb. Ecain Bbl OTKIOUNTE AAHHYHO
¢dyHKUMI0, 3anuck 6yaeT NpoBoANTLCS A0 TEX MOP, MNoka Bbl He HaxkmMeTe MKOHKY
Stop, wan noka He 3aKOHYUTCS MECTO Ha >XECTKOM AUCKE.

- Rename [[lepenMeHoBaTb]: MO3BO/ISIET 40 Ha4dasia 3anucu rnpucBouTb d)aﬁﬂy numMsa c
rNnoMoLybKO KriaBunaTtypsbl.

- Source [UCTOYHUK 3anucun]: mo xesnaHuo, Bbl MoxeTe BbibpaTb, Kakou BUAEO BXOA
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(Auto [ABTO]/Composite [KOMN03uTHbIN ]/S-Video/RGB) 6yaeT ncrnosb3osatb ARCHOS.
OG6bI4YHO, MpW HANMYNM XOPOLLEro BUAEO CUIHaIa, MOXHO BblOpaTh Onuymio Auto
[ABTO]. Torga Baw ARCHOS cam npockaHupyeT Bxoabl DVR Station v onpegenut,
KaKou U3 HUX NpUHUMaeT BUAEO CUIHaIbI.

Format [®opmaT 3anucu]: Auto/4:3/5:3/16:9/2.35. D10 nponopunm Buaa sKpaHa, corsiacHo
koTopbiM ARCHOS 6yaeT npoBoAnTb 3anuncb. Bbl MOXETE HAaCTPOUTb UX B PyYHOM
pexume, Ho B 60/IbLUNHCTBE C/ly4aes Bbl MOXETe NpoCToO OCTaBUTh onumio Auto [ABTO].
Widescreen [LLIMpOKO3KpaHHbIN]: Auto [ABTO] /On [Bkn.]/Off [Bbikn.]. Eciv Baw ToHep
(610K KabenbHoro TB, CyTHUKOBBIN MPUEMHUK U T.A.) BbIBOAUT BUAEO CUrHa A5
LMpOoKOoGopMaTHOro n3obpaxeHus, Bol moxeTe 3actaBute ARCHOS pacno3Hatb Takol
curHan. Crnegyert ycTaHoBUTL A1l AAHHOIO rnapameTpa 3HadeHue On [[la], ecin npu
BOCMpON3BEAEHNMN 3annceit J110AN N306paxaroTcsl HEECTECTBEHHO BbICOKUMU WU XYAbIMU.
Ho B 60/1bLUMHCTBE CrlydyaeB Bbl MOXeTe NpoCTo OCTaBUTb AJ151 HEro 3HavyeHue Auto [ABTO].
Bitrate [ButpeliT]: 500kb/s, 1000kb/s, 1500kb/s, 2000kb/s, 2500kb/s. VICr1o1b3yiiTe AAHHYO OMNLMIO,
4TO6bI HACTPOUTL KAYeCTBO KOAMPOBaHUS. YeM Bbille ypoBeHb KOANMPOBAHMS, TEM BbilLE
KauyecTBo u306paxeHusi, Ho, pu 3ToM, 6yAeT NCr0/Ib30BaHO 60/IbLIE MECTa Ha XXECTKOM ANCKE.
Sampling [Bbibopka]: 32kHz, 48kHz. 9T0 YacToTa Bbigayn BbI6OPKN A/151 3BYKOBOIo
curHana. Ee 6onbliee 3HayeHMe No3BOJISIET MNO/YYNTD Jlyyllee Ka4yecTBo 3ByKa, HO,
rpu 3TO0M, 6yAET MCNoab30BaHO 60/blIe MECTA Ha XECTKOM AMNCKE.

Brightness [ApKOCTb]: peryampyeTt pKoCTb 3anmcaHHoOro n3obpaxeHusl.

Contrast [KoHTpacT]: pery/impyeT KOHTPacTHOCTb 3arnnMcaHHOro n306paxeHusl.

Saturation [HacbIlWEeHHOCTb]: MCNOIb3yATE AAHHYH ONMUMIO A/151 YMEHBLUEHUS U
yBe/IM4YeHUs HacCbILWEHHOCTN LUBETOB 3aNnMCcaHHOro n3obpaxeHusl.

Hue [OTTEHOK]: M3MEHSIET UBETOBOM CNeKTp 3arncaHHoro M306pa)KeHMﬂ

Reset [C6pocC]: M3MeHSIET BbilleyKa3aHHbI€ HaCTPOMKN Ha 3HaAYEHUS, UCMO/1b3yeMble
rno ymMosi4aHuto.

3.5. TV SCHEDULER [MNTAHNPOBLLUK]

5 53 v Sscheduler o s =

Ecnun Baw TioHep noakntoyveH kK DVR
Station, Kak noka3aHO Ha CTOpPOHe

B PykoBoacTBa ro rnoaktoveHunto
(Connection sheet), Bbl cMoxeTe 3aaaTb
pacnucaHue 3anvcu TB-nporpamm B
pyyHOM pexume. Ecnn xenaeTte 3apaTtb 19 Jun 08 : 58 09 : 00a ----  current
pacnucaHue 3anucen C NOMOLLbIO
cepsuca TV Program Guide (F'vg TB
nporpamm), cMm. pasgen4. TV Program
Guide (fmg TB nporpamm).

Start End Channel

Ha OcHoBHOM 3kpaHe ARCHOS, BbibepuTe nKoHKy TV [TB], a 3aTeM Haxmute TV
Scheduler [[1NaHMPOBLUKK].

[aHHbIlh 3KpaH NO3BOMISIET NpOCMaTpMBaTb M peAaKTMpPOoBaTb 3anjaHMpoBaHHbIe
3anucu. OH TakXe No3BOJSISIET 3a4aTb pacnmcaHue 3anmcen B py4YHOM pexunMme.

Scheduler [MnaHMpoBLKWK] aBTOMaTUYECKN NPOBOAUT peopraHmn3aumnio cobbITui
3anncy B XpOHOMOMMYECKOM Mopsiake.

YT106bI 3@an1aHMpOBaAHHAs 3anncb Havyanacb, Ha akpaHe ARCHOS pomkeH oTobpaxaTbcs
OCHOBHOM 3KpaH, b0 yCTPOMCTBO AO/HKHO HaXxoAUTLCS B pexume oxuaanHus. Ecnm

Bbl ¢ nomouwbio ARCHOS cnywaeTte My3biKy, CMOTPUTE BUAEO UM NMpOCMaTpuBaeTe
doTorpacdum, 3T0 He NomellaeT Bam caenatb 3an1aHMPOBAHHYIO 3anucb.

Kak Tonbko 3annaHnpoBaHHas 3anucb 6yaeT nposefeHa, Uanm B ciydvae, ecnv aaTa
3anucu nponaeT 6e3 nposeaeHus Takon 3anucm (ecim ARCHOS He 6bin nogkitodeH
k DVR Station nnm He HaxoAannICs B pexnuMe 0XnaaHus), BBEAEHHbIE 3a4aHns Ha
3anucb 6yayT cTtepTbl U3 MNnaHmMpoBLMKa.
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Ecnn Bbl HacTpouTe koHbwurypaumio ans cepsuca ARCHOS TV Program
Guide ('mg TB nporpamm), Bbl C nerkocTbl0 CMOXETE MaaHWpoBaTb CBOMU
3anucu. Ycnyra TV program guide (I'ma TB nporpamm) 6ecnnaTtHa B TedeHune
nepeoro roga. bonee noapobHyd MH@OpMaLMO M BOMPOCHI MO ycayre B
3aBMCUMOCTU OT Bawen cTpaHbl CM. Ha cTpaHuue www.archos.com.

O

7 CBUFT
8 CHANM
9 CIVNT
10 CHNU
11 CHAN
12 CIVI

1" Galidor

@ TV Program Guide

e Wed, Junig ™%

5:00pm 5:30pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm 7:30pm

Bru.. Harr.. wms kiwis et des hommes Ricardo

Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right

Live With Regis and Kel.. The View

Divine Plan Asper Serl.. Recreating.. Gredo Kenneth C.. Diya

100 Huntley Street Hospital For Sick Kids
The Vanco.. CityLine Relic Hunter

7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

4.1. UTO TPEBYETCA ANA UCNONb30BAHUA OAHHOM

DOYHKLIUN?

NV

:@:

e YT06bI BOCMONB30BaATHCA AAHHOM PyHKUMeNn, Bam noTpebyeTcs noacoeamHUTb
BK/OYEHHY0 B ceTb DVR Station k TioHepy, KOTOpPbIM MOXET SABASATLCA:

CNYTHWUKOBbI NPUEMHUK

umdposon TB npneMHUK

6110k KabenbHoOro TenesnaeHns/DSL
BMAEO-pekopaep

DVD-pekopaep

e Cm. CtopoHy B Pykosoactsa no nogkaoderHuto (Connection Guide) n rnasy 3
HacToswero PykosoAcTsa rosib3oBartesns (3anucb TB-nporpamm: ycTaHoBKa

obopynoBaHus).

A
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4.2. HACTPOUKA TV PROGRAM GUIDE (rvg TB
NMPOrPAMM)

YT106bI NONBL30BaTLCA ycnyron TV Program Guide (fwa TB nporpamm) ¢ ARCHOS UHTepHeT-
nnaHweTta, y Bac gomxeH 6biTb goctyn k WiFi ceTu.

Mpoueaypa Npu NepBOM NOAKIOYEHUM

Mpwn nepsom nogkntoyeHnn ARCHOS k DVR Station mnu npu Bbibope TV [TB] > TV Program
Guide [ TB nporpamm] Bam 6yaeTt npeanoXxeHo akTMBMPOBaThb M 3arpy3mtb TV Program
Guide ('va TB nporpamm). Cneayiite ykasaHusiM Ha skpaHe ARCHOS mMHTepHeT-nnaHLWweTa.

A

Nepuoaunyeckue obHoBneHus TV Program Guide (FTma TB nporpamm)

e [pu kaxaon nepegade Ha ARCHOS nHdopmaunn cepsuca TV Program Guide ('ma TB
nporpaMm) (MyHKT MeHto Update [O6HOBNeHWe M'maa nporpamm TB] akpaHa TV Program
Guide ['wa TB nporpamm]) Bawe ycTtponcTteo 6yaeT 3anoMuHaTb Bce TB-nporpammel
3a onpejesnieHHbIN Nepuos BpeMeHu.

e [loMHUTE, 4YTO HeO6X0AMMO nepmoamveckn o6HOBASATb 3TU AaHHble: ARCHOS
HanoMHUT Bam o HeobxoanmocTn obHoBneHms TV Guide (Ff'ng TB nporpamMm) Ao
TOro, Kak oH "ycrtapeet" (BbibepuTe NYHKT MEHIO Settings [YCTAHOBKM], ecnu xenaeTe
YCTaHOBMUTb HanoMmnHaHue o6 o6HoBNEHUSX).

e Bbl Takxe MoxeTe paspewnTb Bawemy ARCHOS npoBoanTb aBToMatnyeckoe
obHoBneHne nHgpopmaummn cepsmca TV Program Guide (I'mg TB nporpamMm) no Hoyam.

- BblibepuTe NyHKT MeHI0 Settings [YCTaHOBKM] 1 yCTaHOBUTE ANa NapaMmeTpa
Automatic Updates [ABTOMaTnyeckme o6HOBMEHMS] 3Ha4YeHne On [Bkn.].

- 3ateMm octaBbTe Baw ARCHOS Ha HOYb Ha MOAKKOUYEHHOM K anekTpoceTn DVR
Station.

v" Ecnn Baw ARCHOS HanpeT ckoHdurypupoaHHyto WiFi ceTb, aaHHble 6yayT
06HOBNEHbI @aBTOMAaTM4YeCKM B TedeHne Houn. Takmum obpasom, Bam cneayeTt
OCTaBUTb aKTUBHbIM cBoe WIiFi noakntoyeHne Ha BCKO HOYb.

Mocne aktuBaumm un 3arpyskm Ha ARCHOS TV program Guide (f'va TB nporpamm) Bam
notpebyeTcs CKOHMUryprupoBaTb CBOW HACTPOWMKWU TV Control [HacTporka TB], uto6bl DVR
Station morna "obwaTtbcsa" ¢ Bawmm TioHEPOM.

4.3. KOHOUI'YPUPOBAHUE HACTPOEK TV CONTROL
[HACTPOMKA TB]

Koraa Bbl BblbupaeTe TB nporpammy pans 3anmcu u3 ceTku nporpamm, DVR Station
[O/MKHA 6bITb B cOCTOSIHUM "coobwmTe" Bawemy TB TioHepy, Ha KakoW KaHan eMmy creayet
nepekntoumnTbes. Mpu atom, DVR Station gelicTByeT, Kak NynbT ANCTAHLUMOHHOMO YrpaBieHuns
Bawero ToHepa, n nepeknio4yaeT KkaHan. Moatomy Bam cneagyeT npoBecTn eAMHOPasoBYHO
HacTpoliky napaMeTpa TV Control [HacTponka TB], ecnu xenaete, ytobbl DVR Station
BblbMpana BepHble KaHanbl 41K 3anucu.

NIV

@:

N
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1 TecT: BbIKNo4eHue Bawero TioHepa

1.

Ha OcHoBHOM skpaHe ARCHOS T ‘=) TV Conwol
BblbepuTe Tools [IHCTpyMeHTbI], Settings
[YcTaHOBKM], @ 3aTeM - TV Control
[Hactporika TB], 4Tobbl oTob6pasuncs
3KpaH HacTpoek TV Control [HacTpoiika
TB].

[aHHbIM 3KpaH No3BOSNT NPOBECTU SEENE
HacTtponkun NK-nsnyuyatena DVR Station SERTECRIREEIE
(AN BO3MOXHOCTU MEpeKToYeHns
KaHanoB), a TaKkXe CKOHdUrypmposaTb
CMWNCOK KaHasnos..

SetInfrared Emitter

Ha skpaHe TV Control TV Control [HacTpolika TB] BbibepuTe Set TV Channel List
[YcTaHOBWUTb CNMUCOK KaHanos TB].

[aHHbIM cnncok 6b1n cocTaBrieH M3 NoabopKM KaHanos, oTobpaHHbIX Bamn B xoae
akTuBauum TV Program Guide ('mg TB nporpamm). Y6eamTtecb, YTO CNMCOK KaHanoB
ARCHOS cooTBeTcTBYEeT aHalorM4yHOMy Cnucky Bawero TioHepa.

34ecb Bbl MOXeTe OTMEHUTb Bbl60p KaHaﬂa/BblﬁpaTb KaHan nnn naMeHnTb HOMEp KaHana.

e DVR Station nmeet MowHbIn UK cBeTOoaANOAHbIN
WHAMKATOP, KOTOPbIA PacrosioXeH Ha nepeaHen Yactm
yCTPOICTBa, B TOM Xe& MecCTe, rae 1 NpUeMHUK nynbTa
OVUCTAHUMOHHOIO yrpaBfieHuns.

OH nossonseT Bawemy ARCHOS "ob6waTtbca" ¢ Bawnm TioHepoM (Buaeopekopaepom,
6n10koM kabenbHoro TB, CNYTHMKOBLIM MPUEMHUKOM UAN UMD POBLIM TB-NpMeMHMKOM)
Takum obpazom, ytobbl ARCHOS Mor BkOYaTh U BbIKIOYATb TIOHEP W NEpeKYaTh
Ha HeM KaHarnbl.

3TO eANHCTBEHHBIN wWwar, Tpebyemblin Ana HacTporky otnpasku Bawmm ARCHOS KoppeKTHbIX

MNK-KoaoB ¢ Lenbto KoHTpona Bawero TioHepa. Ecnv Bbl He nnaHupyeTe aenaTb 3anucu no
3a@aHHOMY pacnucaHuio, Toraa HacTpowvika koaa MK-usnyuatens Bam He noTpebyetcs.

5 =o) Setinfrared Emitter

Ha skpaHe TV Control [HacTporika TB]

BblbepuTe Set Infrared Emitter [HacTpouTtb TVReceiver 4 VCR >
MK I'Iepe,ﬂaTLlVlK]. nepBblM 3KpaH Receiver Brand o« Adelsound | 3
rnossonsieT Bam npaBuibHO HAaCTPOUTb E

Codes L | V616 (1/1) >

KoAbl M NapameTpsbl Tak, 4tobbl ARCHOS
MOr BKJ/tlOYaTb/BblkNtoYaTh Baw TioHep "Test Power OFf Code
aBTOMaTM4ecKu (ANns nnaHMpyemon
3anucu).

Test Channel Select

"TV Receiver" [TB TioHep]: BbibepuTe BMA TIOHEpa, KOTOPLIM Bbl xxenaeTe
KOHTpo/AnpoBaTh € nomoubto MK-nsnyyatens (VCR [BuaeomarH.], Cable/DSL box [610K
kabenbHoro TB/DSL], Satellite Receiver [CNyTHMKOBOe TB], DVD Recorder [MarHnTodoH
DVD] vnu Digital TV [undposoe TB]).
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3.

AN

e

Nl

"Receiver brand" [Mogenb TioHepa]: BbibepuTe TOProeyto Mapky Balwero TioHepa. Bbl
MOXeTe MCMOo/b30BaTb KHOMKM 5* nynbTa ANCTaHUMOHHOIO ynpasfieHns ans
YCKOPEHHOW NPOKPYTKM Crimcka.

BbibepuTe KHOMKY Test power Off code [TeCT BKJ/1/BblkN NuUTaHusa]. YbeamTtech, 4To Baw
TIOHep BKkJtoYeH. Bawe yctporicteo ARCHOS no3xe nonbiTaeTcs OTKAYUTbL Baw
ToHep. Yepe3 Heckonbko cekyHA Baw ARCHOS "cnpocut" Bac 0 TOM, KOPpPEKTHO N1
oTBe4yasno BaM ycTponcTso.

Ecnn Baw TioHep 6bin BbIKOYEH, BbibepuTte Yes [Aa] v nepenaute K cneayowemy pasgeny.

Ecnun Baw TioHep He oTknounncs, soibepute No, try next code [HET, nonpoboBaTtb
cneayowmn koa)]. Bawe ycTponcTBO NOMbITaeTCs CHOBA OTK/OYUTb THOHEpP C
NOMOLLbIO ApYyroro koAa. MNosTopsanTe AaHHYO onepauuio Ao Tex nop, noka ARCHOS
He CMOXEeT YCMEeLHO BbIK/IOYNTb TIOHEP.

~

@:

2 TeCcT: nepeknoYeHne KaHanoB Ha Bawem TioHepe

Mocne BbIGopa Yes [Aa] B KOHUe 1™ TecTa, nosBnseTcsa cneayowmn akpaH. OH no3sonseTt
BaM npoBecTu KOppeKTHYK HacCTpolky napameTpoB, 4Tob6bl ARCHOS Mor nepekntoyaTb
KaHanbl Ha BawemM TOHepe (ANnS 3an1aHMpPOBAHHOM 3anucn).

1

. Onsa napameTpa Channel [KaHan], BbibeprTe Ralk il

MaKCMManbHbllA HOMEp KaHasna, KOTopbll
6bIn1 BHeCeH B namsiTb Balero TioHepa.

Ha)xxmMuTe KHOMKY Test channel select channel g™
[Bbibop TecT-kaHana]. YoeauTech, 4to
Baw TioHep BKtoYeH. Balwe ycTpoicTBo
ARCHOS 3aTeM nonbITaeTcs NepekniovmnTb
Baw TioHep Ha BblbpaHHbIN KaHan. Waniial settings
Yepes Heckonbko cekyHa Baw ARCHOS
"cnpocuT" Bac 0 TOM, KOPPEKTHO Sin
oTBeyvano Bam yctpoiicTso.

Test Channel Select

B cny4yae ycnewHol nonbiTkn BbibepuTe Yes [Aa].

Ecnu nonbiTka He yaanacb, BbibepuTe No, try next option [HET, nornpo6oBaTb
cneayouyto onuumio]. Bawe ycTpoiicTBO CHOBa NOMbITaeTcs nepekiounTb Baw ToHep
Ha Bbl6paHHbIV KaHan C MOMOLLbIO APYroi onumn*. MoBTopaTe AaHHYO onepauuto
[0 Tex nop, Nnoka oHa He NpoMAeT yCneLHo.

*Huke NpMBeAEHO ONMcaHne pasfiMyHbIX MapaMeTpoB, KOTopble 6yAyT MCMNOJIb30BaTbCS.
[aHHble napameTpbl Tak)Ke MOryT 6biTb HACTPOEHbI B PYUYHOM peXUME:

- Key Delay [3agepxka]: 3agep)xka rnepes BbiCBEYUBAHNEM Kaxao0u Undpbl Homepa
KkaHana (Short [KopoTkas], Normal [HopmanbHO], Long [[onras]).

- Key: Enter [KnaBuwa: Enter]: O6bi4HO B rnonoxeHuu On [Aa]. lNpn 3Tom Bam
rnoHaaobutcsa Haxkatb OK Ha nysabTe ANCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpasrieHns Bawero TioHepa
rnocne BBoga HoMepa KaHasna. Hanpumep: ecnn o6bi4HO Bbl Haxumaete 1, 3, OK
A/ AoCTyna K KaHany 13, To AaHHbIV napaMeTp yCTaHOBJ/IEH B MOJI0)XKEHUM On [Aa].

- Key: -/-- [KnaBuwa: -/--]: ObbI4HO B nosioxeHuu On [Aa]. lpn 3ToM, Bam noHagobutcs
HaXuMaTb CrieunanbHyr KHOMKY Ha nysbTe ANCTaHUMOHHOIO yrnpasieHus Bawero
THOHEpa 40 BBOAa HOMEpPAa KaHasa, COCTOSILEro N3 HeCKObKUX Ungp (T.e. KaHasna Cc
HomepoM bosnbLue 9). [aHHas KnaBulla 4acto OTMeEYeHa CUMBOIOM: "-/--".
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- Switches on with [BKAOYUTb C ...]: CM. HUXeE.

- Time until video [Bpemsa no Buaeo]: cM. Huxe.

3. Mocne BbIGOpa Yes [Aa] B KOHUe 27 wara NosiBASIETCA CNeayowmin akpaH. Bam
notpebyeTcsa HacTpouTb cneaylolme ABa napaMeTpa:

Switches on with [Bkntountsb ¢ ...]: 3TOT
rnapameTp 3aBUCUT OT TOrO, Kakue
Knasuwun Bbl 06bIYHO HaXUMaeTe Ha
nynbTe ANCTAaHUMOHHOIO ynpaBJieHns
TIOHEepa Ansa ero BkAo4yeHus. Ecnu Bbl
06bI4HO HaXXMMaeTe KnaBuly Power
[DnekTponuTtaHue], Boibepute Power
[DnekTponuTaHue]. Ecnn Bbl MoxeTe
HaXxwumaTtb by KNaBuwy HoMepa
KaHana, To Bblbepute Any channel [J1lo6011
kaHan]. Ecnu Bbl MOXeTe HaXxumaTb
nobyto KnasuLwy, To Bbibepute Any key
[Jltobasa knaeuwal.

==1) SetInfrared Emitter

-

Switches on with Power

Time until video 4 > 30 seconds

Time until video [Bpemsi go eupeo]: BbibepuTe BENMUYMHY BpEMEHU, KOTOpoe 06bI4YHO

NpPoOXoAUT C MOMEHTa BKJIOYEHUS1 Balero TioHepa A0 MOMEHTa NOSIB/EHUS
n3obpaxeHua Ha Bawem Tenesmsope (0...10 seconds [0...10cek.], 10...30 seconds

[10...30cek.], >30 seconds [>30cekK.]).

Mocne 3aBeplweHns BbibepuTe Done [3aKOHYe

HO], mocne 4yero NOsIBUTCA

noaTeepxaatollee cooblieHve. Boibepute OK.

4.4. 3A0AHUE PACNTUCAHUA BALUUX 3ANUCEN

Ha OcHoBHOM 3KkpaHe BblbepuTte TV [TB], TV Program Guide ['na TB nporpamm] ans

oTo6paxeHusa ARCHOS TV Program Guide (F'vaa TB nporpamm).

MyHKTbI MEHIO AAHHOr0O 3KpaHa
NO3BONISAIOT YCTAHOBUTb NHOM AEHb
3anucu, o6HOBUTL AaHHbIE cepBUCca
Program Guide (F'va TB nporpamm)
NN U3MEHSTb pPasfNYHble HaCTPOMKMK
(obHoBNEHWE naa n KoHPUrypaums
CcrnvcKa KaHanos). Bbl Takxxe cMoxeTe
BOAWUTb NasibLeM No CETKe KaHanoB C
uenbto o63opa TB nporpamm.

Mocne HaBuraummn No CrncKy pasanyHbIX
TB nporpamm npocTo Bbibepute Ty,
KOTOpYyto XoTenu 6bl 3anucaTs.

ByneTt oTobpaxeHO HOBOE OKHO C OMMCaHUEM
Record [3anucb].

Wed, Jun18~ ™#™
0pm 6:00pm 6:30pm 7:00pm
Des kiwis et des hommes
Punjabi News Rompost TV The Price Is Right
Live With Regis and Kel.. The View
Kenneth C.. Diya
Hospital For Sick Kids

7:30pm
Ricardo

Divine Plan Asper Seri.. Recreating.. Creda
100 Huntley Street
The Vanco.. CityLine

Relic Hunter

| Galidor

7 CBUFT 06/18 05:30p - 06:00p

AaHHoM TB nporpammbl. Beibepute

Bbl BepHeTecb k TV Program Guide ['ng TB nporpamm], n Tenepb psiaoMm C

Bbl6paHHON BamMn TB-nporpaMMon NosiBUTCS MKOHKa REC.
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5.1. NTOAKNIOYEHUE BHELUHEIO YCTPOUCTBA USB K ARCHOS

N

- ~

1. BcraBbTe ARCHOS uHTepHet-nnaHwet B DVR Station.

2. NMocne BknawuyeHna ARCHOS noacoeanHuTe BHewHee ycTporcteo USB (npu
Heo6xoaAMMOoCTH, C NoMoL bl cTaHaapTHoro USB-kabens) k DVR Station (k nopty
USBA).

3. BknwouuTte BHewHee ycTtponctBo USB, npn Heo6XxoaMMOCTH (03HAKOMbTECH C
OOKyMeHTauuer Bawero BHewHero yctpoictesa USB).

4, Ha Bawem ARCHOS nosButcsa okHO 6pay3epa, coCTosilee U3 ABYX YacTeln: BHeElWHee
ycTpoirictBo USB oTpa3uTcs Ha 1eBoM NaHenu, a xxectkunii auck ARCHOS nHTepHert-
niaHweTa - Ha NpaBoW NaHenu.

5. 3aTem Bbl cMOXxeTe Bocnpom3BoanTb dainbl HenocpeacTBeHHO Ha Bawem ARCHOS
WNn nepepasaTb UX Ha Hero.
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1. nocne 3aBepleHnss nepepaun dannos nepernamte Ha OCHOBHOM 3KpaH U Bbibepute
Remove safely [Ee3onacHo n3sneyb...] B MeHo DVR Station.

2. Bbl Tenepb MoxeTe oTkaounTb USB-kabenb ¢ ntoboi 13 CTopoH.

A

5.2. NOAKNIOYEHME ARCHOS K KOMMNbIOTEPY

N

BctaBbTe ARCHOS unHTepHer-nnaHwet B DVR Station.
MoaknounTe cTaHAapTHLIN Kabenb USB A - mini USB B k nopty USB B DVR Station.

MoakntoumnTe Apyron koHeu USB-kabens k paboTtatowemMy KoMnbloTepy.

> wnNoe

Ha skpaHe Bawero koMnbioTepa nossutcsa nkoHka ARCHOS. Bbl Tenepb MoxeTe
HayaTb Nepenayvy dannos Ha ARCHOS.
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6.1. 3ANMNCb AYAMNO B PYYHOM PEXXUME

C nomowsbto DVR Station Bbl MoxeTe 3anucbiBaTb ayAMo C MpakTUyecku ntboro
cTaHgapTHoro uctoyHuka (hi-fi, npourpeiBatens, boombox u 1.4.).

Baw ARCHOS ponxeH 6biTb NOAKIOYEH K 45 & Audio Recorder Cat 05:41
DVR Station. Takxe noaKNO4MTE BbIXOAbI

Audio 01 (e) Start Recording
CBOEro ayAmo UCToYHMKa K ayauo Bxogam DVR

Station Recordings
il Music/Rec)/ W

Ha OcHoBHOM 3kpaHe Bbi6epuTe DVR Station, a

. Format : WAV (ADPCM)
3aTem Audio Recorder [Ayanomarsut.]. ormat: WAY (AOPCR)

Source : Analog Line-In
- Sampling : 44.1 kHz
[aHHbIlh 3KpaH No3sBonnT BaMm perynuposaTb

rPOMKOCTb 3BYyKa 3anucu (nesasi/npasas
CTpesfiku), a Takxe CKOHPUrypupoBaTb Apyrue
napameTpbl 3anucu (CM. caeayoLwmi pasaen).

Tenepb Bbl MOXeTe HauaTb 3anncb C ayAMO UCTOYHUKA (MKOHKa REC unu nyHKT meHto Start Recording
[HauyaTb 3anucek]). Bbl MOXeTe NOCTaBUTb Ha Nay3y M BO306HOBWUTb 3anucCb B 1t060I MOMEHT.

Wcnonb3yiTe nkoHKy Stop [ocTaHOBUTL] MM NYHKT MeHto Stop Recording [OcTaHOBUTL 3anuchk]
ANSi OCTAHOBKWM U COXpaHeHus 3anucu*.

[ins poctyna K akpaHy Hactpoek Audio Recorder [MarHnTodoH] BbibepuTe NyHKT MeHto Settings [YcTaHoBKM]:

Set Title [Ha3BaHWe]: M03BO/ISIET MPUCBOUTL UMS 3aNUCbIBAEMOMY (aiisly C MOMOLbIO KaBuaTyphl.

Format [®opmart 3anucu]: Bel moxeTe BbibpaTe WAV-¢popmat: PCM (HecxaTsivi) nan ADPCM
(cxkaTbii).

- Sampling [Bbibopka]: BbibepuTe YacToTy BbI6OpKU A5 Baweri 3anucu (6on1ee Bbicokasi HacToTa

obecrneynBaeT b6osiee BbICOKOE Ka4yeCcTBO 3ByKa, HO pa3smep ¢pavina npu sTom 6yaeTt 6osbLue).

6.2. PEDAKTUPOBAHME BALUUX 3ANMUCEN

Bupaeo-daiinbl, 3anvcaHHble ¢ nomolbio DVR Station ARCHOS, MOXHO peaakT1poBaTh, yAanss ux 4actu,
KOTOpble Bbl He XenaeTe B HUX BK/OYaTb. BO3MOXHbIE BUAbI peaakTMpoBaHus - 3To nbo "obpeska", nmbo
"Bblpe3aHune" onpeaeneHHbIX Yactei Bugeo-danina.

Mo>xeTe OTMETUTb OnpeaesneHHblit cerMeHT Ballero Buaeo-daina, a 3atemM gatb Bawemy ARCHOS
KOMaHAy yAanuTb BCE, KPOME OTMEUYEHHOr0 CErMEHTA, WK YAAUTL U3 BUAEO-(daiia caM OTMEYEHHbI
cerMeHT. [laHHble onepaumu MoryT 6biTb MpoBeAeHbl HEOAHOKPATHO C OAHMM U TEM Xe Buaeo-daiinom.
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Bbl

Mocne nx 3aBepLueHns Bbl cMoxeTe NnMbo coxpaHuTb Balum peaakTopckue npaBku B TOM e BUAEO-
darine, nnbo 3anuncatb HOBbIV BUAeO-dain. Ecnm Bbl coxpaHuTe daiin ¢ peaakTopckoi npaBkol, Bl
BCErAa CMOXeTe BEPHYTbCS K ero peAakTMpOBaHUIO U BHECTU U3MeHEHNS B Balum peaakTopckue npaBKku.
Camu BMAeO-AaHHbIe NpU 3TOM He yaansTcsa. C Apyrovi CTOPOHbI, Bbl MOXeTe 3anucaTb HOBbIN daiin,
cofiepXxalLlmii TONIbKO Te YacTu BUAEO, KOTopble Bbl ykasanu B xoAe pefakTMpoBaHus. [laHHbI daiin
6yAeT MeHbLUe Mo pa3Mepy, HO B HEM Bbl yXxe He CMOXeTe OTMEeHUTb pefakTOpPCKuUe NpaBKu.

3anncann My3blKanbHYHO BUAEO-NporpaMmy U XoTenu 6bl XPaHUTb TO/IbKO OAHY MY3blKallbHYH

npeseHTaumo. Ho, npu 3ToM, Bbl He XenaeTe XpaHWUTb OCTaBLLYHOCS YacTb TENEBU3MOHHON 3anucu.

(a) | (b)

Hauyano 3anucu BVIREOKHMH AnA coXxpaHeHus KOHeLl 3anucum

OTKpoiiTe BUAEO-(DaiiN, KOTOPbI Bbl XOTUTE OTpefaKTMPOBaTh, U MOCTaBbTE €ro Ha nayay.

Ha naHenu cocTtosiHUs BOCMpOM3BEAEHUSI NepeianTe B Havasno xenaemoin cekumm (a), Boibepute
MYHKT MeHto Insert a mark [YcTaHOBUTb MeTKy] , a 3aTeM - Start Mark [MeTka Havyanal].

MpokpyTuTe daiin Bnepea K KoHUy xenaemol cekumnm (b), Bbibepute NnyHKT MeHto Insert a mark
[YcTaHoBUTL MeTKy] , a 3aTem BbibepuTe End Mark [MeTka koHua].

Bbibepute nyHkT MeHto Edit Selection [Pegaktup. BoibpaHHoe], a 3aTtem - Crop [Nogpes3aTts], B
pesynbTaTe yero 6yayT yAaneHbl BCe YacTu aina, KpoMe OTMEeYEeHHOW ceKLuu.

Bbl 3anucanu TeNeBU3MOHHYIO MPOrpaMMy, HO XoTenu 6bl yAanuTb OnpeaefieHHble YacTu 3anucu Ao
Hayana AaHHOM NporpaMMmbl, B X04e NPOrpaMMbl U NOC/E Hee, NMOCKO/bKY Bbl 3anncann HeMHoro 6osblue
»Xenaemoro.

(@) (b) (c) (d)

OTkpoliTe BuAeo-dalin, KoTopblii Bbl XOTUTe OTpeAakTpoBaTb, U NOCTaBbTe ero Ha nayasy.

Ha naHenu cocTosiHns BOCNpOU3BEAEHWS NepeanTe K NepBOMY HexenaTelbHOMY cermeHTy (a),
Bbl6epuTE NYHKT MeHto Insert a mark [YcTaHOBUTbL MeTKy], a 3aTeM BbibepuTe Start Mark [MeTka
Havana]. MpokpyTute dann Bnepea K KOHLY NepBO HexenaTtenbHon cekummn (b), Bbibepute nyHKT
MeHio Insert a mark [YcTaHoBUTL MeTKy] 1 BbibepuTe End Mark [MeTka koHua]. Beibepute nyHKT
MeHto Edit Selection [PeaakTup. BbibpaHHoe] 1 Bbibepute Cut [[MoapesaTs], B pe3ynbTaTe yero byaet
Bblpe3aHa JaHHas YacTb 3anucu.

MepelianTe B Hayano BTOPOW HexenaTenbHoW cekumn (c), Bbibepute NyHKT MeHto Insert a mark
[YcTaHoBUTb MeTky] 1 BbibepuTe Start Mark [MeTka Hauana]. MpokpyTute daiin Bnepea K
KOHUY HexenaTenbHoro cermeHTa (b), BbibepuTe NyHKT MeHio Insert a mark [YCTaHOBUTbL MeTKY]
1 BbibepuTe End Mark [MeTka koHua]. Beibepute nyHkT MeHto Edit Selection [PegaktupoBaTb
Bbl6paHHoe] n BbibepuTe Cut [Moape3aTtb], B pe3ynbTaTe Yyero 6yaeT Bblpe3aH AaHHbI CErMeHT.

Mpogenaiite To e camoe C ApYruM (-1) CEerMeHTOM (-aMu), KoTopble Bbl XOTUTe Bbipe3aTb..
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